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Top Outlets for Agricultural Exports in Caler.dar Year 1969 (see page 6). The United 
States exports food and related products to c~er 150 countries. However, 15 foreign 
markets took about three-fourths of the 1969:>utcarry, which was valued at $5.9 bil­
lion. Exports to Japan ~ncreased slightly to $934 million. It is the largest national 
market for U.S. agricultural exports followed by Canada, the Netherlands, West Germany, 
Uni~ed Kingdom, India, and the Republic of Korea. Deliveries to 13 countries last year 
exceeded the $100 million value mark, while those to Indonesia, Mexico, and Venezuela 
approached that le\'el. The European Community remained the ~.argest single market for 
U.S. agricultural exports. However, its takings the past 3 years have declined from a 
higt of $1.6 billion to $1.3 billion. Developed countries took $3,943 million worth 
af U.S. agricultural exports in 1969. This was down somewhat from the previous year, 
largely reflecting lower sales to EC, United Kingdom, and Denmark. Shipments to the 
~eveloping countries totaled $1,993 million. 

* * * * * 

'iransshipments of U. S. Agricultural Products Through Canada (see page 29). Intransit 
shipments of grains and oilse~ds through Canadian elevators along the lower St. Lawrence 
tend to distort the pattern of U.S. exports. These shipments, which began in 1959, are 
nearing the $200 million annual rate and represent a large part of U.S. agricultural 
exports to Canada. This article contains 1959-69 transshipment dat~ by c)mmodity and 
country of destination. 

* * * ,'r * 
Agricultural Import Price Indexes Up Sharply (see page 54). The price index of nine 
leading agricultural import commodities for 1969 was 6.1 percent above 1968, and the 
similar fourth quarter index was 8.4 percent above a year earlier. Annual and quar­
terly export price indexes rose only 1.2 and 1.1 percent. Cocoa beans and rubber led 
price increases among import commodities; pricp.s of beef and veal and of hams also 
were unusually str0ng. Prices of inedible tallow, soybean oil, and tobacco increased 
most among export commodities. The quarterly wheat price declined the most from a 
year earlier. 

* * * * * 
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Selected Price Series of International Significance (see page~). During February 

strong demand for Manitoba No.2 wheat in the U.K. market resulted in a 5.7~percent 


higher price for that wheat and in smaller price increases for other wheats. The soy­

bean price, c.i.f. U.K., continued to climb. The sorghum grain price declined, so its 

discount below the co~n price was restored. 


* * * * * 

'Grain Rates Advanced in Fourth Quarter 1969 (se~ page 61). Fourth-quarter freight 
ra tes for heavy grain exports reversed the downtrend of the previous 21 months. Ra tes 
increased for practically all U.S, port origins to the major consuming areas. The 
e~ception was U.S.-flag vessels fr')m the Gulf ports. Rates from the Great Lakes ports 
were one-third above the third qu&£ter. Those from U.S. Gulf ports were up two-fifths. 
Heavy demand for coal and petroleum shipping because of onusually cold weather in 
Europe and North America seems to be the principal force behind the fourth-quarter 
increase. Most rates for grains declined through the first 3 quarters of 1969. How­
ever, rate boosts in the fourth quarter were enough for trade routes to show annual 
gains above the previous year. The overall &dvance in rates occurred despite the con­
tinued increase in world merchant-vessel tonnage. Although tonnage for freighters • 
decreased 1,000 deadweight tons (d.w.t.), it was more than offset by an increase for 
bulk earriersllnd tankers. 

* * * * * 
World Trade Highlights (see page 65). Total agricultural imports of seven southeast 

Asian nations declined 12 percent during 1967 to $462 million. Malaya, Cambodia, 

Saral-Jak, Sabah, and Brunei_ increa,Jed their agricultural purchases by sma.ll amounts 

but failed to offset the much larg~r decreases shown for Thailand and South Vietnam. 


Somewhat more than half the farm products entering these countries in 1967 consisted 

of rice, dairy products and eggs, wheat and flour, sugar, and tobacco. 


The United States remained the principal supplier for Thailand and South Vietnam but 

the U.S. share for the others ranged -from only 1.2 to 5.4 percent. 


U.S. Agricultural Exports. July-February 1969170 (see page ~). Agricultural exports 
in July-February rose 24 percent to $4.4 billion. All major commodities showed in­
creases, with soybeans, soybean meal, feed grains, vegetable oi~, tObacco, and fruits 
contributing most to the gain. About two-thirds of the overall increase occurred in 
January and February. Exports during these months in 1969 were unusually small because 
of the strike at the Atlantic and Gulf ports. 

Agricultural exports to the European Community rose 15 percent in July-February. The 
entire increase came in nonvariable-levy commodities, predominantly oilseeds and 
products. 

U.S. Agricultural Imports. July-February 1969/70 (see page 90). Imports of agricul­
tural commodities amountea to $449 million in February. This brought the cumulative 
July-February total to $3,532 million, up 14 percent from a year earlier. The increase 
reflected higher prices and generally larger import volume for many items. Increased 
prices were ev~.dent for beef, pork, sugar, coffee, cocoa, crude rubber, and black 
pepper. Larger volume was recorded for cattle, beef, pork, cheese, eggs, sugar, some 
fresb vegetables-, wines, malt beverages, grain preparations, animal feed, cocoa, 
rubber, tea, and vanilla beans. 
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Table 1.--U.8. exports: Valull of tot"l and agricultural exporta, including specified Govermilant-financed proar." 

and commercial (dolla"') Rilles by .elacted cOlllDodities and cOlllDodity gl"OUpS, averag"s 1955-59, 1960-64, and 


19~5-6~; annual 1~8-69 and JulY-February 1969/7011 11 


: Feed : :Fruits Total Total
:Animals Cotton, Wheat grains, : Milled:O!lseeds: and Tobacco, agri ­ Nonagri-: all 

Year ending June 30 : and : excluding Other cultural: commod­and excluding: rice: and :vege- unmanu- cultural:
;products; Hnters flour products: :products:tables factured exports exports' ties 

Av;age -- Million dollars 

55-59 

Total ••.•••••••••••• 3/609 685 709 373 407 3/431 344 344 3,818 13,900 17,718 


CO!!IIlercial ••••••• : - 422 399 240 231 57 - 329 328 310 2,512 

Programs ......... : 187 286 469 142 50 108 16 34 1.306 


1960-64 

~ .............. : 3/655 717 1,196 664 155 3/705 416 387 :{S5 5,150 16,293 21,443 


CO!IID<!!rical ••••••• : - 553 548 406 545 80 - S89 413 333 229 3,696 

Frcgr.ms ......... . 102 169 790 119 75 116 3 54 26 1,451, 


1965-69 

~ .............. : 3/747 463 1,225 111,043 216 111,210 469 468 416 6,319 24,364 30,683 


COIIIDercia1 ....... : - 609 353 543 948 16-' 1,103 467 436 367 4,989 

Frograms ......... : 138 110 682 95 113 107 2 32 51 1,330 


Annual 
).967/68 

Total .............. . 3/645 475 1,277 3/1,001 337 1,203 455 494 424 6,311 25,884 32;195 

Commercial •••..•• : - 510 356 643 - 913 i02 1,098 452 463 376 5,013 

Frograms ......... . 135 119 634 88 135 105 3 31 48 1,298 


1968/69 5!..1 

Total .............. : 3/761 329 893 3/774 316 1,239 461 507 460 5,740 29,456 35,196 


COIIIDercial ••••••• : - 593 231 490 - 737 148 1,162 460 475 400 4,696 

Frograms ......... : 168 98 403 37 168 77 1 32 60 1,044 


July-September 1968 

Total ................ . 3/173 98 222 241 63 240 117 154 116 1,424 7,049 8,473 


COIIIDercial ......... : - 153 75 144 229 36 223 117 148 109 1,234 

Frograms ............ . 20 23 78 12 27 17 6 7 190 


July-September 1969 !if 
Total ................ : 3/180 70 203 278 78 224 137 134 106 1,410 7,896 9,306 


COIIIDercial •••••.••• : - 159 35 146 255 52 214 137 133 95 1,226 

Programs •....... , ... 21 35 57 23 26 10 '2/ 1 11 184 


Monthly 1968/69 

July ••••••••••••.•••• : 48 43 86 70 21 86 41 36 35 466 2,233 2,699 

August •••.•••••••..•• : 63 24 83 91 15 81 36 53 43 489 Z,330 2,819 

September •••••••••••• : 60 30 53 79 28 74 40 66 40 470 2,485 2,955 

October............... 60 18 71 57 17 124 44 35 38 464 2,270 2,734 

Novembe-: .............. 68 22 87 76 28 179 36 68 45 609 2,350 3,159 

December ..••••..••••• : 61 33 112 89 29 148 36 58 45 611 2,445 3,056 

January .............. : 39 7 25 9 13 16 31 9 29 178 1,886 2,064 

February ............. : 44 7 29 27 21 45 34 3 30 240 1,905 2,145 

Msrch ................. 63 15 70 75 20 149 40 38 47 517 2,857 3,374 

April ................ : 7l} 64 93 62 41 148 39 35 46 602 2,913 3,515 

May,................. : 90 41 98 70 36 100 42 57 50 584 2,971 3,555 

June •. : ................__~6~9____:~2~3!----::~8~5---='6~7:--~5~1-~~8~9~-.:4~2'----=~50=---:'3~7=-_-:-~5~1~3_--;;-~2",6,.,0~8:-"""3,...-:-12~1 

July-June ••••••••.• :: __~7~39~__~32~7~·_~8~9~2__~7~7~2__~3~2~0~~1~,2~3~9~~4~61~·____~5~08~·~~4~8~5~__L5~.7~4~3__~2~9~.4~5~3__~3L5~.1~9~6· 

Monthly 1969/70 

July ................. : 55 36 83 89 34 89 41 37 36 500 2,501 3,001 

August ••.••••.••••••• : 62 17 60 92 24 64 45 37 37 438 2,725 3,163 

September ••••.••••••. : 60 16 60 96 21 70 51 60 37 471 2,672 3,143 

October.. ............ 75 19 75 84 29 190 58 64 51 645 2,929 3,574 

Nov,,,"be~ .•••• ••••••• 69 14 69 117 29 197 42 n 48 ,658 2,761 3,419 

Decembe~ ............. : 58 20 82 77 30 159 43 77 45 591 2,779 3,370 

January .............. : 60 46 90 74 20 126 37 19 43 ~15 2,741 3.256 

February ............. :__~63=-__-=-=3o:-9_--;"'89=-__"""8:.::6__-::727;-_,-;1~2;;;8_--;;c::4"'2__'"7; 2S_-;;7'50:;-__-;-"'55~O~__:~2;..t.~8'f30';'__=~3>..;.3f.';8;.:;:0 


Julr-Feb,-uary ....... 502 207 608 715 214 1.023 359 393 347 4.368 21,938 26.306 


1/ Government-financed programs include exports uncJii-rPubUc Law 480 programs (sales for foreign currency, long:i:erm dollar and 
convertible local cunency credit sales, barter for strategic materials, and donatioa.) and under AID programs. 1/ Commercial 
sUes (exports outside Government-financed programs) include in addition to unassisted commercial transactions, shipments of Some 
cOlllllOdities with governmental assistance in the form of (1) barter shipments for overseas procurement for U.S. agencies, which . 
benefit the U.S. oalance of payment. and rely primarily upon authority other than P.L. 480; (2) extension of credit and credit 
guarantees for relstively short periods; (3) sales of Gqvernment-owned commodities at less than domestic market prices; and 
(4) e"port payment. in cash or in kind. 'JJ COtIIIIodity group totals for feed grain., oilseeds and products, and animals and prod­
ucts include for years noted, in addition to the value reported by the Bureau of the Census, the estimated value of certain com­
modities donated through voluntary relief agencies, which are included by Census in "Other food for reHef and charity." 5!..1 Pre­
liminary data. i..l Less than $500,000. 
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TOP OUTLETS FOR AGRICULTURAL EXPORTS IN cALENDAR YEAR 1969 

Although U.S. agricultural exports declined 5 percent to $5.9 billion ir calendar year 

1969, shipmenIts to Japan increased slightly and rose to $934 million (tables 2 and 3). 

Japan ranked las the largest foreign market for U.S. agricultural expo~ts, followed by 

Canada, the Netherlands, West Germany, United Kingdom, India, and the Republic of Korea 

(fig. 1). Our agricultural exports to 13 countries exce€ded the $100 million mark and 

those to Indonesia, Mexico, and Venezuela approached that level. 


Most of the principal markets for U.S. agricultural exports are developed countries, 

including Japan, Canada, the Buropean Community, the United Kingdom, and Spain. Among 

the developing countries, India, the Republic of Korea, South Vietnam, the Republic of 

China, Indonesia, and Mexico were the major recipients. 


The outgo of farm products to the European Community as a group accounts for the largest 

single share of total U.S. agricultural exports. Shipments to the NeLherlnnds accounted 

for the largest share among these six countries. Since 1966, U.S. exports to the 

European Community have declined, falli~lg from a high of $1.6 billion in 1966 to $1.3 

billion in 15169. Much of this decline was reflected in reduced exports of grains 

(notably whe~lt and feed grains)~ poult:cy products, and meats and meat products. all of 

which are imported under the variable-import levies of the European Community. The 

variable-import levies boost the import price of competitive products, and thus insure 

the maintenallce of high support prices for the production of such commodities in the 

EC. Productls excluded from the ECls variable-import levies -- such as fruits, vege­

tables, oils<eeds, oil cake and meal, and tobacco -- have been maintained at relatively 

constant import levels or increased during the past 3 years. 


Among the pl:incipal commodities exported from the United States, 15 markets received 
more than 95 percent of the U.S. oilseed exports (fig. 2), more than four-fifths of 
the feed grains and hides and skins, more than three-fourths of the rice and cotton, 
over two-thirds of the tobacco and fruits and vegetables, and more than half of the 
wheat and flour. In 1969, India received the largest share of U.S. 'wheat exports, fol­
lowed by Jflpan and the Republic of Korea (fig. 3). Although exportst of feed grains to 
the 15 principal markets for U.S. exports declined in 1969 from previous years, the 
share of total feed grain exports remained about unchanged. Japan was the principal 
buyer of U.S. feed grains in 1969 with total purchases valued at $278 million (fig. 4). 
This was 32 percent of U.S. feed grain exports that year. Tobacco exports to the 15 
leading countries totaled $367 million in 1969, compared with $344 million in 1968. 
The United Kingdom remained the largest foreign outlet for U.S. leaf, purchaSing $147 
million worth. Other important markets in 1969 included West Ge!rmany, Japan, Switzerland, 
the Netherlands, Thailand, Australia, and Denmark (fig. 5). Although cotton exports 
declined substantially in 1969 from earlier years, the 15 principal markets continued 
to receive about three-fourths of the cotton outcarry. The value of their cotton re­
ceipts in 1969 totaled $218 million, down one-third from the 1968 total. 
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Among the principal commodities shipped, exports of rice, oilseeds, hides and skins, 
and fruits and vegetables to the 15 major countries increased in 1969 from 1968. Rice 
exports valued at $260 million accounte<.i for three-fourths of U.S. rice expo~ts in 
1969, and were 6 percent higher than rice exports to the 15 major countries in 1968. 
Their Oilseed purchases -- mainly soybeans -- continued to increase and reached $775 
million or 93 percent of total soybean exports in 1969. Exports of hides and skins to 
the 15 countries wer', up 16 percent and totaled $121 million in 1969, four-fifths of 
total hide and skin exports. 

Data gathered by the Bureau of the Census, Depalrtment of Commerce, show exports by coun­
try of destination, but do not allow for transshipments through fo~eign ports. Grains 
and oilseeds exported from Great Lakes ports are moved through Canadian storage facil ­
iti,,·g along the St. L!lwrence River, but are shown as shipments to Canada. The esti ­
mated value of U.S. grain and oilseed exports transshipped through Canadian ports 
totaled ~20l million in 1969 (table 4). Oilseeds, mainly soybeans, accounted for the 
bulk of this movement. In 1969, they totaled $99 million, 49 percent of the total. 
Shipments of corn and barley totaled $67 million, and ranked as the second largest 
share of U,S, products transshipped through Canadian ports. Wheat grain, totaling 
$35 million, accounted for'17 percent of the total. Value o~ exports to the 15 major 
markets after adjustment boosted Japanls total to $952 niillian, while reducing Canada1s 
share to $509 million (table 5). 

73% OF U.S. AGRICULTURAL EXPORTS 
GO TO 15 MARKETS IN 1969 

• ,0. f" )- "..,.JAPAN ••••••••••••••••• ---
CANADA············ 

NETHERR.ANDS 

WEST GERMANy···· 
~NIT.ED KINGDOM 
INDIA··············· 

REP. OF KOREA'" 


ITALy .. •••••••••••••·••· 

SPAIN···· .. ·•••••··•• 
FRANCE·············· 

1969 RICUnURAL XPORTS,
SOUTH VIETNAM S5,9~6 MIL. 
BELGiUM············· 
REP. OF CHINA ,.••• 

INDO~ESIA··········· 

MEXICO •• .,.•••••••••• ~~~_-L_-L_---1._.-JL-_.L-_..L-_-L_--I..--:--::-' 

200 400 600 800 1,000 
$ MIL. 

* INTRANSIT TO OTHER COUNTRIES. CALENDAR YEARS. 

NEG. ERS 2605-70 (4) ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICEII. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICuLTURE 

Figure 1 
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15 TOP MARKETS fOR U.S. OILSEED 

EXPORTS, 1968 AND 1969 
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Figure 2 

lS TOP MARKETS fOR U.S. WHEAT AND 

FLOUR EXPORTS, 1968 AND 1969 
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Figure 3 
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lS TOP MARKETS FOR FEED GRAIN 
EXPORTS, 1968 AND 1969 

JAPAN ............ . 


CANADA············· .. 

NETHERLANDS •••.••• 


\.INITED KINGDOM _1969 

r:zzm 1968ITALy·············· .. ••• 

WEST GERMANy···· 

SPAIN .................. 


BELGIUM •••••••.••·····Iijj.1J 

ISRAEL ................ . 


EAST GERMANY'" 


GREECE················· 


INDIA······· ..•••·•••• 

REP. OF KOREA •.••• 

CHILE ••••••••..••••••••. 


POLAND··············· F==-__~______~______~______~______L-____~ 


100 200 300 
$ MIL. 

CALENDAR YEARS. *INCLUDES TRANSSHIPMENTS TO OTHER COUNTRIES. 

NEG. ERS7623-70 (4) ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICE'
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Figure 4 

lS TOP MARKETS FOR U.S. TOBACCO 
EXPORTS, 1968 ·AND 1969 
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Tabl. 2.--U.8. agricultural expor.ts: Major countrie~ of d6~tination by commodity groups, 
calendar years 1964-69 

COuntry Grains and preparations Vegetable :Oil cakeCotton, : Tobacco, and Total Wheat and: Rice, Feed excluding : unmanu- fats and Oilseeds ;and meal, 
year y oile proteinflour milled grains linters :factured11 Y YfiJ meal?J. U. i/ 

~4 1.000 dollars -_ 

Total 
1964 ............ : 
1965 ........•... : 
1966 ............. : 
1967 , ............ : 
1968 ............. : 
1969 •••••••••••• : 

6,346,950 
6,228.637 
6,878,97U 
6,383,318 
6,227,592 
5,936,292 

!;~394 
1,184,058 
1,534,378 
1,206,483 
1,100,059 

830,237 

205,726 
244,471 
229,845 
315,780 
347,737 
347,733 

855,701 
1,134,106 
1,333,849 
1,053,937 

926,436 
866,177 

681,734 
486,169 
432,181 
463,813 
459,361 
280,408 

412.832 
382,686 
481,522 
498,305 
524,398 
539,754 

246,467 
282,684 
193,7l2 
187,154 
3.51,722 
168,741 

609,147 
687,117 
801,617 
810,217 
857,',,~· 
862,951 

144,510 
1.86,673 
231,919 
245,920 
262,077 
284,315 

Japan (1) 
1964 •••••••••••• : 
1965 ... " .......... : 
1966 .. .,.. , .. ,. ... : 
1967 ............ : 
1968 .,........... 
1969 ..... , ...... : 

719,5(\9 
876;239 
942,087 
865,024 
932,581 
933,512 

110,024 
109,l22 
138,261 
140,815 
l23,692 
119,626 

12,510, 
50,855 
17,704 
15,526 

406 
467 

140,791 
221,697 
240,466 
219,855 
239,991 
277 ,932 

132,306 
l22,511 
109,358 
114,8l2 
110,020 
52,233 

'31,690 
35,057 
39,748 
24,471 
45,751 
44,663 

3,931 
2,113 
2,979 
2,770 
3,113 
3,204 

148,019 
171;086 
221,436 
188,020 
225,865 
205,635 

843 
4,575 

511 
574 

2,304 
3,450 

". 

Canada (2) 
1964 ............. 
1965 ............ : 
1966 ............ : .. 
1967 ............ : 
1968 •••••••••••• : 
1969 ••••••••••• ,: 

615,092 
619,699 
625,644 
555,966 
595,224 
710,221 

32,537 
28,422 
36,727 
23,837 
44,014 
34,882 

7,616 
9,631 
8,234 
9,368 

10,094 
10,239 

99,818 
102,841 
92,362 
59,234­
67,519 
94,571 

57,462 
48,392 
29,454 
32,603 
12,728 
14,491 

3, 7o.~ 
4,74• 
3,633 
4,245 
4.C41 
2,550 

14,313 
18,392 
16,308 
10,274 
10,387 
12,850 

95,192 
92,226 
86,062 
67,002 
82,001 

131,533 

17,149 
19,636 
20,965 
20,588 
21,064 
25,668 

Netherlands (3) 
1964 ............. : 
1965 •••••••••••• : 
1966 •••••••••••• : 
1967 •••••••••••• : 
1968 ............ : 
1969 •••••••••••• : 

445,1?4 
470,211 
493,874 
492,443 
467,422 
398,694 

28,248 
27,733 
39,361 
32,090 
27,057 
13,524 

5,781 
2,100 
4,891 
7,799 
9,732 
9,143 

132,195 
165,577 
171,937 
172,065 
134,947 
85,394 

13,533 
7,438 
5,832 
3,107 
4,362 
2,704 

18,603 
22,530 
17,352 
27,441 
30,279 
22,620 

15,976 
11,104 
9,208 
5,672 

10,661 
6,087 

85,358 
86,400 

118,234 
122,728 
115,766 
116,883 

18,447 
22,568 
28,368 
36,~63 
51,826 
49,434 

West Germany (4) 
1964 
1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 

............. 

............ 

............ 

............ 

............ ............ 

435,343 
433,519 
495,250 
436,464 
396,815 
393,556 

14,064 
15,773 
28,086 
27,220 
16,686 
9,532 

7,407 
5,091 
9,525 
9,576 

11,795 
13,116 

66,153 
82,453 

105,360 
64,332 
64,876 
36,574 

49,092 
17,022 
16,251 
14,148 
8,800 
3,859 

67,091 
63,605 
83,635 
99,657 
74,062 
89,698 

14,471 
22,358 
5,320 

907 
605 

6,236 

81,669 
79,860 

106,763 
103,068 
104,767 
85,358 

le,225 
30,603 
45,695 
42,584 
44,561 
61,589 

United Kingdom (5) 
1964 ............ 
1965 •••••••••••• 
1966 •••••••••••• 
1967 •••••••••••• 
1968 •••••••••••• 
1969 •••••••••••• 

439,824 
398,048 
47~,050
42 ,513 
373,717 
360,827 

19,373 
18,074 
50,888 
32,298 

7,892 
2,673 

7,182 
6,073 
6,958 

10,515 
l2,622 
10,271 

92,787 
101,177 
112,010 
90,116 
80,193 
71,390 

30,748 
19,255 
17,295 
15,813 
11,757 
4,471 

116,785 
95,081 

136,193 
139,254 
145,ill 
147,006 

7,379 
5,944 
5,003 
2,970 
3,636 
4,267 

19,638 
24,106 
14,976 
14,481 
10,467 
17,083 

491 
5,380 

10,221 
9,928 
6,900 
2,958 

India (6) 
1964 ............ 
1965 ............ 
1966 ............ 
1967 ............ 
1968 ............ 
1969 ............ 

480,904 
482,445 
538,654 
529,485 
363,469 
261,729 

370,963 
354,062 
367,340 
284,856 
243,390 
124,226 

43,957 
33,214 
9,637 

16 
3 

16,945 

8,300 
11,744 

102,749 
89,146 
23,530 
14,923 

37,138 
38,839 
16,497 
53,408 
35,215 
29,638 

789 
0 

527 
1,746 

434 
630 

58 
19,059 
13,775 
38,883 
19,457 
24,703 

0 
42 
54 
17 
22 
48 

77 
163 
121 

1,107 
196 

64 

Korea, Rep. of (7) 
1964 •••••••••••• 
1965 •••••••••••• 
1966 ............. 
1967 ............ 
1968 ............ 
1969 ............. 

112,355 
95,824 
83,283 

146,407 
190,414 
234,859 

41,479 
40,109 
38,218 
60,337 
69,708 
76,879 

3 
1 
0 

14,667 
42,667 
75,632 

16,485 
2,021 

549 
3,344 

14,717 
14,320 

35,221 
36,680 
30,969 
46,368 
40,922 
46,313 

0 
0 
0 
1 
1 
0 

152 
56 

290 
504 

1,085 
1,103 

832 
0 
0 

2,393 
3,561 

435 

0 
0 
0 
0 

209 
250 
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'Table 2.--U.S. agricultural exports: Major countries of destination by commodity groups, 
calendar years 1964-69--Continued 

:Vegetables:Country Fruits Nuts Other : 
Animal : Hides Dairyand and and and Pou;1try : meats, Otb~rprepa­ fats and andyear prepa- prepa- meat excluding: prodUcts

rations Z/~oils skins11 rations rations products : 11
_U . 
1,000 dollars -. 


Total 

1964 ............ : 278,604 158,0];6 27,166 249,336 61,309 114,725 92,694 223,710 4!i2.885 

1965 ....................... : 313,113 155,350 43,334 225,619 58,420 103,357 108,528 196,038 436.904 

1966 ............ : 315,235 175,989 38,470 191,022 52,263 106,530 154,434 126,262 479.742 

1967 ............ : 310,306 164,211 43,155 178,282 46,085 105,134 127,222 120,731 506,583

1968 ........................ : 276,812 172,585 37,567 150,871 43,767 117,738 120,805 143,894 534,609

1969 ............ : 326,313 180,959 51,351 166,712 43,156 156,250 151,676 133,417 546,142 


Japan (1) 
1964 ............. : 11,094 1,844 3,009 32,859 2,934 2,847 28,244 10,366 46,258
1965 ............ : 12,443 3,931 2,362 41,184 3,520 569 29,071 11,086 55,051
'" 1966 ............. : 14,626 3,6:l:6 4,266 41,611 3.425 673 47,485 5,816 50,096

1967 ............ : 15,264 4,834 5,607 39,912 3,238 829 41,436 1,464 45,597

1968 ............ : 16,530 4,135 5,104 35,701 5.207 12,322 44,856 2,529' 55,055 

1969 .............. : 24,630 9,072 5,913 33,362 4.751 30,853 54,945 2,212 60,564 


" 
Canada (2) 

1964 ............. 109,205 61,465 8,351 5,117 4.095 21,405 7,812 2,540 • 67,313 
1965 ............. : 117,079 65,471 11,862 5,lO6 2.789 16,494 8,558 3,528 64,531

1966 ............. : 119,833 74,066 13,031 5,813 3,169 21,938 15,564 2,297 76,185

1967 ............. : 121,OlO 72,403 11,779 4,202 3,083 23,124 10,345 2,911 79,958 


•••••• fIo ••••• :1968 124,679 77 ,877 12,625 3,752 3,535 23,526 11,578 2,91.8 82,0886
1969 .............. 140,419 75,641 13,689 4,988 3,576 37,446 13,295 2,897 91,486 


Netherlands (3)
r' 1964 ...... -..... : 15.052 4,271 1,737 18,498 4,553 13,329 10,609 28,550 30,414

1965 ............. : 19,449 4,266 4,070 18,011 5,342 12,257 13,932 17,612 29,822

1966 ............. : 18,516 4,397 1,561 14,866 2,683 11,093 9,871 162 35,542 


••••••• f ..... :1967 17,B80 3,718 2,500 12,316 1,431 8,737 4,345 311 33,840
1968 ............. : 10,000 4,429 1,840 10,402 921 8,073 5,667 252 41,208
1969 ............ : 2U,413 4,595 1,724 6,306 1,045 7,537 6,063 144 45,078 

West Germany (4) 
1964 ......... ,. .. : 23,467 1.1.,842 1,822 8,932 26,841 8,674 10,030 2,337 23,226

1965 ............ : 30,042 11,290 2,970 7,320 24,101 6,269 11,001 3,076 20,665

1966 ............ : 20,498 6,591 2,246 7,379 J.8,8S3 5,749 10,780 463 22,056 

1967 ....................... ! 15,115 5,393 2,703 4,898 15,406 5,266 7,034 667 18,490 

1968 ............ : 13,808 5,999 2,466 3,926 11,009 4,914 7,165 409 20,967 

1969 .............. : 20,710 6,301 7,504 4,152 8,778 6,621 8,438 357 24,733 


United Kingdom (5) : 
1964 ............. 22,998 15,025 2,009 58,630 1,364 12,209 6,693 5,682 20,831 
1965 ............ : 23,243 16,325 4,013 31,498 1,787 14,717 5,009 1,232 25,134 

1966 ............ : 24,279 21,743 4,048 17,121 2,006 15,508 4,780 1,656 26,365 

1967 ............ : 22,600 18,826 4,884 16,612 2,264 12,1i83, 3,33J 2,211. 24,725

1968 .............. 13,425 17,642 3,949 11,172 1,418 14,019 4,040 1,653 27,781 

1969 ............ : 11,539 19,953 3,133 20,298 968 13,262 5,332 1,949 24,274 


India (6) 

1964 ...................... : 41 202 s/ 109 4 66 53 6,456 12,693 

1965 ............ : 34 87 0 9,193 12 24 53 9,811 6,108 

1966 ............. : 29 92 1 2,107 12 88 4 14,538 11,083 

1967 ............ : 31 308 2 18,248 1 205 15 9,383 32,113 

1968 ............ : 14 53 1 9,565 15 77 8 5,723 25,766 

1969 ............ : lO 30 6 12,951 14 28 11 11,221 26,281 


: 

Korea, Rep. of (7) : 


'" 1964 ............. : 101 85 9 2,848 5 48 509 4,123 10,455 

1965 ............. : 12.7 169 5 3,060 6 33 350 4,495 8,712 

1966 ............ : 104 186 11 4,554 12 53 1,360 3,575 3,402

1967 ............. : 108 153 9 4,220 7 99 1,736 7,411 5,050

1968 "........... : 168 156 14 4,124 3 33 3,113 6,158 3.775 

1969 ......... "" ......... : 359 170 9 7,252 6 38 2,472 6,442 '3,179 


Continued-­
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Table 2.--U.S. agricultural 	exports: Major countries of destination by cOmmodity groups, 
calendar years 1964-69--Continued 

Country Grains and preparations 	 Vegetable: :Oil cakeCotton, : Tobacco,and Total 	 fr.ts and' ;and meal,: Wheat and Rice, Feed excluding: urunanu- Oilseeds • proteinyear 2:./ 	 oilsflour miHed grains linters : factured11 2/ 1.111 	 2:./ !if meal 

1,000 dollars 

Italy (8) 
1964 ............ : 220,653 9,944 1 67,424 59,057 5,778 1,032 32,651 5,486

1965 ............ : 267,328 5,443 2 145,798 18,750 5,157 1,289 43,036 11,540

1966 ............ : 241,929 15,350 3 107,099 20,466 2,118 604 40,606 18,867

1967 ............ : 226,318 10,498 223 83,706 33,233 5,565 468 51,083 12,649

1968 ............. 231,035 14,647 7 93,911 22,443 4,210 602 48,926 19,756

1969 ............ : 206,380 12,835 13 68,151 6,500 17,256 786 52,640 20,346 

Spain (9) 
1964 ............ : 92,996 1,237 30,918 3,292 2,545 14,820 10,812 12,471

1965 ............. 156,695 915 ° 70,156 3,420 2,873 17,662 31,929 5,844 • 

1966 ............ : 190,001 760 
 ° 88,232 1,077 	 3,680 1,710 62,560 7,872
1967 ............. 166,975 7.38 ° 56,510 113 2,869 1,359 86,593 776 

1968 ............ : 146,579 19 3° 24,380 1,145 4,348 544 95,469 4~230 

1969 ............ : 144,095 4 2 36,268 349 3,385 372 74,960 8,346 


France (10) 

1964 .............. 149,339 8,801 423 3,680 45,930 4,681 418 10,873 21,703


.1965 .. "' .......... 140,568 16,150 1,139 5,636 18,878 3,805 934 7,498 32,227

1966 .............. 148,189 17,613 2,B56 5,815 17,291 5,253 701 5,290 42,677

1967 ............. 148,413 18,317 5,C96 3,779 17,286 4,328 1,018 6,597 41,048

1968 ............. 144,094 15,856 5,601 12,160 16,071 5,372 966 1,612 43,008

196:1 ............ : 138,828 15,211 5,396 4,144 7,611 5,957 1,122- 946 43,468 


: 
Sau"h Vietnam (11) : 

1964 " ............ : 50,223 6,658 193 3,712 9,968 6,149 2,732 

1965 .. "......... : 74,789 6,895 29,123 1,625 9,536 4,742 1,342 ° ° 

1966 ............ : 143,202 11,552 63,239 2,278 11,199 9,086 5,364 ° 24° 

1967 ............. 158,904 6,301 109,487 1,345 5,129 9,916 5,503 ° 60 

1968 ...................... ! 152,323 10,442 95,071 2,115 6,023 8,288 4,771 ° 

1969 ............. 132,097 14,298 58,253 4,312 9,758 10,195 5,820 14° 26° 


Belgium (12) 
1964 ................... : 165,388 3,711 1,766 57,046 21,531 9,671 1,186 23,453 12,776
1965 ............. 164,827 6,561 1,808 72,776 8,170 11,218 1,000 20,180 13,798

1966 ............ : 184,983 10,341 1,546 87,335 6,050 11,559 182 28,384 14,265

1967 ............ : 156,461 9,591 3,024 50,587 4,074 12,037 100 29,211 23,815

1968 ............. : 127,572 9,766 4,069 31,670 4,795 14,561 95 27,435 15,656 


••••• 01 •••••• :1969 131,952 6,061 3,370 32,776 3,001 13,529 171 39,180 15,343 

Rep. of China (13) : 
r1964 •• " • ........ : 79,898 18,836 	 445 25,012 1,586 2,829 21,151 0 


1965 ............. 74,309 21,109 ° 1,873 20,342 3,927 1,010 17,595

1966 ............. 76,233 18,066 °0 560 28,604 5,410 798 14,969 ° 

1967 ............ : 111,436 27,440 0 219 28,541 6,331 2,065 37,858 °0 

1968 .,. ........... 116,699 26,036 	 203 36,966 6,010 331 39,265 4 

1969 ............ : 107,109 20,824 ° 749 21,374 8,940 122 46,.786 99
° 

Indonesia (14) 
·1964 ............ : 15,742 124 4,846 605 6,940 0 68 

1965 .............. 1,644 115 3 35 11 	 590 °2 °5 

1966 ............. : 26,097 97 12,532 104 10,983 ° 36 

1967 ........ ~ ... : 25,535 213 14,149 526 9,208 1;° 33 ° ° 

1968 ............... 93,361 8,981 52,986 10 17,492 596 114 ° ° 

1969 ............ : 95,717 14,954 57,394 5 15,145 860 8 ° ° 
° ° 

Mexico (15) 
1964 ............ : 75,314 3,332 497 8,397 87 4,641 
 1,196 577 2,728 
1965 ............ 86,823 751 2,554 12,009 2 3,915 8,245 1,298 2,565 

1966 ............ 73,503 47 1,498 6,644 2,443 3,099 382 2,004

1967 ............ 69,693 24 48 2,669 °2 2 1,476 1,357 1,597

1968 ............ 80,531 163 90 6,893 13 528 2,802 1,513 307 

1969 ............ 91,289 175 75 6,081 93 4,015 3,492 176
° 

Continued-­
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Table 2.-~U.S. agricultural exports: Major co~tries of destination by commodity groups, 
'~alendar years 1964-69--Continued 

:Vegetables:Country Fruits Nutsand Other
and Animal Hides Dairyand and 1'/u1try meats,prepa~ fats and and Otheryear prepa- prepa- :.pr~ductsrations oils meat excluding: 2,./ 2J1/ rations 2/ rations products skins : 'V 

-- 1,000 dollars 

Italy (8) 
1964 ............ : 2,483 1,784 61 12,360 1,040 561 4,891 6,889 9,2111965 .............. 3,608 1,488 57 
 9,797 1,764 165 4,351 1,488 13,5951966 ............. : 3,033 2,610 49 12,373 1,593 135 4,175 
 872 11,9761967 ............ : 3,005 1,181 37 7,596 2,049 179 
 3,722 86 11,0381968 , ........... : 2,993 2,075 45 5,756 
 797 133 4,597 212 9,925
1969 ............ : 3,892 2,143 
 362 3,657 1,132 169 6,136 512 9,850 

Spain (9) 

1964 ............. 393 1,644 66 
 7,998 24 97 1,827 1,658 3,194
1965 ............ : 679 1,796 
 64 8,083 28 534 2,594 5,396 4,722
1966 ............ : 957 3,103 165 9,812 350 582 
 4,027 743 4,3711967 ............. : 533 1,727 40 6,797 
 4 132 2,356 2,836 4,092
1968 .............. 611 1,479 8 
 6,275 6 232 2,713 1,290 3,827
1965 ............ : 767 2,003 51 9,985 19 386 2,931 
 27 4,240 

France (10) 
1964 ................. 8,443 3,601 463 2,186 59 17,752 1,675 9,001 9,6501965 ............ : 11,887 
 3,365 2,136 2,995 151 16,458 1,586 6,358 9,3651966 ............. 10,661 5,458 559 797 207 
 19,184 2,677 39 11,1111967 ............ : 14,963 2,124 329 1,936 
 237 19,579 2,293 14 9,4691968 ......................... : 9,538 1,580 
 339 458 186 17,318 3,650 27 10,352
1969 ............ : 13,754 2,882 2,309 273
540 20,986 3,300 41 10,888 

South Vietnam (11) : 

1964 ............. : 90 140 
 §) 12 2 §./ 0 15,670 4,897
1965 ............ : 71 363 0 1 0 1 
 9 17,201 3,8801966 ............ : 207 624 1 142 
 19 122 0 31,663 7,682
1967 .... ~ ........ : 392 927 
 0 94 1 91 5 11,126 8,527
1968 ............ : 918 360 0 61 1 61 
 0 15,773 8,4391969 ............. 655 444- 0 0 
 8 255 0 19,835 8,224 


Belgium (12) 
1964 ............ : 11,565 2,179 1,706 3,083 137 2,179 228 8,056 5,1151965 ............ : 12,354 1,881 2,603 1,173 
 164 1,863 731 2,506 6,0411966 ............ : 13,578 1,849 616 1,435 222 1,399 881 308 
 5,0331967 ............ : 13,560 1,103 922 1,095 245 
 2,404 383 156 4,154
1968 ............ : 8,893 1,470 297 
 738 293 2,509 535 168 4,622
1969 ............ : 7,003 1,539 
 431 952 253 3,317 444 122 4,460 


Rep. of China (13) : 

1964 ............ : 281 298 §.1 4,133 0 0 483 1,699 3,145
1965 ............ : 209 
 150 0 3,791 2 0 302 1,938 2,0611966 ............. 317 357 0 4,065 1 
 2 304 1,216 1,564
1967 ............. 310 653 4 3,366 
 J.2 0 814 2,038 1,7851968 ............ : 389 676 3 2,908 3 2 981 1,311 
 1,6111969 ............ : 448 854 1 3,027 13 3 1,574 676 1,619 


Indonesia (14) 

1964 .......... ,. 66 
 58 4 33 25 95 0 1,882 996
1965 ............ 31 55 2 §./ 15 123 
 0 353 304
1966 ............ 82 31 1 31 
 10 63 0 303 1,824
1967 ............ 62 20 3 
 §./ 15 68 0 268 951
1968 ............ 33 14 
 1 0 5 18 0 860 12,251
1969 ............ 47 13 2 3 1 35 
 0 1,549 5,701 

Mexico (15) 
1964 ............ 3,686 4,178 577 1,339 252 1,864 7,733 8,588 25,6421965 ............ 4,014 2,550 539 1,978 237 
 2,685 9,2.38 7,227 27,0161966 ............ 4,901 3,585 916 2,837 
 272 2,769 8,515 5,483 28,1081967 ............ 4,2.97 3,580 
 728 2,223 296 3,141 13,325 5,886 29,0421968 ........ , .. : 4,051 4,760 889 3,238 722 3,621 
 13,886 7,071 29,98410 ')9 ............ 4,'+13 4,501 1,479 8,159 690 
 4,091 15,693 7,318 30,838 
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:r;1 Table 2.--U.S. agricultural exports: Major countries of destination by commodity groups, 
n calendar years 1964-69--Continued 
:, 

Country Grains and preparations Vegetable: :Oil cakeand Total Cotton, Tobacco, 
year Wheat and: Rice, Feed excluding: unmanu- fats and :and meal, Zl Oilseedsflour milled oils proteiny ~rains linters fact:uredy '!d :.:./ 'J.I Z.I !if meal 

1,000 dollarsVenezuela (16) 

1964 ............ : 83,538 20,038 645 6,021 
 1,250 171 4,260 3,2861965 ............. : 75,909 18,555 763 3,476 1,185 148 6,780 

728 

1966 ............. : 82,030 28,237 1,163 3,217 75


1,430 144 79 5,691 
 4,275 29
1967 ............. : 90,856 40,856 1,066 
 135 0 107 
 6,',02 3,650 10
1~68 ............. : 90,748 38,617 1,366 
 1,313 8 
 67 8,726 4,813 44
1 69 .............. : 90,855 39,072 
 1,320 227 
 59 58 10,974 3,938 16 

Israel (17) 


1964 ............ : 69,007 13,149 1,790 16~040
1965 ............ : 83,743 16,447 2,934 20,776 
4,431 284 3,949 20,923 0 


1966 .•••••••••••• : 85,167 13,877 2,518 28,465 
2,582 378 5,261 22,360 10 


1967 ............ : 71,485 9,049 2,176 29,275 
415 658 2,903 31,091 9

324 819 4,429 21,405 5
1968 •••••••••••• : 91,815 28,018 2,883 22,317 596 1,532 4,2301969 •••••••••••• : 83,743 21,104 27,222 4
2,660 25,108 1 1.217 4,338 24,205 30 


Philippines (18) 

1964 ............. : 61,484 11,126 
 11,286 '74 15,350 504 287 570
1965 •••••••••••• : 68,165 20,521 8,474 236 9,830 

733 

681 1,761 2,850 506
1966 •••••••••••• : 76,976 32,610 6 
 191 15,196 3.065 721 2,2891967 ............ : 90,936 34,757 9,145 3,267 877


11,942 3,239 1,8931968 ' •••••••••••• : 96,199 38,797 14 
160 3,341


59 19,261 5,985 561
1969 •••••••••••• : 78,294 29,467 11 485 3,590

144 11,8l15 7,874 229 10 4,327 


Switzerland (19) ,

1964 ............ :- 71,418 9,515 
 1,883 6,020 13,218 12,519 123 2,076 1,1441965 ............ : 60,726 
 6,665 a.,475 6,802 5,784 10,502 1,128 '4,435 1,3601966 ............ : 69,947 14,954 1,714 7,354 7,159 
 15,068 299 2,534 2,3181967 ............ : 60,640 7,008 2,421 2,676 9,041 
 19,636 71 2,374 1,1971968 ............ : 59,004 6,539 1,901 1,771 
 5,841 22,583 101 1,4261969 ............. : 69,894 7,401 2,004 4,221 

2,524

3,028 25,315 69 1,177 5,363 

Brazill (20) 

1964 •••••••••••• : 147,120 116,566 
 0 485 0 5 5,163 5 01965 .......... ~ .. : 59,302 30,708 0 1,110 1 
 6 7,788 17
1966 ............ : 101,169 77 ,507 8 813 0 

0 

16 5,557 10
1967 ............. : 109,746 75,968 §/ 614 4


0 101 5,7011968 ............. : 88,aQ2 61,583 0 22 5
406 76 21 2,283 .
1969 ............ : 68,557 50,384 1 10 3
428 0 21 1,481 5 12 

Derunark (21) 


1964 : ........... : 70,842 
 7 394 7,494 1,694 10,919 48 25,028 11,101
1965 ............ ; 83,005 
 6 344 6,366 636 
 13,669 54 ;;8,510 13,9201966 ............ : 85,528 
 8 375 6,834
1967 86,776 
945 14,754 64 39,115 12,791I ••••••••••• ; 6 360 5,979 1,212 14,140 101
1968 ............ : 75,268 44,763 9,250
16 330


1969 • 1 •••••••• •• !. 62,553 9 294 
72 904 16,549 98 43,255 (.,\J81

47 1 17,331 63 32,593 1;87~ 


Hong Kong (22) 
 t
1964 ............ : 50,943 1,367 
 52 209 16,722 4,938
1965 ............ : 51,230 1,153 6,532 238 0 

1966 1 279 20,392 5,152 3,580 74
............ : 44,594 1,791 41
128 303 14,344 3,254 741
1.967 ............ : 61',476 55 62
1,785 9,952 398 17,402 4,074 1,391 106
1968 ............ : 72,309 2,396 6,603 137 266


31,865 4,342 1,272 218
1969 ............ : 54,552 2,527 3,585 23 437
11,681 3,586 663 254 224 

Sweden (23) 


1964 ............ : 54,510 334 
 922 
 208 9,786 19,0821965 .............. : 41,822 215 621 567 474 

1966 815 188 7,453 2,816 1,366 842
............ : 61,038 183 ~34
809 178
1967 7,563 22,802 989
............ : 51,694 59 317
20 802 248 7,410 15,991 408 100
1968 ~ ........... : 50,809 115
0 929 277 
 6,917 14,764 674 22
1969 ............ : 52,322 561
1 917 468 5,141. 12,909 1,653 
 210 355 
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'fable 2.--U.S. a,ricultural 	export.: Major countrie. of de.tination by commodity groups, 
calendar year. 1964-69--Continued 

::ve8etabie~ : 	 :Country 
mel 

year 
l/ 

Fru:l.u 'r 
and . 

preps­
rat:l.oD8 

and : 
preps­ : 

raU-: 
s 

Nuu 
and 

preps­
rati0D8 

Animal 
fat. and 

ol1s 

Poultry 
me4t 

Other 
:meats, 

excluding: 
products : 

Hides 
and 

skil1ll 

Dalry 
products 

'JJ 

Other 
1./2/ 

-- 1.222 ~21!!I! 
VeD8J:uela {16) 

1964 •••••••• 0 ••• : 

1965 •••••••••••• : 
1966 .. s ......... : 

1967 •••••••• ss •• ; 

1?68 ........... s: 

1969 •••••••••••• : 

8,100 
7,420 
8,787 
7,481 
5,610 
5.846 

6,196 
5,097 
7,442 
7,063 
7,555 
6,193 

658 
829 
868 

1,374 
912 

,.453 

2,606 
1,578 
1,790 
1,387 
1~93 
I, 91 

25 
19 
8 

12 
i6 
13 

4,020 
1,614 
1,722 
1,446 

757 
493 

523 
841 
492 
415 
424 
417 

6.947 
5.937 
1,816 

907 
1,617 

681 

18,064 
18,369 
~8,Q51 
18,545 
17,410 
19,004 

Israel (In : 
1904 ss .......... : 163 600 106 3 64 4,098 815 1,792 800 
1965 .s .......... : 196 487 191 0 55 8,334 736 2,381 615 
1966 ............ : 137 349 267 1 13 2,686 771 103 904 
1967 ......... s •• : 18.7 251 329 1 49 1,234 678 322 952 
1968 ............ : 147 302 6 2 42 1,260 749 1,028 1,477 
196' •• _..••...•. : 367 432 6 1 14 1,167 1,110 556 1,427 

Philippines (18) : 
1964 .s .......... : 

1965 ............. ~ 

1966 .............: 
1967 ............ : 
1968 .............. 
1969 ............. 

3,172 
3,632 
3,491 
2,976 
3,716 
3,175 

1,732 
1,393 
1,548 
1,732 
1,897 
2,056 

113 
75 
77 

117 
201 
122 

1,478 
1,486 

946 
987 

1,00/) 
1,031 

26 
62 
68 
77 

127 
45 

636 
745 
687 
901 

1,009 
859 

295 
404 
563 
668 
584 
563 

7,722 
9,139 
8,073 
7,933 

10,611 
8,930 

6,380 
6,370 
6,568 
7,80\ 
8,298 
7,616 

Switzerland (19) : 
1964 ............ : 
1965 ............ : 
1966 ............. 
1967 ............ : 
1968 ............ : 
1969 ...... "..... : 

4,387 
5,033 
4,904 
4,235 
4,942 
5,378 

3,193 
2,767 
2,294 
1,787 
1,665 
1,896 

452 
1,369 

681 
820 
789 

2,037 

4,677 
4,029 
1,971 
2,463 

962 
809 

2,242 
1,147 

991 
808 

2,441 
4,483' 

400 
465 
701 
668 
721 
654 

637 
984 
298 
182 
242 
311 

3,471 
1,355 

105 
536 
281 
300 

5,461 
5,426 
6,602 
4,717 
4,975 
5,448 

Brazil (20) : 
1964 ............ : 
1965 •••••••••••• : 

43 
158 

1,770 
255 

1 
439 

2,377 
52 

1 
2 

19 
11 

14 
61 

8,452 
12,913 

12,219 
5,781 

1966 s •• s •••• s ••• : 

1967 •• ss •••••• s.: 

1968 ...... s ..... : 

1969 s. s • s s s .....: 

1,299 
1,616 
1,536 
1.344 

338 
1,243 
1,026 

946 

166 
150 
144 
208 

237 
42 
47 
49 

1 
11 
89 
22 

64 
42 
36 
24 

0 
0 
8 
0 

7,026 
11,343 
10,173 
3,726 

8,123 
12,888 
10,601 
9,906 

De1llllllrk (21)
1964 .............: 4,476 969 155 22 14 140 174 4,492 3,715 
1965 ••• ss.s ••••• : 

1966 •••••••••••• : 
5,671 
6,101 

966 
1,039 

248 
254 

21. 
88 

22 
9 

147 
233 

113 
245 

29 
93 

2,283 
2,580 

1967 s ........... : 

1968 •••••••••••• : 
1969 •••••••••••• : 

6,749 
4,817 
5,481 

825 
1,201 
1,415 

241 
211 
464 

10 
108 
~ 

§j 
15 
2 

159 
156 
100 

67 
17 
70 

156 
27 
38 

2,758 
3,111 
2,753 

Hong Kong (22) 
1964 ............ : 
1965 •••••••••••• : 
1966 ............ : 
1967 ............ : 
1968 ............ : 
1969 ............ : 

8,212 
8,491 
8,661 
9,582 
7,596 

11,870 

1,366 
1,466 
1,521 
1,701 
1,588 
1,688 

116 
102 
87 

158 
109 
142 

186 
45 
81 
39 
60 
81 

3,172 
2,679 
3,264 
3,950 
3,374 
3,799 

255 
174 
321 
631 
574 

1,049 

85 
56 

105 
117 
232 
350 

925 
891 

1,192 
1,278 
1,482 
1,665 

6.568 
6,654 
8,584 
8,646 

10,024 
11,365 

Sweden (23) 
1964 ............ : 
1965 ............ : 

11,022 
13,682 

3,672 
4,240 

1,933 
3,142 

14 
351 

75 
106 

1,639 
1,857 

618 
490 

244 
36 

3,299 
4,089 

1966 ............ : 12,397 5,504 2,430 311 289 1,734 553 159 4,661 
1967 ............: 
1968 •••••••• 1\ ••• : 

1.2,392 
12,919 

4,698 
5,716 

2,293 
1,466 

238 
143 

332 
543 

1,268 
1,512 

600 
670 

244 
319 

4,535 
3,777 

1969 ............ ; 12,617 6,410 3,903 112 877 1,131 671 1,381 3,566 
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Table 2.--U.S. agricultural export.: MAljor countrial of de8tination by commodity group., 
calendar Y«l&;I:. 1964-69--COlltinued 

Country 
and 

year 
11 

Total 
?J 

Graina and preparations 

Feed 

8I1i]; 

Cotton, : 
excluding: 
linters : 

:Ve8etab~e: 
Tobacco, :'fatll IlnIi' : 

UIIDIIUIU-: ou. : Oibeedll 
factured ?J.!JJ., 

r, 

:Oi~ cake 
• an\t1iDalll 
: protein': __1 

Turkey (24) 
1964 ••••••••••••• : 
1965 •••.••••••••• : 
1966 ............. : 
1967 ••••••••••••• : 
1968 ............. : 
1969 ........... .,: 

40,024 
30,1~3 
38,1~1 
13,153 
12,112 
43,320 

9,337 
19,422 
18,852 
1,59'8 
1,642 

25,289 

o 
o 

1,847 
o 
o 
o 

-­ 1.000 do11a~ -­

21 
706 
323 

SO 
34 

3t1 

79 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

18,865 
1,131 
3,1(.2 
1,338 
1,333 
2,126 

141 
69 
o 
o 

10 
67 

o· 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

Pakistan (25) 
1964 •••• '" •••••• : 
i965 ............. : 
1966 ............. : 
1967 ••.••••••••.• : 
1968 ............. : 
1969 ••••••••••••• : 

146,610 
140,129 
72,543 

162,447 
106,800 
38,460 

106,819 
92,550 
49,257 

111,153 
69,305 
11,434 

8 
22 
2J 

7 
o 
1 

74 
2 

7,987 
17;203 

1 
465 

1,883 
2,932 

671 
180 

3,767 
2,246 

854 
2,260 

675 
2,801 
2,698 

o 

25,476 
33,951 
8,655 

21,583 
21,628 
19,365 

o 
o 
! 
o 
o 
'I 

o 
§./ 
17 
o 
o 
o 

Poland (26) 
1964 •.••••••••••• : 
1965 ............. : 
1966 ••••••••••••• : 
1967 ••••••••••••• : 
1968 ••••••••••••• : 
1969 ••••• , ••••••• : 

127,066 
26,375 
44,694 
48,484 
71,695 
37,238 

57,1;48 
2,126 

10,992 
864 

2,607 
938 

2,866 
o 
o 

3,067 
o 
o 

10,648 
o 

10,087 
17,447" 
17,369 

7,888 

18,625 
1,831 
9,206 
5,774 

11,018 
3,548 

2,636 
o 
o 

338 
304 
803 

12,148 
2,792 
2,294 
2,008 
3,281 

747 

4,145 
2,850 

305 
5,502 
5,642 
8,166 

o 
2,788 
3,206 
5,321 . 
9,109 
8,537 

Australia (27) 
1964 ............. : 
1965 ••••••••••••• : 
1966 ••••••••••••• : 
1967 ••••••••••••• : 
1968 ••••••••••••• : 
1969 ............. : 

36,768 
39,854 
34,728 
30,876 
34,564 
36,189 

13 
10 

7 
14 
4 
2 

256 
252 
342 
418 
445 
400 

6 
56 

1,036 
5 
o 
o 

10,948 
5,905 
3,575 
2,592 

704 
7 

12,338 
17,317 
14,712 
11,680 
17,472 
18,990 

2,652 
2,949 
2,677 
2,304 
1,500 
1,127 

146 
427 
698 
267 

1,363 
1,349 

1,253 
2,215 
2,567 
3,925 
2,997 
3,015 

Thailand (28) 
1964 ••••••••••••• : 
1965 ............. : 
1966 ............. : 
1967 ••••••••••••• : 
1968 ............. : 
1969 ••••••••••••• : 

13,098 
18,693 
23,169 
28,178 
38,311 
32,061 

211 
159 
588 
701 
814 
587 

o 
o 

17 
3 
o 
o 

~ 
9 
8 

IS 
64 
18 

3,453 
8,259 
6,743 
7,063 
9,189 
5,040 

7,750 
7,614 

11,759 
1$,658 
21,374 
19,~01 

38 
100 
118 
130 
243 
286 

o 
4 

13 
9 
6 
7 

o 
1 
o 
1 
2 

379 

Colombia (29) 
1964 ............. : 
1965 •••••••••.••• : 
1966 ............. : 
1967 ............. : 
1968 ••••••••••••• : 
1969 ••••••••••••• : 

27,533 
29,579 
32,510 
24,979 
32,777 
30,994 

11,296 
9,355 

14,410 
7,836 

13,289 
11,371 

124 
126 
173 
27 
38 
54 

1,899 
838 

2,970 
616 

2,586 
1,324 

1,169 
6,984 

210 
1 
2 
o 

30 
2 
3 
6 
4 
3 

446 
2,l86 
5,361 
2,287 
1,546 
1,660 

172 
o 

133 
92 
43 

3 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

Jamaica (30) 
1964 ............ :: 
1965 ••••••••••••• : 
1966 •••••••••••••• 
1967 ••••••••••••• : 
1968 ............. : 
1969 ••••••••.•••• 

Norway 
1964 
1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 
1959 

(31) 

20,084 
20,796 
22,310 
25,253 
29,063 
29,534 

40,077 
37,734 
53,622 
46,258 
37,854 
28,344 

2,098 
1,414 
1,540 
1,996 
2,285 
2,504 

5,754 
1,008 

10,424 
4,496 
2,821 

844 

2,274 
3,880 
3,333 
4,704 
3,811 
4,753 

36 
29 
35 
40 
44 
42 

1,238 
1,693 
2,287 
2,652 
2,373 
3,399 

5,232 
7,291 
9,334 
8,120 
6,159 
1,043 

871 
607 
579 
401 
214 
203 

2,060 
1,623 
1,320 

712 
899' 
225 

1,162 
1,313 
1,024 
1,885 
2,227 
1,642 

5,156 
4,421 
6,828 
6,344 
7,313 
5,852 

374 
872 

1,553 
1,247 
1,057 
1,493 

22 
77 
90 
70 
89 
60 

o 
4 
4 
5 
6 

13 

12,091 
13,097 
14,907 
16,712 
13,100 
11,028 

62 
127 
188 
432 
498 
672 

832 
298 
517 

7 
45 
58 

• 
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Table 2.·-U.S. agricultura! exports: Major countries of destination by commodity groupe, 
calendar years 1964-69--Continued 

Country 
and 

year 
!I 

Fruits :Vegetab1es: 

and and 
prepa­prepa­
X'stionsrations .:­
~/ 

Nuts 
and 

prepa­
rations 

Animal 
fats and 

oils 

Poultry 
meat 

Other 
lIlEats, 

excluding: 
products 

Hides 
and 

skins 

Dairy 
products 

y 
Other 
y .'i.I 

Turkey (24) 
1964 ............ : 
1965 ........... ,. .... 
~966 ............. 
1'967 ............ : 
1968 ............ : 
1969 .. ~ ..................... 

25 
2 

§./ 
0 
1 
0 

23 
&./

8 
6 
5 

12 

0 
0 
0 
0 
4 

92 

1,000 dollars 

5,751 15 
1,450 4 
6,261 0 

444 0 
1,001 1 
4,872 §./ 

26 
31 
18 
16 
23 
20 

2,090 
2,558 
4,667 
3,221 

895 
1,038 

1,365 
2,3.58 
2,180 
4,564 
6,680 
8,938 

2,286 
2,382 

883 
1,916 

543 
555 

1. . 

Pakis tan (25) 
1964 ............. 
1965 .............. 
1966 ............. 
1967 ............. 
1968 ............: 
1969 ............. 

23 
38 
57 
:1:4 
5 
2 

48 
38 
58 
41 
21 
5 

2 
4 
6 
4 
2 

§./ 

5,624 
3,104 
3,531 
8,143 
7,464 
3,877 

17 
22 
34 
22 
14 
3 

80 
107 
157 
78 
56 
26 

0 
1 
6 

&./
0 
0 

3,940 
3,338 

564 
673 

1,217 
631 

1,762 
1,760 

867 
535 
622 
404 

fI'/ 

Poland (26) 
1964 ............ : 
1965 ........ , ... : 
1966 ............. 
1967 .............. 
1968 ............ : 
1969 .............. 

3 
4 

19 
456 

0 
70 

24 
9 
0 

17 
0 
0 

0 
121 
24 

271 
435 

90 

8,795 
8,500 
3,151 
2,200 
2,729 

677 

0 
21 

0 
0 
0 
0 

785 
0 
0 
0 

70 
99 

778 
1,892 
4,180 
2.,023 
1,999 
3,224 

5,660 
2,737 

636 
1,712 
9,481 
1,197 

2,505 
704 
594 

1,484 
651 

1,254 

Australia (27) 
1964 ............. 
1965 ............. 
1966 ............. 
1967 ............. 
1968 ............. 
1969 ............ : 

143 
146 
244 
294 
357 
554 

1,870 
1,983 
1,835 
1,979 
1,835 
2,577 

1,029 
3,007 
1,585 
1,191 
1,362 
1,382 

24 
49 
41 

174 
96 
53 

41 
79 
80 
26 
30 
20 

7 
14 
.6 
47 

136 
261 

251 
56 
85 

119 
77 

111 

99 
113 

82 
118 
161 
192 

5,69': 
5,276 
5,156 
5,723 
6,025 
6,149 

Thailand (28) 
1964 .............. 
1965 ............. 
1966 ............. 
1961 ................... :. 
1968 ............. 
1969 ............ : 

135 
120 
223 
248 
309 
371 

305 
261 
363 
382 
325 
328 

19 
16 
10 
21 
26 
22 

13 
8 

§j 
2 
3 
2 

0 
5 

26 
15 
6 

11 

5 
12 
18 
12 
50 
81 

5 
0 
r 
0 
1 
1 

300 
608 
643 
720 

1,279 
1,393 

864 
1,517 
2,639 
3,198 
4,620 
4,434 

Colombia (29) 
1964 ............. 
1%: ............. 
1966 .............. 
1967 ..... ~ ....... : 
1968 ............. 
1969 ............. 

193 
61 

100 
69 
50 
35 

1,309 
192 
221 
171 
338 
112 

16 
§./ 
12 
22 
],6

9 

2,610 
2,131 
2,190 
3,483 
3.452 
4,192 

124 
40 
39 
17 
8 
8 

29 
14 
17 
12 
6 
6 

2 
25 

298 
32 
20 

9 

2,531 
3,717 

869 
4,725 
6,758 
7,155 

5,583 
3,708 
5,504 
5,583 
4,621 
5,053 

Jamaica (30) 
1964 .................... 
1965 ............. 
1966 ............. 
1967 ............... 
1968 ............. 
1969 ............ : 

602 
450 
463 
495 
433 
474 

1,410 
1,167 
1,227 

872 
1,138 
1,134 

12 
24 
17 
32 
64 

232 

1,404 
791 
787 
418 
532 
597 

495 
545 
729 
872 
813 

1,062 

1,606 
1,992 
2,028 
1,928 
2,190 
2,004 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
7 

1,265 
1,530 

691 
1,105\ 
1,587 
1,403 

5,211 
4,387 
5,860 
6,209 
9,835 
;,942 

Norway (31) 
1964 ............. 
1965 ••••••••••• c.. 

1966 .~ ............. 
1967 ............. 
1968 ............. 
1969 ............. 

5.113 
6,231 
6,447 
6,205 
3,903 
4,907 

798 
769 
982 
787 
655 
648 

783 
951 
774 
797 
818 

2,003 

283 
388 
389 
264 
289 
273 

6 
36 
&./

9 
11 
11 

196 
250 
177 
165 
286 
195 

320 
213 
245 
114 
120 
176 

20 
17 
17 
4 

16 
15 

1,375 
1,035 
1,136 
1,41:'. 
1,275 

964 
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Table 2.--U.S. agricultural exports: Major countries of dsst1uation by commodity groups, 
calendar years 1964-69--Continued 

Country 
and 

year 
11 

Total 
?.I 

Grains and preparations _: Cotton, 
Wheat and: Rice, Feed : excluding 

flour. milled grains : linters 
11 11 11JJ . 

Tobacco, 
unmanu­

factured 

:Vegetable 
;fats and 

o11s 
Y"{Jj 

Oi1seeds 

:011 cake :and meal, 
protein 
meal 

Tunisia (32) 
-­ 1,000 d21laE~ 

1964 ........................... : 
1965 .................. : 
1966 .................. : 
1967 .................. : 
1968 .................................. : 
1969 ... -............. : 

12,373 
22,964 
20,509 
32,477 
27,352 
28,251 

5,162 
11,184 
7,259 

13,8,5 
15,129 
13,558 

0 
0 
0 

380 
0 
0 

226 
2,372 
2,528 
4,156 

617 
1,522 

702 
1,089 
2,014 
1,505 
1,025 

151 

873 
20 

740 
741 
204 
746 

3,975 
6,215 
6,857 

10,490 
7,21~ 

10,195 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Bahamas (33) 
1964 .................. 11,305 29 763 155 9 77 554 0 0 
1965 ... ".............. 13,508 23 782 163 0 62 727 1 7 
1966 
1967 

................. : 

... ".............. 
17,558 
21,981 

27 
23 

907 
1,125 

276 
300 

0 
0 

64 
50 

1,028 
1,162 

1 
6 

3 
14 

1968 
1969 

.................. 

................. : 
25,553 
28,014 

28 
93 

1,004 
1,103 

30'3 
21~ 

0 
0 

31 
79 

1,174 
,,234 

8 
8 

4 
U 

Algeria (34) 
1964 .................. 37,197 26,797 0 0 340 66 1,284 0 0 
1965 .................. 10,475 5,773 0 0 267 94 2,106 0 0 
1966 .................. 
1967 ................... 
1968 .................. 

49,907 
21,,029 
22,703 

44,147 
15,832 
17,345 

0 
0 
0 

762 
0 
0 

188 
0 

2,519 

75 
50 

237 

1j. 7.62 
1,788 

2 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

1969 .................. 26,993 20,850 0 0 2,558 178 444 0 0 

Saudi Arabia (35) 
1964 .................. 14,148 5,624 5,437 55 0 0 142 0 0 
1965 .................. 20,170 8,495 7,531 104 0 0 259 0 12 
1966 .................. 20,622 5,944 9,413 92 0 5 409 0 15 
1967 ................... : 25,009 8,387 11,388 166 0 0 406 :> 6 
1968 
1969 

.................. 

................. : 
25,842 
26,358 

6,492 
6,017 

13,500 
14,850 

57 
63 

0 
0 

0 
0 

528 
685 

0 
0 

8 
43 

Chile (36) 
1964 ................. : 
1965 .................. 
1966 ................. : 
1967 ................... 
1968 ................. : 
1969 .................. 

31,018 
31,55!) 
40,954 
24,863 
35,161 
25,956 

15,590 
13,066 
23,753 

7,792 
9,566 

806 

1,13!! 
1,103 
1,819 
1,430 
1,953 
2,167 

4 
695 

3,041 
1,.,971 
4,774 
9,653 

250 
276 
394 
439 

37 
41 

2,951 
2,695 
3,478 
4,875 
2,294 
2,900 

3,294 
3,835 

604 
1,945 
4,720 
3,404 

2 
5 
1 
1 
1 
0 

0 
0 
4 
0 
2 
0 

Greece (37) 
1964 ................. : 
1965 ................. : 
1966 ................. : 
1967 ••••••••••••••••• ! 

1968 .................. 
1969 ................. : 

29,71q 
34,890 
32,717 
18,882 
20,014 
25,328 

4,552 
3,442 
1,423 

144 
862 
263 

572 
675 
897 

1,350 
1,053 
' 601 

11,736 
18,869 
18,598 
9,850 

11,115 
18,375 

462 
458 
297 
24 

2,429 
516 

25 
95 
9 
0 

186 
68 

6,038 
4,549 
6,022 
1,760 

20 
50 

0 
15 
84 
6 
5 

11 

980 
1,054 

932 
493 
115 
20 

: 
Dominican Republic (38) : 

1964 ................. : 28,828 2,864 6,256 291 0 166 3,849 12 0 
1965 .................. 24,220 2,857 3,851, 655 0 17 5,092 0 0 
1966 ................. : 
1967 ................. : 

21,437 
22,111 

5,040 
5,187 

2 
4 

6 
356 

.0 
72 

47 
35 

3,199 
2,758 

13 
6 19 

1968 ................. : 
1969 .................. 

30,167 
24,772 

7,098 
4,829 

1,285 
0 

207 
37 

86 
5 

27 
40 

5,609 
4,634 

4 
99 

12 
10 

Rep.' of South Africa(39): 
1964 ................. : 36,369 4,210 10,285 121 6,082 8~ 114 1 0 
1965 .................. 
1966 ................. : 
1967 .~ ............... : 
1968 .................. : 

25,424 
59,985 
30,431 
26,737 

71 
24,190 
6,036 

6 

11,510 
12,810 
13,555 
15,242 

184 
9,915 

236 
40 

4,833 
3,475 
3,560 
2,622 

49 
96 
0 

224 

519 
1,080 

173 
397 

121 
121 
1(+7
68 

39 
17. 
9 

139 
1969 .................. : 24,760 19 14,274 ~8 865 0 619 99 276 
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Table -f.--U.S. agricultural exports: MIo\jor countries 0 f destination by ccunodity groups J 

calendar.yea·.~11 1964-69--Conl;inued 

:Vegetsbles 	 :Country Fruita Nuts 	 Othersnd : Animal : 	 Hides Dairy
and and 	 snd Poultry meats : Other: prepa- :fats and : 	 and products

year prepa- preps- mest excludlng: 	 ?J2frations oils 	 skins ?Jl:at1ons '. rations 	 products •11 , ~ y 	 . 
.- 1,000 dollars - ­

Tu~~~a:~~~~. I."" I.. I.: 0 32 0 0 34 0 0 852 517 

1965 ••••••••••••••••• : 0 153 0 0 6 §} 0 l,50a. 411 

1966 ••••••••••••••••• : 0 29 0 0 3 13 53' 420 593 

1967 ·................. : 0 0 0 0 0 0 127 866 337 

1968 ••••••••••••••••• : 0 0 0 0 0 0 258 2,743 158 

1969 .................. : 0 0 0 0 0 6 96 1,916 61 


Bahamas (33) 
. 1964 ........... "..... : 847 874 76 58 421\ 3,571 0 865 3,006 


1965 ................. : 989 1,389 53 8 428 4,123 0 667 4,086 

1966 ................. : 1,392 1,939 90 6 598 5,457 0 886 4,884 

1967 ·.......... ~ ..... : 1,773 1,907 103 1~ 792 7,786 0 985 5,940 

1968 ........... "..... : 1,947 2,3~ 10'3 25 1,015 9,798 0 1,205 6,549 

~69 ................. : 2,061 2,436 89 39 l,l~'7 11,386 0 1,270 6,848 


Algeria (34) 

••••••• '!; ........... : 30 73 0 1,092 0 0 0 2,838 4,677
}964

965 ................. : 130 ,8 0 2,036 0 2 0 0 59 


~966 ................ ": 122 757 0 1,941 0 0 ,.r 0 153 

967 ................. : ,0 787 0 ~,287 0 0 0 830 445 


1968 ................. : 0 986 0 1\563 0 0 0 0 51 

1969 ................. : 4 0 0 1,953 0 0 0 923 83 


Ssudi Arabia (35) 
1964 ................. : 337 624 82 Y 531 112 0 407 797 

1965 ................. : 278 '794 76 0 624 116 0 521 1,360 

1966 ................. : 413 918 65 1 858 151\ 0 529 1,809 

1967 ................. : 377 895 91 5 491 154 0 436 2,207 

1968 "................. ~ 536 1,173 69 11 454 218 0 540 2,256 

1969 ................... : 324 774 68 0 133 204 0 344 2,853 


Chile (36) 
1964 ................. : 3 52 5 261 3 5 0 4,705 2,755 

1965 ................. : 7 	 148 2 18 1,467 6 0 5,982 2,245 


241
1966 ................. : 42 	 7 12 1,382 15 0 3,298 2,863 

1967 ................. : 45 	 10 3 14 190 l- 12 2,369 3,674 


107 33 35 5 0 7 ,343 4,277
1968 .~.".,."""'.,: 9 	 5 

1969 ..... "........... : 28 96 7 14 23 2 0 2,777 4,038 


Greece ''t7) 

1964 ........... "...... : 32 454 §l 721 2,058 27 206 345 1,508 

1965 ·............. ~ .. : 58 351 4 549 2,086 31 376 975 1,303 

1966 ................. : 70 482 Y 61 1,394 46 728 647 1,027 


74 1,095 2 190 	 942 41 1!!,9 1,155 1,557 

1968 76 	 862 3 213 545 36 184 342 1,968 

1967 :: ::::::::::::::} ~ 

36 1,244 7 388 	 493 91 513 312 2,340
1969 ',.,.,., .........: 

Dominican Republic (38) : 

1964 ................. : 1,211 3,980 30 796 264 219 60 1,854 6,976 

",1965 ........................... .. : 2,323 16 702 60 147 2 2,367 5,218
91~ 

1966 ................. : 1,12 1,976 872 933 53 108 8 1,856 6,191 

1967 ................. : 778 1,646 2,678 822 Itll 2 1,543 6,098 

1968 ................. : 971 1,779 1

f 
277 737 1~~ 85 0 3,567 7,310 


1969 .................. 1,009 2,173 26 1,252 48 1rO 3,022 7,457
~ 
Rep. of South Africa(39): 


1964 ................. : 285 792 118 2,945 103 32 6 8,322 2,872 

1965 ................. : 264 521 113 3,347 4 26 0 580 3,243 

1966 ................. : 371 	 498 71 1,853 1 8 10 706 4,763 

1967 ·................ : 316 	 883 159' 1,092 3 3 28 202 4,029 

1968 ................. : 704 	 66l 304 1,1'84 0 11 39 179 4,31! 

1969 ................. : 501 914 157 1,679 Y 55 89 	 355 4,760 
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Major countries of destination by commodity grocps,Table 2.--U.8. agricultut:a1 exports: 
calendar years 1964-69--Continued 

: Vegetable : :Oil cake
Grains and preparationsCountry : Cotton, : Tobacco, and meal,fats andTotal unmanu- Oilseedsand Wheat and Rice, Feed : excluding: proteinyyear flour milled gr,ins linters factured 

oils 
mealY /.±.!y Y 2 11
11 


1,000 ,"o11ars 


East Germany (40) 1,061 0
0 1,053 0 
1964 ................. : 15,965 7,849 0 1,852 0
1,423 0 560 

1965 ................. : 10,871 2,607 0 3,401 0 

0
0 00 0 16,307 0 2,7731966 ................. : 21,011 0 517 0
0 2,267
1967 ................. : 22,292 0 0 1S,691 

0 0 0 

1968 ................. : 24,115 0 0 21,722 0 1,201 

961 0
0 1,009 0 
1969 ................. : 24,597 0 0 21,272 

Yugoslavia (41) 0 10,890 14 8,439 
1964 ................. : 94,600 39,361 &.1 5,499 20,104 


1 647 15,500 83 9,939 864 5,345

61,021................. : 103,031
1965 

0 224 22,533 0 4,718 0 6,115 
1966 ................. : 118,220 80,648 1,081 13,981
0 3,073 0 10,640
1967 ................. : 54,528 21,682 0 10,384
5,722 0 1 2 

1968 ................. : 18,749 720 22 4 12,209
0 1 6,787 0 1 0 
1969 ................. : 22,646 5 


Nansei-Nanpo Islands (42): 194 706 1,593 0 

1964 ................. : 20,306 2,260 9,523 4 0 

205 947 1,494 27
11,712 513 64
.................. 23,847 2,343
1965 78 200 738 1,034 1 

1966 ................. : 19,446 3,157 7,073 149 

416 5
16 438 137 1,550

1967 ................. : 23,586 3,419 9,388 0 225
28 107 121 800 

1968 ................. : 23,713 3,135 11,129 1
188 129 277 984 

1969 ................. : 20,5~7 3,152 8,065 1 


(43)OAR 21) 23,167 0 8,827 13,807 11 0 ................. : 190,798 122,638
1964 
1~ 6,162 0 11,004 6,926 8 90 


1965 .................. 97,239 56,845 1 164
123 154 0 8,197 14,448

1966 ................. : 137,848 104,526 0 31
1,819 0 1,375 7,814
1967 ................. : 32,514 7,875 3 144
0 0 527 30 0 

1968 ................. : 7,195 1 0 320
0 2,029 6,096 0 
1969 ................. : 19,111 1 0 2,595 


Nigeria (44) 15 0 0
311 7 0 2,310

1964 .................. 8,774 4,700 15 0 0
13 0 2,394
1965 ................. : 9,318 4,764 289 0 0
40 2 2,207 66 

1966 ................. : 14,046 9,645 460 0
13 0 1,656 16 0 
1967 ................. : 12,860 8,871 299 0
n 877 7 0 

1968 .................. 15,641 7,164 42 79 

0 0
402 2:4 
1969 .................. 18,911 11,711 794 82 0 


Morocco (45) 723 0
0 242 1,961 186 4,290
1964 ................. : 21,703 8,794 1,304 0
586 1,490 434 14,262
1965 .................. 39,794 18,281 0 

0 0
2,083 556 1,785
1966 ................. : 38,704 28,420 1 1,960 

0
363 1,904 0 
1967 ................. : 30,077 21,137 0 466 1,233 


7,082 0 0 
1968 ................. : 45,978 29,387 8 7 4,377 357 


1 102 2,341 556 1,171 0 0 

1969 .................. 18,837 9,520 


Ireland (46) 1 0 2,279
6,182 710 10,132
1964 ................. : 23,607 280 154 

j 1,835
6,062 675 9,787 15 

1965 ................. : 23,734 1,155 138 1,214
564 13,319 11 0 
1966 ................. : 31,282 2,874 74 8,984 


404 74 1,113 1,566 13,376 12 2 2,332 

1967 ................. : 23,019 


773 129 3,718 429 15,520 12 4 2,853 

1968 ................. : 26,681 9 0 2,940


2 146 1,580 34 9,736

1969 ................. : 18,016 

Portugal (47) 1 0503 4,691 4,044 2 

1964 ................. : 27,044 12,298 541 1 0
2,972 2,061 565 

1965 ................. : 18,674 6,246 1,434 1,998 

0 738
373 2,211 317 

1966 ................. : 22,508 6,109 1,882 7,872 


3,214 148 0 1,085 
1967 ................. : 18,739 4,109 0 5,564 219 


3,025 310 937 2,429 

1968 ................. : 17,347 1,485 9 3,661 1,374 

94 1,151 1,888
199 3,102 762 4,671
1969 ................. : 16,372 1,819 


Continued-­

-20­



,~·1 Table 2'...-U.8. agricultural exports: Major countries nf destination by commodity groups, 

OJ calendar years 1964-69--CODti~ued 

Oilr 

r,;r'l :Vegetables:Country Fruits Nuts Other~l and : Animal Hides Ildryand Bnd and 'eoultry meats, .' Otherf'j prepa- :fats and and products 
~~ . year prepa- prepa- meat : excluding: Vi.!ra~ons oils skins11 rations rations : products 'lJU .
ti t 
,\ .1 -­-- 1 000 dollars="-=-­r .j 

Eas t Germany (40) f·l 1964 ................... 0 0 0 0 Ii 471 0 2,940 739 

1965 .................. : 872 392 0 0 0 0 6 1,226 384 

1966 ............. ~ .... : 710 0 0 [) 0 50 214 0
fl 

957
Fi 1967 .................. : 1,682 0 0 (\ 14 1,026 306 1 788 
;.-~ 1968 .................. : 203 0 0 0 0 375 104 ,0 510 

1969 .................. : 366 0 0 0 0 0 53 0 936
(I" 
~ 1 Yugoslavia (41) 

1964 .................. : 5 1,799 1 2,881 0 72 92 2,277 3,166 

1965 •.••••..••.••....• ! 52 50 0 3,450 0 13 1,015 4,547 504 

1966 ................. ~ : 47 0 0 164 0 0 03~054 371 346 

1967 ................... 31 8 0 336 0 22 2.949 t..37 288 

1968 ................... 5 31 0 0 0 2 1,340 0 516
t, 

,~ , 1969 .................. : 18 83 11 0 0 45 3,166 1 319 


Nansei-Nanpo Islands (42): 
1964 ................... 334 522 21 291 410 754 2 2,157 1,535 

1965 ................... 434 645 19 211 637 881 0 1,967 1,748 

1966 ................... : 683 868 27 105 9i18 779 6 2,023 t,537 

1967 .................. : 789 1,037 104 64 1,494 799 20 1,576 2,334 

1968 .................. : 773 1,102 69 67 1,861 1,471 24 924 1,877 

1969 ., ................. : 933 1,366 110 31 1,482 1,086 0 954 1,778 


!JAR (43) 
1964 .................. : 77 251 13 8,844 1,307 5,237 0 3,517 3,082 

1965 .................. : 33 25 11 7,549 308 1,478 22 5,109 1,650 

1966 .................. : 73 191 9 7,889 13 3 142 763 1,152 

1967 ................... : 15 17 4 8,984 0 1 8 2,683 1,885 

1968 .................. : 0 1 0 5,702 0 1 5 339 445 

1969 .................... : 2 1 if 7,173 0 &.1 5 600 289 


Nigeria (44) 
1964 ................... 34 124 13 137 68 28 0 'l-73 554 
1965 .................. : 25 121 12 130 46 17 0 748 744 

1966 , .................. : 38 132 12 181 60 17 2 524 660 

1967 ................... : 40 144 7 401 34 27 0 583 769 

1968 ., ................. 24 141 1 374 0 7 0 3,540 3,385 

1969 .................... 30 350 1 203 0 4 0 2,383 2,927 


Morocco (45) 
1964 ................... : 60 29 1 1,590 0 0 5 J78 2,944 
1965 .................. : 58 11 0 2,455 15 0 0 507 391 

1966 .................. : 60 6 0 2,313 0 0 O' 432 1,088 

1967 .................. : 128 2 0 1,603 0 0 0 793 2,448 

1968 ................... 120 3 0 1,857 0 0 0 741 2,039 

1969 ................... 98 1 1 1,667 (). 0 0 1,093 2,286 


Ireland (46) 
1964 ................... : 1,986 355 111 182 0 1 28 21 1,185 

1965 .................. : 2,089 410 222 16 0 2 44 18 1,263 

1966 .................. : 2,462 378 65 42 3 18 19 27 1,228 

1967 .................. : 2,128 607 89 45 2 8 130 24 1,107 

1968 ................... 1,073 648 §./ ll7 3 5 61 57 1,279 

1969 .................. : 923 1,003 106 149 1 9 0 104 1,274 


Portugal (47) 
1964 .................. : 30 47 0 991 §./ 1,491 71 1,357 977 

1965 .................. : 14 46 0 1,444 1 42 149 1,288 413 

1966 .................. : 6 81 428 1,264 9 22 208 400 588 


.............. C' •••••
1967 5 76 8 1,450 1 45 155 622 2,038 
1968 .................. : 13 59 if 1,830 &l 34 243 1,247 691 
1969 .................. : 3 54 1 1,073 0 25 115 812 603 
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Table .).--U.S. agricultural exports: Major countries of dest.ination by commodity groups, 
calendar years 1964-69--~onti~ued 

Country Grains and preparations Vegetable: :Oil cake 
and Total Cotton, : Tobacco, f&ts and :and meal,Wheat and Rice, Feed excluding: unmanu- Oilseedsyear ?J oii~ : proteinflour milled grains 1inter~ factured1/ ?J ?J ?J 3/ Z./ !!../ meal 

1.000 dollars 
Panama (48) 

1964 12,118 2,l100 157 248 o 325 347 o 128 
1965 14,502 2,191 78 137 o 338 396839 973 
1966 17,034 2,601 102 1,033 16 233 2,324 5 129 
1967 16,461! 2,927 21 131 o 625 3101,867 3
1968 15,582 2,415 27 124 o 575 1,135 3 67
1969 15,620 2,728 16 74 o 584 437 o 213 

Peru (49) 
1964 ••••••••••••• 35,863 9,378 6,456 406 64 o 2,825 10 85 
1965 ••••••••••••• 33,866 9,514 6,258 163 303 o 3,883 278 117 
196. • •••••••••••• 37,210 18,501 245 575 808 62 3,096 139 3
1967 ••••••••••••• 42,187 18,640 8,714 208 o 39 2,167 19 31 
1968 ••••••••••••• 22,149 9,195 27 1,191 o 65 1,153 7 4
1969 ••••••••••••• 14 ,890 5,120 10 147 o 40 1,790 8 o 

Malaysia (50) 
1964 ••••••••••••• 12,316· 396 22 20 292 4,770 60 o 31 
1965 ••••••••••••• 14,830 644 171 16 530 5,606 250 1 28 
1966 ••••••••••••• 9,066 358 o 17 140 4,669 267 1 110 
1967 ••••••••••••• 12,309 638 2,131 11 214 5,952 264 2 32 
1968 ••••••••••••• 12,439 399 743 9 726 6,869 153 o o 
1969 ••••••••••••• 13,543 328 264 3 455 8,314 347 o 1 

LAFTA 1/ 
1964 ••••••••••••• 344,180 161,835 8,216 12,247 1,570 9,904 16,813 79~ ;1,834
1965 ••••••••••••• 262,608 65,710 10,776 15,019 7,569 7,209 32,170 1,734 ;~, 716 
1966 ••••••••••••• 388,952 168,100 3,783 15,689 1,656 7,156 25,039 4,986 2,102
1967 ••••••••••••• 391,902 165,414 11,327 6,352 530 6,098 21,894 5,184 1,61"0
1968 ••••••••••••• 399,392 159,919 3,508 23,227 136 3,675 22,504 6,454 379 
1969 ••••••••••••• 358,966 125,877 3,728 18,289 193 4,077 25,018 7,498 222 

CACM a/ 
1964 37,584 11,360 1,513 1,673 2 736 361 440 500 
1965 37,220 9,007 1,637 703 3 925 1,976 307 679 
1966 41,948 11,830 4,098 225 95 557 1,950 586 1,022
1967 42,132 14,359 1,759 816 1 512 1,483 473 1,231
1968 45,446 17,716 139 1,319 1 555 994 321 1,464
1969 38,137 14,845 III 159 229 130 1,090 636 674 

Ee 2J 
1964 ............. 1,415,877 64,768 15,378 326,498 189,143 105,824 33,0(13 234,004 76,637
1965 ••••••••••••• 1,476,453 71,660 10,140 472,240 70,258 106,315 36,68.5 236,994 nO,736
1966 ••••••••••••• 1,564,225 110,751 18,821 477 ,546 65,890 119,9I7 .16,015 299,277 149,872
1967 ............. 1,460,099 97,716 25,718 374,469 71,848 149,028 8,165 312,687 156,559
1968 ••••••••••••• 1,366,938 84,012 31,204 337,564 56,471 128,484 12,929 298,506 174,807
1969 •••••••••••• : .1,269,410 57,163 31,038 227,039 23,675 149,060 14,402 295,007 190,180 

EFTA !Q./
1964 ••••••••••••• 735,106 48,251 11,204 118,045 67,031 174,760 8,362 61,616 14,042
1965 ••••••••••••• 674,157 33,600 10,330 130,019 40,015 135,147 10,236 85,040 21,800
1966 ••••••••••••• 792,710 84,245 11,890 146,657 37,004 205,020 6,788 72,589 27,434
1967 ............ . 707,023 48,152 14,286 113,139 36,350 205,427 3,797 78,457 21,854
1968 ••••••••••••• 633,444· 19,044 16,036 92,496 28,563 216,545 4,947 69,470 17,372
1969 ••••••••••••• 609,237 13,024 13,915 80,341 14,251 220,912 6,226 63,422 12,729 

1/ Because of transshipments. the value of U.S. exports are overstated to such countries as Canada, Netherlands, 
and Belgium and undereiated to such countries as West Germany, United Kingdom.Switzer1an~, Ireland, Italy, Denmark, 
Sweden, Norway, and others. For details of transshipments through Canada, see, pages 33-"1:3.• 

?J Includes food exported for relief or charity by individuals or private agencies. 
1/ Feed grains: Barley, corn, oats, and grain sorghums, excluding products.
!!../ Excludes essential oils which are included in "other." 
2/ Other commodities: Mainly feeds and fodders, field and garden seeds, coffee, hops, essential Oils, sugar and 

related products, and live animals. 
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\-1 Table 2.r-U.S. agricultural exports: Major countries of destination by commodity groups, I.ti calendar years 1964-69--Co:lt.inued~71- , 

ql~getable~ :country Fruits Nuts 	 Otherf-,l 	 : and Animal Hides Dairyand and and Poultry meats, 	 Othet' prepa- fats and 	 and products~1 year prepa- prepa- meat excluding 	 '6.1 'i/raijons o11s 	 skins yh 11 rations 2 - rations 	 productsV)
} ;
1; 	 1,000 dollars
\-1 Panama (48) 
~" j 
t'l 1964 ..... -........ : 1,454 2,216 187 462 77 784 5 992 2,336 

'~ . "! 
I' 	 1965 ............. 1,501 2,035 155 405 79 856 2 1,076 3,441 

.... j


[. \ 1966 ............. : 1,937 2,117 213 328 147 947 0 986 3,916 

1967 ............. 1,777 2,042 258 261 103 929 0 1,267 3,947 

1968 ... "' ....... : 1,589 2,260 198 294 97 1,022 n 1,288 4,('88
rl 
1969 ............. : 1,843 2,522 209 265 119 1,101 0 1,207 4,302
f)

!"j 
Peru (49) bl;.j 	 1964 ............ : 769 51& 99 4,664 792 105 0 6,007 3,685 


1965 ............. 755 608 90 2,963 562 143 18 4i410 3,801
\;1 1966 ............ : 1,043 502 147 3,088 206 206 93 3,308 5,188 

~ -·1 1967 ............ : 581 917 ,J9 2,047 115 297 10 2,879 5,434 

~'-1 1968 ............ : 262 1,138 48 2,262 12 153 11 2,354 4,267 


1969 ............. 144 414 53 1,e66 5 69 0 1,992 3,232 


Malaysia (50) 
1964 ............. 1,783 1,103 66 2 801 93 166 1,031 1,680 

1965 ............ : 1,793 1,092 63 4 1,062 57 115 1,392 2,006 

1966 ............. 746 546 16 1 448 16 6 620 1,105 

1967 ............. 744 342 19 0 230 9 0 810 911 

1968 ............ : 580 150 22 0 3:7 9 1 1,064 1,397 

1969 ............. 663 132 25 0 164 7 1 1,012 1,827 


LAFTA JJ 
1964 .......... " ........ 5,088 8,620 750 15iS19 1,174 2,064 7,750 31,985 56,718 

1965 ............ : 5,349 4,197 1,124 9,912 2,312 2,885 9,342 35,560 49,024 

1966 ............. 16,501 12,700 2,223 13,499 1,910 4,808 9,421 22,921 76,458 

1967 ................ 14,377 13,570 2,572 11,185 641 4,972 13,814 30,180 82,132 

1968 ............. : 11,823 15,873 2,122 13,138 883 4,587 14,366 37,930 78,868 

1969 ............... 12,141 12,794 3,449 17,306 763 4,711 16,122 26,941 79,837 


CACM §/ 
1964 --.............. 1,079 826 151 3,434 69 183 94 3,577 11,586 

1965 ............ : 1,238 878 156 3,624 73 274 200 3,937 11,603 

1966 .............. 1,327 855 199 4,108 54 269 30 3,157 11,56;; 

1967 .............. 1,466 714 251 4,377 24 227 III 3,725 10,603 

1968 ............ : 1,186 752 210 4,691 23 275 148 4,973 10,679 

1969 ............ : q79 559 205 4,066 33 224 83 4,272 9,8i12 


EC·V 
1964 ............. 61,010 23,677 5,789 45,059 32,630 42,495 27,433 54,833 77,616 

1965 ............ : 77 ,340 22,290 11,836 39,296 31,522 37,012 31,601 31,040 79,488 

1966 ............ : 06,286 20,905 5,031 36,350 23,558 37,560 28,384 1,844 85,718 

1967 ............. : 64,523 13.519 6,491 27,841 19,368 ~ti,165 17,778 1,234 76,990 

1968 ............ : 45,232 15,553 4,987 21,280 13,206 32,947 21,614 1,068 87,074 

1969 .................. : 65,772 17,460 12,330 15,607 11,481 313,630 24,381 1,,176 95,009 


EFTA 19..1 
1964 ............ : 54,658 24,134 5,628 64,755 4,421 16,210 9,165 15,308 37,516 

1965 ............ : 60,956 25,533 10,049 37,937 3,537 17,587 7,591 4,114 40,666­
1966 ............ : 61,782 32,215 8,864 21,155 4,081 18,680 7,140 2,550 44,616 

1967 ............ : 57,903 27,367 9,297 21,068 3,842 15,298 4,950 3,941 41,895 

1968 ............ : 45,542 27,297 7,306 14,532 4,973 16,859 6,436 3,616 42,410 

1969 ............ : 45,751 30,779 12,035 22,588 6,626 15,650 7,305 4,588 39,095 I 


~.. : §I Less than $500." 11 The Latin American Free Trade Association includes Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Ecuador, Mexico, Paraguay, 
Peru, and Uruguay; beginning 1966, also includes Venezuela; beginning 1967, also includes Bolivia.MThe Central American CO!IJlIon Market includes Costa Rica,_yuatemala" Honduras, E1 Salvador, and Nicaragua. _.' 

. The European CO\IIllunity (Coomon Market) includes the 'Netherlands, 'Belg:Lum::'Luxembourg, France, West Germany, and 
Italy.' -, - - - _ . - - - ' ­

!21 ~e European Free Trade Association includes the United Kingdom, Denmark, Switzerland, Sweden, Norway, Austria, 
Portugal, and Finland. 
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Table ;J ,--U.S. agricultural exports: Vs1ue by country of destination, 
calendar yesrs 1964-69 

.:. 

Country of destination 1) .:. 1964 
 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

1,000 dollars 

. Greenl<!.nd ••••••••• , ••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••• : 3 o o 1 o 1Canada. ••••••••• "............... , ••.•• "••••••••••••• : 615,092 
 619,699 625,644 555,966 595,223 710,221Miquelon and St. Pierre Is1a~ds ••••••••••••••••••• : 15 21~7 23 ·26 13 

Latin American ~ub1ics : 

Mexico ••••••••••••••••••• , •••••• , ••••••••••••.•• : 
 75,314 86,823 73.503 69,693 80,531 91,288
Guatama1a ................... , ................... : 
 10,904 10,812 12,779 14,134 14,839 10,415
El Salvador ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 8,295 8,056 9,346 7,806 8,356 9,633
Honduras .................... , ................... : 
 4,653 5,031 5.825 5,879 7,041 5,549
Nicl;lragua ....................................... : 
 7,091 7,199 8.230 6,529 6,180 5,547
Costa Rica ••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••.••••••• 6,641 6,122 5.768 7,781:.. 9,032 6.989
Panama •••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••• , •••••••• : 12,118 14,502 17.034 16,468 15,582 15,620
Cuba ................................................ ~ .... IO .............. 10 
 ................ .. 
 00000 0 
Haiti •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 8,982 9,706 7.994 8,843 9,257 15,299
Dominican Republic •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 28,828 24,220 21.437 22,111 30,167 24,772
Colombia •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••• 27,533 29,579 32.510 24,979 32,777 30,994
Venezuela •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••• , •••••• 83,538 75,909 82,030 90,856 90,748 90,855
Ecuador •••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••• : 12,576 10,583 11.781 11,139 12,457 11,095
Peru •. , .......................................... : 
 35,863 33,866 37,210 42,187 22,149 14,890 
Bolivia '" ....................................... 15,231 10,211 8,973 12,133 10,448 7,792 
Chile ........................................... : 31,018 31,550 40,954 24,863 35,161 25,956 
Brazil ••••••••••••••••••• ; •••••••••••••••••••••• : 147,120 59,302 101,169 109,746 88,042 68,557 
Paraguay •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 3,562 1,390 3,185 989 3,440 3,139 
Uruguay ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 3,547 1,912 2,205 2,465 19,906 2,512 
Argentina ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• :_-'7'-',..!l64:t?-7__-'7'-'•.!l6~03"-_,-=4t;.,,!!.4~05"-_-i2:...,.!l8~52=--_-'3!..J,.1.7~33"-_-'1!;.!1"',.!l82.57L-

Total Latin American RepUblics •••••••••••••••• :~53il.l0~,.:t42,61;!:.....-...:4~3~4~,~3~76il.....~4:t!82£6!'O,.:2.33~8f!,;':...,,...:4:t!8241;"a0l.;;tlf2.57!-.-...:4~9~9!..s,.!l842:65!.:._...:44~3!..J,.1.7i1.592... 
Other Latin America 

British Honduras ••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••• : 2,237 2,315 2,403 2,365 2,463 2,267 
Canal Zone ••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••• : 495 0 0 0 0 0 
Bermuda ......................................... : 5,989 6,054 7,045 6,907 7,672 7,321 
Bahamas ...................... , •••••••••••••••••• : 11:,30.5 13,508 17,558 21,981 25,553 28,014 
Jamaica ......................................... : 20,084 20,796 22,310 25,25'3 29,063 29,534 
Leeward-Windward Islands ••••••• , •••••••••••••••• : 2,226 2,655 3,822 3,989 3,818 4,454 
Barbados ......................................... 1,868 2,021 2,703 2,869 3,188 3,2911 
Trinidad-Tobago •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10,309 9,455 11,174 14,118 13,608 13,347 
Netherlands Antilles •••••••••••••••..•••••••••••• 10,342 9,782 11,135 11,510 12,467 11,212 
French West Indies .............................. : 1,285 1,943 2,010 2,620 2,299 1,747 
Guyana ........................................... : 4,107 3,681 4,814 4,782 3,555 4,833 
Surinam ••••••••••••••••••••• "................... 3,069 3,127 3,561 3,741 4,139 4,051 
French Guiana •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 92 124 194 239 289 224 
Falkland Islands ••••••• ' ••••••••.••••••••• , .• , •••;_____~0~____...:8~_____~0~____~0~_____~0~______-'1~ 

Total Latin America ............................~60:s3i.!,:li8o::.6!::9,=="'50~9i.!,,g8;o;45~,==5~76;5r=,~0~67b=5~8~1~,~8;t,31i;,·=_60~7:.!,,i,9::.:60~"""5,,5lil4t.i1,:;:0~62~·.... 


~ 
Iceland .......................................... : 4,363 4,617 4,563 2,460 2,296 1,825
Sweden........................................... 54,510 41,822 61,038 51,694 50,809 52,322
Norway ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 40,077 37,734 53,622 46,258 37,864 28,344
Finland .......................................... : 15.474 19,61.,1 16,226 12,146
12,365 11,918
Derunark •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 70,842 83,005 85,528 86,776 75,268 62,553
United Kingdom .................................. : 439,824 398,0~.8 471,050 423,513 373,717 360,827

Ireland •••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••• : 23,607 23,734 31,282 23,019 26,681 18,016
Netherlands ............................. , ....... : 445,154 470,211 493,874 492,443 467,422 398,694
Be1gium-Lwtembourg •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 165. '\1111 164,827 184,983 156,461 127,572 131,946
France.: •••• ; •.•-•••• ~-"' •••••••••• '-:••••••••••••• : 149,339 1/)0,568 148,189 148,413 144,094 139,695West Germany ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •• : 435,343 433,519 495,250 436,464 396,816 392,843East Germany .................................... : 15,965 
 10,871 21,,011 22,292 24,115 24,597Austria ....................................... ,.: 15,917 
 14,507 12,791 7,039 6,589 6,998Czechoslovakia •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 8,474 23,665 31,969 9,207 8,155 4,505Hungary ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••• : _12,759 8,006 7,731 4,336 8,510 3,805Switzerland ..................................... : 71,418 
 60,726 69,947 60,640 59,704 69,894Estonia ......................................... : 0 
 o o o o oLatvia •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 1,807 o o o o oLithuania ........................................ : 0 
 o o o o oPoland .......................................... : 127,066 
 26,375 44,694 48,484 71,695 37,238 

Continued-­
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Table ~.--U.S. agricultural exports: Value by country of destination, 
calendar years 1964-69--Continued 

Country of destination 11 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

1. 000 dollars 
Europe--Continued 

U~S.S.R......................................... : 127,614 29,267 23,264 19,334 5,261 11,61?, 
Azores .......................................... : 1,014 974 536 611 62 227 
Spain •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 92,996 156,695 190,001 166,975 146,579 144,095 
l'ortugal. ........................................ : 27,044 18,674 22,508 18,739 17,347 16,372 
Gibraltar ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 121 147 113 107 20 16 
Malta-Gozo ••••••••••.•••••••••.••••••••••••••••• : 554 884 764 751 501 448 
CYl'l"la .......................................... : 2,688 810 1,662 2,062 2,849 2,325 
Italy........... ••••••••• •••••••••• ..... ......... 220,653 267,328 241,929 226,318 231,035 205,441 
Trieste'~/ ..................................... .: .1,094 796 
Yugoslavia •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 94,600 103,031 118,220 54,528 18,749 22,646 
Albania ........ ................ .................. 0 4 129 35 1 0 
Greece •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 29,716 34,890 32,717 18,882 20,014 25,328 
Rumania ......................................... : 2,059 2,378 6,415 1,939 1,070 4,371 
Bulgaria ........................................ : 4,367 2,507 1,696 2,974 2,554 2,348 
Turkey ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• _~4t.!<0~.~02~4t...:::---'3~0~•.:.1=13~_-'3~8~•.:.1~81!:-_...1¥?~.~15~3~_-'1!:::!2:..J,,~1!.:.72'--_..::4!::<3~1i!:32~0 

Tota1 Europe .................................. ~i 2: 741, ~;1 ~'~'l:2=.~61=0=.::::3=74:t::::!:2=.:f9~11~.:::8~8:f3==2=.:f55~8=.::l:2:f:7!::2==2=.:f35=1~,::\!6::;,66~~2='~22=4[::!1~5i'b!:69 

Asia 
--SYrian Arab Republic •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 1,119 1,,616 9,967 5,654 268 566 

Lebanon ••••••••••••••••••• • ••• •• •• ••••••••••·• ••• 8,491 17,426 22,732 12,581 15,943 10,777 
Iraq ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••• : 19,054 3,048 3,294 3,845 1,272 1,807 
Iran •••••••.•••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••• : 36,254 43,219 24,655 10,525 12,851 12,615 
Israel ••••••.•••••••••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••• : 69,007 83,743 85,167 71,485 91,815 83,743 
Gaza Strip •••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••.•• : 1 16 20 22 65 2 
Jordan .............................................. : 10,255 9,518 14,355 9,025 5,994 8,304 
Kuwait ••••••.••.•••••••••.••••••••••••• : ••••••••• 3,957 6,567 4,833 4,675 7,057 3,612 
Saudi Arabia •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 14,148 20,170 20,622 25,009 25,842 26,358 
Arabia l'eninsula States, n.e.c•••••••••••••••••• : 534 1,036 1,401 1,662 2,278 1,268 
Southern Yemen ••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••• , •••• : 1,313 1,,659 1,919 1,594 2,388 1,906 
Bahrain .) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••• : 1,031 I,P9 1,363 1,454 1,797 1,299 
Afghanistan •••••••••••••••••••••••.••••.•.•••••• : 6,386 6,122 8,167 2,620 762 2,643 
India •••••••.••••.••••.•••••••••••••..•••••••••• : 480,904 482,445 538,654 529,485 363,469 261,729 
l'akistan ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••• : 146,610 140,129 72,543 162,447 106,800 38,460 
Nepal •••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.•.••••.••••• 42 78 35 155 46 135 
Ceylon •••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•• : 3,682 4,118 8,462 5,899 18,750 13,482 
Burma ............................. _•.•.••.••.••••.• : 7,BlJ.4 139 15,192 1,153 370 374 
Thailand •••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••• : 13,098 18,693 23,169 28,178 38,311 32,061 
Vietnam '2./ ••••••••••••••••••.••.••••••••••••••••• 50,223 74,789 

Nortn Vietnam ••••••••.•••••.•••••••••••••.•••• : o o o o 
South Vietnam •••.•••••••••••••••••••.•••••••.• : 143,202 158,904 152,323 132,097 

Laos •••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••• 1,706 1,.)'36 587 693 544 508 
Cambodia •••••••••••••.••••.••.••••.•••••••••.•••• 124 447 40 68 179 257 
Malaysia !i/ ...•.•....••.•..•.•..•....•••..•...... 12,316 14,830 

Malaysia ..................................... :: 9,066 12,309 12,439 13,543 

Singapore ...................................... 8,080 11,278 9,765 10,961 

Indonesia........................................ 15,742 1,644 26,097 25,535 93,361 95,717 
l'hilippines ..................... ..... ............ 61,484 68,165 76,976 90,936 96,199 78,294 
Macao •••••••••.••••••.•••••••.••••••••.•••••••••• 443 247 259 107 162 95 
Southern-Southeastem Asia, n.e.c. .... ...... ..... 2 19 15 34 '39 38 
China (Mainland) ••••••••••••••.••.•••••••••••.••• : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Outer Mongolia ••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••• : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
North Korea •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••• 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Korea, Republic of ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 112,355 95,824 83,283 146,407 190,414 234,859 
Hong Kong ...... ...... ........ ..... ...... ......... 50,943 51,230 44,594 61,476 72.,308 54,552 
Republic of China ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.• 79,~98 74,309 76,233 111,436 116,699 107,109 
Japan............................................ 719,569 876,239 942,087 865,024 932,581 933,512 
Nansei Is lands ...'............................... :_......!.2~0!..a,.i!3~062--_.;2.2.3.I..l'84~7__-'1!;,;9"',.!:!4!:!.4!!.6__s..23i!..l,;.5!l8!.>S!-._,;2""3'-'.!..7.=,13L-....:.._2"'0~,L=5!::<3C!..7 

Total Asia .................................... : 1,948,841 2,126,547 2.286,515 2,385,261 2,396,804 2,183,220 


Australia and Oceania 
Australia ••••.••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••• : 36,768 39,854 34,728 30,876 34,564 36,189 
New Guinea •••••••••••••••••..••••.•••••••••••••• : 246 507 329 274 528 323 
New Zealand ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 5,870 6,721 8,560 6,954 9,101 6,604 
British Western l'acific Islands ••••••••••••••.•• : 727 1,105 1,118 1,866 1,276 1,297 

Continued-­
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Table 3.--U.5. agricultural exports: Value by country .of destination 
calendar years 1964-69--Continued 

country of destination 11 1.964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

1,000 dollars 
Australia and Oceania--Continued 

French Pacific Islands ••••••••••••••••••••• 1.460 2,339 3,456 3,353 3,945 3,449 
Trus t Territory of the Pacific Islands •••• : .,__~1....7"-'9:..t7___.=l..., l::64:!.l6~___'1~."'5~3!:.2___.:.l..,.9'!.!8~1=--__.::2.....:.ll~0:1..-_--'2~....5~2:.:!1'_ 

Total Australia and Oceania ••••••••••••• ::==,.;4~6:!'z8=6=8====52=,!o;1~7~2===....;;;4~, 723 45 ,304 51.524 50,383 

Africa 
Morocco ...................................................................... : 
Algeria ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Tunisia ...................................................................... : 
Libya ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
1lAR ....................................... : 
Sudan ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Canary Islands •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Spanish Africa, n.e.c••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Maurit:ania ................................ : 
Federal Republic of Cameroon •••••••••••••• : 
Senegal ................................... : 
GuinecL ...................> .................................................... : 

Sierra Leone ................................ " .......................... : 
Ivory Coast ............................... : 
Ghana •••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
The Gambia J./ ••.••.••••••.••..••••..••••.• : 
Togo ...................................... : 
Nigeria ................................... : 
Central African Republic •••••••••••••••••• : 
Gabon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 

21,703 
37,197 
12,373 
2,482 

190,798 
8,020 
6,437 

152 
635 
825 

6,169 
6,426 
1,077 
~,587 
9,387 

401 
8,774 

2 
83 

39,794 
10,475 
22,964 

2,031 
97,239 
8,353 

·7,919 
185 
24 

1,113 
4,nO 
9,202 
2,825 
3,271 
8,123 

442 
9,318 

4 
41 

38,704 
49,907 
20,509 

2,764 
137,848 

7,462 
9,641 

389 
59 

1,035 
5,124 
3,051 
1,785 
3,701 

15,12()' 
26 

273 
14,046 

34 
180 

30,077 
21,029 
32,477 
4,677 

32,514 
8,847 
8,722 

237 
17 

982 
3,328 

197 
3,296 
3,983 

15,521 
81 

856 
12,860 

48 
93 

.45,978 
22,703 
27,352 

3,529 
7,195 

448 
5,62/• 

262 
2 

867 
1,508 
2,967 
2,265 

370 
18,639 

183 
284 

15,'641 
39 

150 

18,837 
26,993 
28,251 
4,375 

19,111 
206 

6,554 
411 

4 
417 

4,875 
6,470 
2,888 

700 
12,585 

419 
297 

18,911 
146 
127 

Western Africa" n.e.c •....•............... ; 
British West Africa ••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
}!adeil;a Islands ........................... . 
Angola •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Western Portuguese Africa, n.e.c •••••••••• : 
Liberia ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ".: 
Congo (Kinshasa) •••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
BUrundi-Rwanda •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Somali Republic ........................... . 
Ethiopia •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Afars-Issas ....................... ,. .... ,. ........................ .. 

851 
82 

1,370 
2,462 

881 
8,175 

14,381 
68 

116 
1,317 

173 

1,587 
108 
663 

1,920 
188 

7,369 
25,215 

253 
1,031 
2,611 

256 

2,543 
6 

925 
1,546 

396 
8,394 

17,640 
1,290 

390 
4,997 

416 

2,901 
1 

189 
1,908 

424 
8,284 

19,583 
507 

1,060 
2,070 

212 

2,254 
1 

192 
2,237 
1,351 
9,696 

14,550 
535 

1,258 
3,368 

395 

3,861 
3 

470 
2,427 
3,454 
8,430 
6,134 

463 
2,264 
1,273 

320 
Uganda ••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Kenya ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Seychelles-Dependencies .••••••••••••••••••• 
~anzania 2! ............................... : 

Tanganyika ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

225 
941 

18 

886 

516 
8,363 

24 
2,597 

405 
11,246 

39 
3,682 

1,021 
1,735 

63 
3,200 

306 
1,171 

16 
1,440 

383 
1,050 

42 
1,967 

Zanzibar .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 3a8 
Mauritius-Dependencies •••••••••••••••••••• : 247 205 197 481 142 537 
Mozambique •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 229 309 714 492 691 617 
Malagasy Republic •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 576 1,169 492 376 123 711 
Republic of South Africa •••••••••••••••••• : 
Zambia, Rhodesia, and Malawi 11 •••••••••••• 

36,369 
2,188 

25,424 
2,142 

59,985 30,431 26,737 24.760 

Zambia •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 1,207 814 828 649 
Rhodesia 1/ ................ ,. .... " ...................................... .. 

Malawi ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
1,754 

195 
574 
252 

269 
248 

7 
116 

Southern Africa, n.e.c. ~I ••........•.••.•.______~~_______~~_____~~________!:.2~4~0______,5L75~___~1~,~3~0~8 


Total Africa ............................ :=~3~9~0.~3~9!:!:1==:!:30!!::9~.~9~8~3===43!!!0~.~1:21!::.7==2~5!::!6!:.=66=0===2~2:!4=.3~8~9==2~1~3~.~82~3~ 


Total all countries ••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 6,346,950 6,228,637 6,878,970 6,383,318 6,227,592 5,936,292 

11 Because of transshipments, the value of U.S. exports is overstated to such countries as Canada, Netherlands, 
and Belgium and understated to such countries as West Germany, United Kingdom, Switzerland, Ireland, Italy, Denmark, 
Sweden, Norway, and others. For details of tre.nsshipments through Canad&., see pages 33 -43. 

1/ Not separately classified beginning 1966. 
11 Separately classified beginning 1966. 
~ Not separately classified 1964 and 1965. 
~/ Not separately classified beginning 1965. 
~ Separately classified beginning 1967, formerly included with the Republic of South Africa. 
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Table 4.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value F 

t~ 
by commodity and destination, calendar year 1969 ~ ,. 

~ 

Wheat Rye Barley Corn Soybeans Flaxseed Total 
Destination 

:Quantity: Value ~Quantity~ Value ; Quantity; Value :Quantity:. : Value : Quantity: .. . Value :Quantity: Value . .. Value 

MeCt:ic 1,000 Metric 1,000 Metric 1,00(1 Metric 1,000 Metric 1,000 Metric 1,000 1,000 
~ dol. ~~ ~ dol. ~~ ~ dol. ~ dol. ~ 

European Community 
(EC): 
Belgium-Luxembourg 77,891 4,871 2,235 104 134,722 6,472 14,288 1,370 12,817 
France ...•...•...•.• : 39,707 2,483 2,483 
Italy •...•......•.•• : 146,828 9,181 7,087 340 27.134 2,601 12,122 
Netherlands •.......• : 137,819 8,618 8,077 377 261 12 503,631 24,196 812,298 29,933 49,682 5,936 69,072 
~est Germany •...•..• : 31,407 1,964 184,810 8.879 101,840 9.761 18,568 2,218 22.822 

Subtotal ••.......• : 433,652 27,117 10,312 481 261 12 830,250 39,887 455,560 43,665 68,250 8,154 119~ 

European Free Trade 
Association (EFTA): 

Denmark •....••...... : 15,975 1,531 1,531 
Finland .•••..•....•. : 4,980 311 311 
Norway .•..•••.....•. : 864 42 19,024 1,823 1,865 

I 
N ..... 

Portugal .•......•.•. : 
Switzerland •..••..•• : 

11,893 
4,300 

744 
269 

30,048 1,444 2,188 
269 

I United Kingdom ....•. : 25,6:;; 1,603 419,735 20,165 ?6,421 7,325 29,093 

Subtotal 46,810 2,927 450,647 21,651 111,420 10.679 35,257 

Other: 
Algeria ....•.......•. 13,907 870 870 
Colombia ............ : 14,304 656 656 
Israel •....•........ : 30,509 2,924 2,924 
Jamaica .•..........• : 3,759 181 181 
Japan ...........•... : 195,462 18,734 ---. 18,734 
Nigeria ..•.•......•. : 1,225 76 76 
Poland .....•.......• : 5,029 242 7,484 717 959 
Spain .••.•...•.....• : 78,029 3,749 147,345 14,122 17,871 
Trinidad •..•.•.....• : 178 8 8 
runisia .•........... : 8,883 408 408 
Turkey •............. : 44,198 2,764 2,764 
Venezuela ..•.......• : 17,200 1,075 1,075 

Subtotal •••...•..• : 76,530 4,785 23,187 1,064 86,995 4,180 380,800 36,497 46,526 

Total 556,992 34,829 10,312 481 23,448 1,076 1,367,892 65,718 947,780 90,841 68,250 8,154 201,099 

Sources: Statistics Division, Board of Grain Commissioners for Canada; External Trade Division, Dominion Bureau of Statistics; and Foreign 
Trade Division, U.S. Bureau of the Census. 



Table 5.--U.S. agricu1~ura1 exports: Value by country of destination, 
calendar year 1969 

Country 

Japan ·................. 

Canada ..................· 

Netherlands ............ 

West Germany ........... 

United Kingdom ......... 

India • •• • e•••••••••••••• · 
Korea, Republic of .,. ...· 
Italy ·................. 

Spain ·................. 

France •••••••••• G •••••• · 
South Vietnam .......... 

Belgium-Luxembourg " ....· 
China, Republic of .....· 
Indonesia ..............· 

Mexico ',' ...............· 

Other ·.................· 


Total ••••••• I: •••• " ••• 

Not adjusted for exports 
to Canada 

Rank Value 

Adjusted for exports to 

Canada for storage 


Rank Value 


Million dollars -­

1 934 1 952 
2 710 2 509 
3 399 3 468 
4 394 4 416 
5 361 5 390 
6 262 6 262 
7 235 7 23:; 
8 206 8 219 
9 144 9 162 

10 139 11 141 
11 132 12 132 
12 132 10 145 
13 107 13 107 
14 95 14 95 
15 91 15 91 

1.595 1.612 

5,936 5,936 
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TRANSSHIPMENTS OF U.S. AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS THROUGH cANADA 

The pattern of U.S. agricultural exports by destination is changed substantially by 
transshipments through intermediate countries. Canada is one of the principal intransit 
countries for U.S. agricultural products moving in world trade. Its grain storage fa­
cilities are convenient to both exporters and deep-draft seagoing vessels. The lower .. 	 St. Lawrence is linked to Great Lakes ports by a lock and canal system which opened in 
1959. Grain generally moves to lower St. Lawrence ports from the U.S. Midwest in "laker" 
vessels of relatively shallow draft, but capable of moving up to 900,000 bushels of bulk 
grain per vessel. Some sales are loaded aboard seagoing vessels at Great Lakes ports 
for direct shipment to foreign countries. Usually these shipments are made in general­
purpose vessels. Due to canal and lock sizes, many of the general-purpose vessels 
cannot load grain to capacity a~E.. of~~n complete' their cargoes at Montreal or at one 
of the lower St. Lawrence ports (fig. 6). 

Movements of bulk commodities through St. Lawrence facilities are frequ~ntly reported 
as shipments to Canada in U.S. export statistics. These reports are ba~~d on informa~ 
tion in shippers' export declarations indicating Canada as the inte~ediate destination. 
Final destination is not known at t~e time of export. Such shipments are held in bond 
at Canadian storage elevators for s·~sequent transshipment. Total U.S. agricultu~al 
exports to Canada are therefore overutated annually by several million dollars. Value 
has ranged from about $3 million during the first year the Seaway was opened to over 
$200 million in 1969 (fig. 7). 

In this article, supplementary data are provided for use in adjusting U.S. agricultural 
exports by country of destination. Statistical tables p~esent volume and value infor­
mation based on reports by Canadian authorities. Volume is sh~7n in bushels so that 
the user can apply amounts to U.S. export data without conversion from metric units. 
Also, the bushel is a common unit employed by both U.S. and CanaGian agencies in their 
statistical reports. The value of transshipments was derived from free-on-board (f.o.b.) 
or free alongside (f.a.s.) export unit values to Canada. This report supplements and 
revises an article which appeared in the December 1966 issue of this publication. Tables 
are currently being published annually in the fall and spring on transshipments through 
Canada by country of destination. 

Table 6 summarizes U.S. agricultural exports to Canada for the 1959-69 period and ad­
justs such exports for transshipments. These transshipments include all known commodity 
movements, namely wheat, corn (maize), barley, rye, oats, sorghum, soybeans, and flax­
seed. Shipments through Canada of wheat, barley, rye, and flaxseed are.'assumed to be 
intransit sim.~e that country produces these items and imposes import restrictions 
through licensing procedures. Large portions of U.S. corn and soybean shipments move 
to other countries through Canada, but some enter into Canadian consumption as well. 
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Figure 6 

LOCATIONS OF MAJOR GRAIN STORAGE ELEVATORS 
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Figure 7 

Table 6.--U.S. agricultural exports to Canada adjusted for transshipments: 
Value, calendar years 1959-69 

Unadjusted 	 Adjusted U.S.Transshipments
Year U.S .. agricultural . 	 agricultural

from Canada '1:/exports to Canada 1/: exports to Canada 

1 1 000 dollars 
i' 
\ 1959 ·....... ....... 384,590 3,349 381,241~ 

1960 ·............... 432,297 	 36,760 395,537 

1961 ·................ 490,708 	 75,602 415,106 

1962 · ............... 511.712 	 97,475 414,237 

1963 ·............... 596,527 	 171,860 424,667 
.1964 	 615,092 160,095 454,997o •••••••• c •••••• 

1965 ·............... 619,699 	 176,415 443,284 

1966 ·............... 625,644 140,015 	 485,629 

1967 ·............... 555,966 	 71,065 484,901 


* 1968 · ............ ~ .. 595,218 	 109,258 485,960 

1969 '1./ ............. 710,221 201,099 	 509,122 


• 	 11 As reported by the U.S. Census Bureau. 
11 Estimated from quantity da~a reported by the Statistics Division, Board of Grain 

Commissioners 	for Canada. 

'1./ Preliminary. 
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The proport~on varies each year for grains and oi1seeds exported from Lakes ports and 
further transshipped from Canada. It was about 25 percent in 1966-68 but rose to 46 
percent in 1969. Principal intransit locations in Canada are Montreal, Three Rivers, 
Quebec City, Baie Comeau, and Port Cartier. 

During the first 4 years of seaway operation, transshipments expanded at a rapid rate, 
roughly doubling each year. The pace then leveled at $160-$170 million for 2 years. 
A sharp contraction took place in 1967 due to strikes by seaway workers and grain hand­
lers at some locations. A shift in grain sales to direct shipments took place during 
that season, along with a general decline in Great Lakes movements. For example, grain 
inspections from Lakes ports dropped to less than 200 million bushels in 1967, compared 
with 300 million the year before and with about 250 million in both 1968 and 1969. At 
the same time, transshipments from Canadian ports totaled only 45 million bushels in 
1967. This contrasts with 76 million bushels a year earlier, 66 million in 1968, and 
113 million bushels in 1969. 

The percentage of total U.S. agricultural exports to Canada intransit to other countries 
gained steadily in the early years and reached a high of 29 percent during 1963. It 
ranged between 22 and 28 percent over the next 3 years, but fell to 13 percent in 1967. 
Subsequently, in 1968 and 1969, intransit shipments through Canada accounted for 19 
percent of the total value in 1968 and 28 percent in 1969. 

Most of the intransit shipments through Canada move to West European countries -­
mainly Holland, the United Kingdom, and Belgium. Holland and Belgium are transshipment 
points also, for ports there reship agricultural products to northern and central 
European locations. Other destinations for intransit goods include the Mediterranean 
area, Africa, Latin America, and Asia. To adjust U.S. agricultural exports by destin­
ation, deduct transshipments through Canada from that country's share and distribute 
them to their respective destinations shown in tables 7 through 27. 
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Table 7.--Transshipments of U.S, agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, calendar year 1959 (revised) 

Destination 
Wheat 

:Quantity: Value 
.. 

Corn Barley 

: Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value 
.. "" 

Soybeans 

: Quantity: Value 
, 

Flaxseed 

:Quantity: Value 
T 

Total 

Value 

1,000 1,000 
bushels dollars 

1,000 
~~ 

1,000 
dollars 

1,000 1,000 
bushels dollars 

1,000 1,000 
bushels dollars 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels dollars dollars 

I 
W 
W 
I 

European Community 
(Ee) : 
Belgium-Luxembourg ... : 
France ............... : 
Netherlands .......... : 
West Germany ••......• : 

Subtotal ........... : 

91 

91 

160 

160 

53 

72 

125 

66 

90 

156 
18 
18 

16 
16 

25 
56 
94 

175 

87 
195 
327 

609 

153 
195 
577 

16 
941 

European Free Trade 
Association (EFTA): 

Denmark .............. : 
United Kingdom ....... : 

Subtotal ........... : 
558 
558 

982 
982 

627 
627 

785 
785 

26 

26 

23 

23 
140 
140 

311 
311 

23 
2,078 
2,101 

Other: 
Ireland 
Venezuela •........... : 

Subtotal 
132 
132 

232 
232 

60 

60 

15 

75 

75 
232 
307 

Total 781 1,374 812 1,016 44 39 140 311 175 609 3,349 

•..._ ...._ ....fi..........Ii.-.-.ilAM"""·b'~___~. 
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Table 8.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity 'gnd value 
by cOllUIlodity and destination, calendar year 1960 (r,evised) 

Wheat Corn Barley Soybeans Flaxseed Total 
Destination 

~Quantity~ Value ~Quantity~ Value ~Quantity~ Value ~Quantity~ Value ~Quantity~ Value • Value 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels dollars ~~ dollars bushels dollars bushels 2ol1ars bushels dollars dollars 

European COIlUIlunity 
(EC): 
Belgium-Luxembourg 337 630 528 627 502 1,089 2,346 
France ............... : 217 258 42 128 386 
Italy ~ ............... : 29 34 93 284 318 
Netherlands •••••••••• : 838 1,567 2,727 3,239 1,979 4,294 9,100 
West Germany •••.•••.. :. l~ 34 550 653 464 1,007 1,694 

Subtotal •.••..••••• : 1,193 2,231 4,051 4,811 2,945 6,390 .135 412 l3,~ 

I 
W 
.p- European Free Trade 
I Association (EFTA): 

Derunark •....•..•.••.• : 433 939 939 
Norway •••••.••••..••• : 39 85 85 
Portugal •••.•..•.•..• : 3~5 664 664 
United Kingdom ••..••. : 2,0963,919 7,8239 1291 8211.781 14.991 

Subtotal •...•.••..• : 2,451 4,583 7,823 9,291 1,293 2,805 16,679 

Other: 
Cyprus ................. 410 767 767 
Ireland •............. : 34 64 121 144 208 
Israel ............... : 512 957 957 
Philippines •...••.••• : 160 299 299 
Poland ..•.•..••...... : 2,106 3,940 56 66 4,006 

Subtotal •.•••....•• : 3,222 6,027 177 210 6,237 

Total .............. 6,866 12,841 12,051 14,312 4,238 9,195 135 412 36,760 I 
f 
!~ I 

i 
f 
i 
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Table 9. --Transshipments of U. S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, calendar year 1961 (revised) 

r 
U 
r: 

Wheat Corn Barley Grain sorghums Soybeans Total 

Destination 
Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Value 

1,000 
bushels 

1,000 
dollars 

1,000 
bushels 

1,000 
dollars 

1,000 
bushels 

1,000 
dollars 

1,000 
bushels 

1,000 
dollars 

1,000 
bushels 

1,000 1,000 
dollars dollars 

~--rop~an Community (EC): 
Belgium-Luxembourg •••..•.••..•••.•• : 7767~ 1,669 36936~ 43U430 v89 

5L, 
France •.................•...•...... : 2,257 4,855 4,855 
Italy ..•...•.•..•..•••.•.•...•...•• : 437 1,132 1,132 
Netherlands •......•...•.•.....•••.• : 1,331 2,863 2,887 3,361 87 105 3,352 8,681 15,010 
West Germany •.•.•.•..•..•...•..•••. : 478 1,028 1,204 1.401 858 2,222 4,651 

Subtotal ......................... : 4,842 10,415 4,460 5,192 87 105 5,336 13,820 29,532 

European Free Trade Association 
(EFTA):Denmark ............................ : 145 169 2 2 1,344 3,481 3,652 

portugal ........................... : 510 1,097 1,097 

I 

United Kingdom .•••....•..• , ••.•.••. : 
Subtotal •...•.......•....•..•••••-: 

1:364 
1 874 

2,934 
4,031 

12,336 
12,481 

14,359 
14,528 2 2 

1,018 
2,362 

2,636 
6,117 

19,929 
24,678­

t..> 
V1, 

Ot:h..,.,~4"'~44_ ... _______ 
3 

",..
'Inl. v,v.v6,87U 6,870 

British West Indies ..•.••.....•..•. : 5 6 6 
Dominican Republic ................. : 220 473 473 
Egypt (UAR) ........................ : 938 2,018 2,018 
Ireland ••.•.........•....•......•.• : 68 146 146 
Israel ............................. : 8 9 192 188 1,302 3,372 3,569 

Tunisia •••....•..•....•.•.••...••.• : 157 338 338 
Turkey ............................. : 1,456 3,132 3,132 
Spain ••...•..•.....•...••.•..••..•• : 78 168 1,801 2,096 2,468 2,428 4,692 
Other ..•..•..•....•.•..•.....••.••. : 127 148 148 

Subtotal •....•.•.......••....•••• : 6,111 13,145 1,941 2,259 2,660 2,616 1,302 3,372 21,392 

Total ............................ 12,827 27,591 18,882 21,979 2,662 2,618 87 105 9,000 23,309 75,602 



Tab~e 10.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, calendar year 1962 (r.evised) 

Wheat Corn Barley Oats Soybeans Total 
Destination 

Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Value 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels ~ bushels dollars ~ ~ bushels ~ bushels ~ ~ 

European Community (EC): 
Belgium-Luxembourg .•.• 609 1,260 885 1,037 1,305 3,254 5,551 
France................ 1,244 2,574 57 65 64 159 2,798 
Italy................. 506 572 572 
Netherlands •...•...••. 489 1,012 2,640 3,094 817 923 114 78 3,69~ 9,223 14,330 
West Germany.... ...... 

Subtotal............ 
827 

3,169 
1,il2 
6,558 

485 
4,010 

569 
4,700 

1,040 
2,420 

1,175 
2,735 114 78 

1
1
291 

6,359 
3,219 

15,855 
6,675­

'29,926 

European Free Trade 
Association (EFTA): 

Denmark ............... : 212 249 364 411 1,490 3,715 4,375 
Portugal .............. : 961 2,030 2,030 
Switzerland ........... : 468 1,167 1,167 
United Kingdom .......• : 3,600 7,449 25,206 29,542 1,230 3,066 40,057 

I..., Subtotal .......•..•• : 4,581 9,479 25,418 29,791. 364 411 3,188 7,948 47,629 
0-
I Other: 

A<geda .......•....•.. : 188 389 389 
Bahamas ...•..........• : 4 5 5 
British West Indies •.• : 11 13 13 
Dominican Republic •..• : 185 383 383 
Haiti .•............... : 404 836 836 
Ireland .' .............. : 13 27 25 29 56 
Israel ................ : 873, 1,023 942 1,064 1,881 4,690 6,777 
Japan ................. : 653 1,628 1,628 
Mozambique ............ : 295 610 610 
Nigeria •...•.........• : 442 915 915 
Philippines ........... : 849 1,757 -.;­ 1,757 
Spain ...••.....•..•.•. : 1,365 2,824 512 600 3,424 
Venezuela ••••..•...... : 354 733 733 
Yugoslavia •..........• : 1,157 2,394 2,394 

Subtotal ............ : 5,252 10,868 1,425 1,670 942 1,064 2,534 6,318 . 19,920~ 

To!=a1 .. ::" !!!!!: d 13,002· 26,905 30,853 36,161' 3,726 4,210 114 78 12,081 30,121 97,475· 
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Table 11.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, calendar year 1963 (revised) 

Corn Barley Rye Oats Soybeans Total
Wheat 


Destination 
 Value:Quantit~: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity~ Value :Quantity~ Value :Quantity~ Value 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000;; 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 . 1,000 
dollars bushels g~ dollarsdollars bushels bushels ~ bushels dollars ~ ~:l~ 

European Community (EC): :
Belgium-Luxembourg •••. : 3,741 6,907 2,813 3,630 79 74 918 2,451 13,062 
France •....••......•.. : 269 496 496 
Italy ..•..••......•... : 5,542 7,152 2,420 2,255 1,166 3,114 12,521 
Netherlands •.......•.. : 3,994 7,374 16,970 21,901 140 130 2,043 2,631 140 96 6,061 16,185 48,317 
West Germany •........• : 2,150 3,970 1,137 1,468 231 215 550 708 73 50 2,001 5,3~3 11,754 

Subtotal •.•..•....•. : 10,154 18,747 26,462 34,151 2,870 2,674 2,593 3,339 213 146 10,146 27,b93 86,150 

European Fre~ Trade 

Association (EFTA): 
 50 64 301 280 86 59 403 

Denmark ••...........•• : 
 1,112 2,053 2,053
portugal •••• ".........• : 
 2,275 4,201 20,804 ,26.~9 1'25 676 ','-u l;_u ,1,342 3.584 35.310 

I United Kingdom •....•.. :
I.> 3,387 6,254 20,854 26,913 1,026 956 86 5-9 1,342 3,584 37,766... Subtotal .•...••.•... : 
, , I 

!Jther: 199 
Brazil •..•.•.....•.•.• , 108 199 8,713 
Egypt (UAR) ., ..•...•.. : 4,719 8,713 944 
Hungary •.•. , ..••...•.. : 511 944 1,228
Ireland , •... , ..... , .•. : 242 447 605 781 

1,154 3,081 4,1741,173 1,093IsrRel ••...... , ..•..•. : 1814 18.tamaica ••••.•...••...• : 2,207 5,893 5,987101 94Japan •••.••...•.•.•..• : 492 1,314 1,314
Jordan .:.••.•......•..• : 
Leeward and Windward 
Islands ••.........•.• : 5 6 6 


Mozambique ............ : 413 763 763 

Nigeria •.............. : 507 936 936 

Poland ................ : 2,440 4,505 871 1,124 844 786 6,4:15 

South Africa .......... : 707 1,305 1,305 

Spain •...•...•........ : 729 1,346 6,097 7,869 134 358 9,573 

Trinidad .............. : 20 26 26 

Turkey •••••.•......... : 903 1,667 1,667 

Venezuela ••.•....••... : 1,070 1,976 1,976 

Yugoslavia •.........•. : 1,279 2:361 152 196 209 143 2,700 


Subtotal .....•..•..• : l3.628 25,162 7.764 10,020 2,118 1,973 209 143 3,987 10,b46 47,9~_ 

Total ............. : 27,169 50,163- 55,080 71,084 6,014' 5,603 2,593 3,339 508 348 15,475 41,323 171,860 
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Table 12.--Transhipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 

by commodity and destination, calendar year 1964 (revised) 


Wheat Corn Barley Rye Soybeans Flaxseed Total 
Destination 

:Quantity Value :Quantity Value :Quantity Value :Quantity Value :Quantity Value :Quantity • Value . ia1ue 
! • • • • • 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1;.000' 1,000 1,000 
bushels ~ bushels dollars bushels ~~ dollars bushels dollars 2}she1s dollars dollars 

European Community (KC): 
Belgium-Luxembourg ..... : 700 1,276. 2,295 2,938 360 952 5,166 
France ................. : 282 514 134 171 291 769 1,454 
Italy .................. : 1,456 1,864 2,690 2,633 tl46 2..236 ("'- ­ 6,~33 
Netherlands •......•...• : 1,494 2.723 17,618 22,551 262 256 46 60 6,2Bi 16.611 54 236 42,437 
West Germany ........... : 545 993 4,733 6.058 1,393 1,3&3­ 144 189 2.132 5 6i5 ~4 238 

Subtotal ............. : 3,021· 5 506 20.236 33,582. 4 345 4.222 190 249 9.914 26.203. 54 236 20.028' 
[ 

Europea~ Free Trade 
Association (EFTA): 
Austria................ 691 884 884 
Denmark •..............• 4,015 10,612 10,612 
Norway................. 167 441 441 
Portugal............... 1,142 2,081 2,081 
United Kingdom......... 846 1 %2 23,163 29.649 81 106 1.409 3.724 35.024 

S~\ltota1 ...... ....... 1.988 3,623 23,854 30,533 81 106 5,591 v 14,777. 49,039\. 

Other: 
Czechoslovakia •.•...... : 108 286 286' 
East Germany •. , .......• : 387 705 705 
Hungary •... , ... , ....... : 661 1,205 1,205 
Ireland •.•....•......•. : 84 153 153 
Israel ................. : 834 2,204 2,204 
Japan .................. : 3,459 9,142 9,142 
Malta •.... , ............ : 96 123 123 
Nigeria •............... : 251 457 457 
Poland , ...........•..•• : 1,640 2,989 2,989 
Spain •................. : 444 809 2,495 3,194 4,003 
Spanish Africa •....... ,: 1,326 2,417 2,417 
U.S.S.R•......•..•....•• : 
Yugos1av~a •...•.......• : 

4,121 
3,746 

7,511 
6 826 2,347 3,094 

7,511 
9 832 .. 

Subtotal ............. : 12,660 23,074 4,938 6,321 4,401· 11.632 141,027 r 

Total 17,669 32,203 55,028 70,436. 4,345 4,252 271 355 19,906 52,612 54 236'160,094 
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Table l3.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, calendar year 1965 (tevised) 

Whllat Corn Barley Rye Soybeans Total 
Destination 

Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Value 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars dollars~ 

European Community (EC): 
Belgium-Luxembourg 193 1,221 4,961 6,499 72 199 7,919 
France •••••••••.••••••••••••••.•••• : 1,372 2,112 95 262 2,374 
Italy ••••.••••••••••• , ••••••••••••• : 902 1,389 7,592 9,945 1,7.72 1,960 1,988 5,487 18,781 
Netherlands •••••••.•••••••••••••••• : 3,215 4,948 20,734 27,162 307 340 5,351 14,769 47,219 
West Germany ....................... : 274. 422. 2,145 2,810. .736 814 -,.- .941. .. 2,597_ 6,643 

Subtotal ••••••••••••••••.•••••••• : 6,556 10.092 35,432 46,416 2,815 3,114 8,447 23,314 82,936 

European Free Trade Association 
(EFTA): 
Austria ...................,.•••••••• : 2n %4 364 
Denmark •••••••••••••••••••.•••••••• 3,134 8,650 8,650 
United Kingdom •••..••••••••••.••••• 5,185 7,882 17,708 23,197 437 484 .--- 1.880 5.189 36,852_ 

I 
W Subtotal ••••••.•••••••.•.••.••••. 5,185 7,982 17,708 23,197 437 484 291 364 5,014 13,839 45.866, 

'" I 

Other: 
British West Indies •••••••.••.•••••• 8 10 10 
Ireland •••..., .•••.• , •••..•..••••••• : 717 1,104 239 313 133 147 1,564 
Israel •.••••••..•.••••••.••••••••.. : 1,029 2,840 2,840 
Japan .••.•.••• , .••.•..•.•.•.••.•••. : 54 71 4.1:92 11,570 11,641 
Nigeria ••••.••.•••••.••.•..••••.••. : 373 514 574 
Spain., •..•.• " ••••••• , .. , .••.••••. : 485 747 10,850 14,2l4 1,118 3,085 18,046 
Trinidad •• , ••••.• , .•..••••••...•••• : 200 308 21 28 462 1,275 1,611 
U.S.S.R. ~ ........................ , •. : 1,441 3,977 3,977 
Venezuela •••••.••.•.•.••.•...•••••• 64 98 98 ....­yugoslavia •••..••.••.•..•..•.••• , •• : ~:~.L.L I ::l!>:l --,. .---, ,-- 7..252 

Subtotal ............... , .........:50 10 083 nJi2 i4.63e 133 141 ... 8 242 47.6138, 22.747 
• -> 

Total •.••••••.••••.•••••..••.•• 18,291 28,157 64,312 84,249 3,385 3,745 291 364 21,703 59,900 176,415 
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Table 14.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity ani value 
by oommodity and destination, calendar year 1966 (r~v~d) 

Wheat Barley Oats Corn Soybeans Total 
Destination 

Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Value 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels bushels Iiusb.als dollars bushels do11ax:s bushels dollars~ ~ 	 ~ 

European Community (EC): 

Belgium-Luxembourg ....•..•......•.. : 227 425 1.:~26 1,695 

France ....•.•..•................•.• : 1,001 1,876 120 379 2,255 

Italy ........................••.••. : 402 754 3,437 4,164 817 561 3,405 4,707 2,455 7,762 17,948 

Netherlands ......••.•.••.....•..••• : 3,239 6,071 64 78 199 137 13,108 18,122 3,861 12,207 36,615 

West Germany •.•.........•........•• : 1,978 2,735 37 117 2.822 


Subtotal ......................... :._ 4,869 9,126 3,501 4,242 1,016 698 - 1,,717 27,259 6,473 20,465.' 61,'199: 


European Free Trade Association 
I (EFTA):.,. 
o 	 Denmark •..•........................ : 190 601 60. 

I 	 Norway ••...•.......•.•....••...•... : 101 319 319 


Portugal ........................... : 396 742 400 553 1,295 

United Kingdom ..................... :. 2,526 4.735 12,796 17,690 1,080 3,414 25,839 


Subtotal 	•••......•..•...... , ....• : 2,922 5,477 13,196- 18,243 1.371 4,334 28,054 
:"" 

Other: 

Algeria •.•....•.........•....•.••.. : 2,009 3,766 69 47 

Egypt ............................. :l 1,686 3,160 1;3~160 

India .............................. : 5,764 10,804 10,804 

Japan .............................. : 173 239 3,562 11,261 11,500 

Pakistan ........................... : 1,568 2,9J~ --.; 2,939 

Spain .............................. : 669 1,254 3,419 4,727 3,017 9,538 15,519 

Taiwan ............................. : 355 1,122 1.. 122 

Tunisia •••....•.......•........•... : 461 558 148 102 --~ 660 

Yugoslavia •..•..••.•........•....•. : 473 654 654 


Subtotal •.......••..•.••••..•...• : 11,696 21,923 461 558 217 149 4,065· 5,620. 6,934 21,921 50,171 


Total 	 19,487 36,526 3,962 4,800 1,233 847 36,978 51,122 14,778 46,720 140,015'••••••••••• q •••••••••••••••• 
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Table l5.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination. calendar year 1967 (revised) 

Wheat Rye Barley Oats Corn Soybeans Flaxseed' Total 

Destination 

:Quantity: V~lue :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value : Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value : Quantity: Value ':Quantity: Value Value . . 
---~'--~---.~.--

. 
--~ 

. 
-­ -'-

.----
l,O(JO 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars b!!2!!ill dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars dollars 

European Community (Ee): 
Belgium-Luxembourg ••.••.•• : 537 882 1,785 2,279 73 202 3,363 
France ..•..•...•....•....• : 731 1,200 36 46 1,246 
Italy ••.••...•....•..•.... : 
Netherlands •.....•••....•• : 

1,163 
2,592 

1,91,0 
4,256 25 33 

779 875 441 325 42 
5,029 

54 
6,422 

1,420 
1,122. 

3,935 
3,109 30~ 896 

7, "19 
14,116 

, 
Wes t Germany •.••.•..•••.•• : 

Subtotal ••.••....•.•.... : 
415 

5,438 
681 

8.929 
94 
llt 

122 
155 

193 
972 

218 
1,093 

237 
67!! 

174 3.151 4.024 
- - 499 _ 10,043_ 12,825 

285 
__ 2.9JlO 

790 
_8.036 

8Zl 
1.172\ 

2.22J ~.6Qa 
3.489 _35.026 

"'" ~ European Free,Trade 
Association (EFTA): 

Norway .•...•.....•....•.•• : 81 225 225 
United Kingdom •..•••....•. : 1,112 1,826 7,152 9,133 458 1,269 12,228 

Subtotal •.••....•..... ,.: 1,112 1,826 7,152 9,133 539 1,494 12,453 

Other: 
Algeria •••••••••••••••..••• 1,946 3,195 3,195 
Barbados ..••.•..••..••.•.• : 4 5 5 
India ••• , ..•....••••.•..•• : 1,356 2,226 2,226 
Israel •.•..•••...••••••.•• : 1,143 3,167 3,167 
Japan ••.•......••....•...• : 1,170 3,242 3,242 
Nigeria •.••..••.....•..... : 101 166 166 
Pakistan ••...••..•..••..•. : 975 1~60l 1,601 
Poland •••••.•..•...••••••• : 202 227 227 
Spain •...•...•.•.•.•..•.•• : 1,304 3,613 3,613 
Taiwan •.....•••..•...•.... : III 308 308 
Tunisia •.•.....••..•...••• : 950 1,560 1,560 
Yugoslavia .•• , ..•..••...•• : 2.603 4.274 4.274 

Subtotal •....••....•.••• : 7.931 13,022 202 227 4 5 3.728 10,330 23,584 
Total 14,481 23,777 119 155 l,p4 1,320 678 499 17,199 21,963 7,\67 19,860 1,172 3,489 71,063 
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Table 16.--+ransshipments of U.S. a~icu1tura1 products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, calendar year 1968 (revised) 

Wheat Rye Barley Corn Soybeans Flaxseed ~Total 
Destination 

:Quantity: Value ~Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value ~Quantity~ Value Value 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels dollaE bushels dollars bushili dollar.S bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars dollars 

European Community 
(EC): 
Belgium-Luxembourg .: 2,074 3,425 697 801 255 680 4,906 
France ............. : 912 1,506 210 241 1,747 
Italy ••..........•• : 6,663 11,004 .;-- 159 139 894 1,027 1,341 3,575 15,745 
Netherlands ........ : 9,945 16,424 15,303 17,577 3,804 10,142 788 2,364 46,507 
West Germany .•..... : 1,3572.241 2,6993,100 1,5624,165 9,5Q6 

Subtotal .•..•.... : 20,951 34,600 159 139 19,803 22 746 6 962 18 562 788 2 364 78 41) . 

European Free Trade 
Association (EFTA): 

Denmark •......•.... : 97 259 259 
, Norway ............• : 762 1,258 134 169 190 218 170 453 2,098 

.po 
N Portugal •.......... : 66 76 76
, Switzerland ......•• : 234 387 387 

United Kingdom ••..• : 1,524 2,517 3,607 4,143 888 2,367 9,027 
Subtotal •........ : 2 52!!! _ 4,162 134 169 3,863 4,437 1,155 3,079 11,847 

Other: 

Algeria •............ 921 1,521 1,521 

Colombia •.......... : 403 353 353 

Cyprus ............. : 61 54 82 94 148 

India •............. :. 496 819 819 

Japan .............. : 3,821 10,187 10,187 

Spain .............. : 493 566 1,427 3,805 4,371 

Taiwan , ............ : 244 651 651 

Venezuela ...•...... : 575 950 --- --- 95Q 


Subtotal ....... -.. : 1.992 3.290 464 407 575 660 5,492 14 643 19.990 /" 


Total ........... 25,463 42,052 134 169 623 546 24,241 27,843 13,609 36,284 788 2,364 109,258 
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Table l7.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural p~oducts through Canada: 
by commodity and destination, calendar year 1969 

Estimated quantity and value 

Destination 
Wheat Rye 

~Quantity~ Vaiue :Quantity~ Value 

Barley Corn 

~Quantity: Value ~Quantity~ 

Soybeans Flaxseed 

Value ~Quantity~ Value ;Quantity~ Value 

Total 

Value 

1,000 
bushels 

1,000 
dollars 

1,000 
bushels 

1,000 
~ 

1,000 
bushels 

1,000 
dollars 

1,000 
bushels 

1,000 
dollars 

1,000 
bushels 

1,000 
dollars 

1,000 
bushels 

1,000 
dollars 

1,000 
dollars 

European Community 
(EC) : 
Belgium· Luxembourg 
France .......•......• 
Italy ...............• : 
Netherlands .•..... , .. : 
West Germany ........• : 

Subtotal .......... : 

2,862 
1,459 
5,3~5 
5,064 
1,154 

15,934 

4,871 
2,483 
9,181 
8,618 
1,964 

27,117 

88 

318 

406 

104 

377 

481 

12 

12 

12 

12 

5,304 

279 
19,828 

7,276 
32,687 

6,472 

340 
24,196 

8,879 
39,887 

525 

997 
11,475 
3,742 

16,739 

1,370 

2,601 
29,933 

9,761 
43,665 

1,956 
731 

2,687 

5,936 
2,218 
8,154 

12,817 
2,483 

12,122 
69,072 
22,822 

119,316 

I 
~ 
W 
I 

European Free Trade 
Association (EFTA): 
Denma;:k .............. 
Finland .......... ..•. 
Norway............... 
Portugal............. 
Switzerland .•........ : 
United Kingdom ....... : 

Subtotal ........... : 

183 

437 
158 
942 

1,720 

311 

744 
269 

1,603 
2,927 

34 
1,183 

16,525 
17,742 

42 
1,444 

20,165 
21,651 

587 

699 

2,808 
4,094 

1,531 

1,823 

7,325 
10,679 

1,531 
311 

1,865 
2,188 

269 
29,093 
35,257 

Other: 
Algeria .............• : 
Colombia ............. : 
Israel ............... : 
jamaica .............. : 
Japan ................ : 
Nigeria ....•.. . •.... : 
Poland ............... : 
Spain ................ : 
Trinidad ••....•...... : 
Tunisia ............•• : 
Turkey ............... : 
Venezuela ............ : 

Subtotal ........... : 

511 

45 

1,624 
632 

2,812 

870 

76 

2,764 
1,075 
4,785 

657 

408 

1,065 

656 

408 

1,064 

148 

198 
3,072 

7 

3,425 

181 

242 
3,749 

8 

---. 
4,180 

1.121 

7, 18? 

275 
5,414 

13,992 

2,924 

18,734 

717 
14,122 

36,497 

870 
656 

2,924 
181 

18,734 
76 

959 
11,871 

8 
408 

2,764 
1,075 

46,526. 

.f 

Total 20,466 34,829 406 481 1,077 1,076 53,845 65,718 34,825 90,841 2,687 8,154 201,099 

\y 
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Table 18.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, fiscal year 1960 (revised) 

Wheat Corn Barley Soybeans Flaxseed Total 
Destination 

:Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value ~Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value' Value 

1,000 +,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars dollars 

European Community 
(EC): 
Belgium-Luxembourg ... : 101 185 164 202 168 367 25 88 842 
France •.............. : 217 267 56 196 463 
Netherl~nds ........•. : 780 1,427 940 \,158 659 1,440 173 608 4,633 
West Germany ........• : 18 33 81 lOa 74 162 295 


Subtotal •.........• : 899 1,645 1,402 1,727 901 1,969 254 892 6,233

j 

I European Free Trade 
.p­
.p­ Association (EFTA): 
I United Kingdom ......• : 1,066 1,951 3,362 4,142 323 706 6,799 

Subtotal ..•......•• : 1,066 1,951 3,362 4,142 323 706 6,799 
i 

Other: 
Ireland ...•.......... : 181 223 223 
Poland •••...........• : 51 50 50 

Subtotal ........... : 181 223 51 50 273 


Total 1,965 3,596 4,945 6,092 51 50 1,224 2,675 254 892 13,305 
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Table 19.--Transshipments 	of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, fiscal year 1961 (revised) 

Wheat Corn Barley Soybeans Flaxseed' Total 
Destination 

:Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value Value. . . 	 . . . . . . . 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels dollars bushels do~lars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars do1~ars 

European Community 
(EC): 
Belgium-Luxembourg 315 606 444 516 59 56 509 1,223 2,401 
France ............... : 92 177 38 36 213 
Italy ......•......... : 29 34 34 
Netherlands •...•.•.•. : 1,139 2,193 2,062 2,395 2,319 5,573 125 366 ~0,527 
West Germany .•..•.•.• : 513 596 80 75 733 1,762 2,433 

Subtotal •.••....... : 1,546 2,976 3,048 3,541 177 167 3,561 8,558 125 366 15,608_ 


b European Free Trade 
~ 
I Association (EFTA): 

Denmark •...•.....•••• : 145 168 2 2 1,368 3,287 3,457 
Norway •••.••.•.•..•.• : 39 94 94 
Portugal .•..........• : 864 1,663 \,663 
United Kingdom .•.•..• : 1,733 3,336 9,405 10,923 1,438 3,456 17;715 

Subtotal ••....•..•• : 2,597 4,999 9,550 11,091 2 2 2,845 6,837 	 22,929 

Other: 
Algeria 456 878 878 
Cyprus •.............. : 411 791 791 
Dominican Republic •.• : 112 216 216 
Ireland •....•.......• : 101 194 194 
Israel •..........•..• : 513 988 8 9 192 181 1,302 3,129 4,307 
Philippines •.....•... : 160 308 308 
Poland .•.........•.•. : 3,113 5,992 56 65 102 96 6,153 
Spain •..............• : 78 150 217 252 798 751 l,153 
Tunisia •...•........• : 384 739 739 

Subtotal •.......••• : 5,328 19,256 281 326 1,092 1 1028 1,302 3,129 	 1b~ 


Total .....•.••... : 9,471 18,231 12,879 14,958 1,271 1,197 7,708 18,524 125 366 53,276 
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Table 2C.--Transshipments of u.s. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, fiscal year 1962 (revised) 

Wheat Corn Barley .Soybeans Total 
Dsstination 

:Quantity: Value ~Quantity~ Value :Quantity: Value ~Quantity~ Val~e Value. . . . 
1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars dollars 

European Community (EC): 
Belgium-Luxembourg •.•..•••.• : 1,037 2,290 548 640 99 106 1,421 ~,526 6,562 
France ...................... : 1,585 3,501 64 159 3,660 
Italy ....................... : 232 247 437 1,085 1,332 
Netherlands •.••••.••••.••... : 1,904 4,206 2,796 3,262 378 403 2,764 6,859 14,730 
West Germany •.••••.••••.•..• : 616 1.361 1,404 1,638 456 487 670 1,663 5.149 

Subtotal .................. : 5,142 11,358 4,748 5,540 1,165 1,243 5,35f> 13,292 31,433 


European Free Trade 
I 
~ Association (EFTA): 
0'1 
I Denmark •.••.•......•.••..•.• : 212 248 364 -388 1,179 2,926 3,562 

United Kingdom •••••.•.••••.. : 3,028 6,688 18,905 22,058 676 1,678 30,424 
Subtotal •.••.•••.••...•••• : 3,028 6,688 19,117 22,306 364 388 1,855 4,694 33,986 

Other: 
Algeria •••••••••.•.•..•.••••. 1,976 4,365 4,365 
British West Indies •.••...•• : 5 6 6 
Dominican Republic •••••.•••• : 177 391 391 
Egypt (UAR) •.•••••.•••••.... : 431 952 952 
Ireland ••.••.•.••.•••....••• : 22 49 49 
Israel ...................... : 832 2-,065 2,065 
Mozambique •..•••.•..•.•••••• : 70 155 155 
Philippines •••..•••••••••••• : 849 1,875 1,8i5 
Spain ....................... : 1,366 3,017 1,711 1,996 2,311 2,466 7,479 
Switzerland •••••••••••••••.• : 468 1,161 1,161 
Tunisia 

,
'................ l1li 475 1,049 --~ 1,049•••• : 

Venezue~a .••••..•••••.•••••• : 354 782 --- " 782 
Subtotal .................. : 5,720 12,635 1,716 2,002 2,311 2,466 1;3'Oe :~l.n·r·20.J.29 

Total ................... : 13.890 30,681 25,581 29,848 3,840 4,097 8,511 21,122 85,748 
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Table 21.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, fiscal year 1963 (revised) 

Corn llar1ey Rye Soybeans TotalWheat 

Destination 
 Value:Quantity; Value :Quantity: Value : Quantity; Value : Quantity: Value : Quantity: ya1ue. .. . . . " . . " , 

1,000 1,000 1,000 l,OOO 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dolla£!!. bushels dollars bushels dollars dollars 

European Community (Ee): 79 81 774 l,9S1 5,027
Belgium-Luxembourg •••..• : 283 572 2,006 2,423 

57 59 3,0813,022France ....•••.•.•• ··••·• : ',495 
2,311 2,791 413 427 856 2,158 5,376Italy •.••••..•...•..•.•• : 

1,240 2,506 8,078 9,757 370 382 4,270 10,766 23,411Netherlands •.•.•..••••.• : 
1,982 4,006 1,298 1,568 804 831 418 490 1,647 4,153 11,048West Germany .•.•.••.•.•• : 
3,000 10,106 13,693 16,539 1.723 1,,780 418 490 7,547 19,028 47.,943Subtotal •...•..•.••.•. : 

European Free Trade 

Association (EFTA):


Denmark ................. : 50 60 301' 311 720 1,8:t5 2,186 


I Portugal ................ : 981 1,983 1,983 

~ 
-..J United Kingdom •••..•.•.• : 2:446 4:944 25:046 30,251 372 384 852 2,148 37,727 
I Subtotal ••.•..•.••••.• : 3427 6,927 25 096 30,311 673 695 1,572 3,963 41.896 

10 23 

4,692 /018 490 11,972 30,184 112,727
Total 12,271 24,802 43,516 52,559 4,542 
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Table 22.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, fiscal year 1964 (revised) 

-. 
Wheat Corn Barley Ryer Oats Soybeans Total 

Destination. . • . . . . . . . . . 
:Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value : Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value Value. . . . . .. .. . .. , 

1,00G 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars dollars 

European Community 
(EC): 

Belgium-Luxembourg 3,146 5,958 1,239 1,608 7,566 

France .......•...• : 826 1,564 \_-- 1,564 

Italy .•••....••..• : 2,0872,709 628 572 3,281 

Netherlands ••...•• : 9,061 17,160 18,660 24,223 821 748 1,529 2,012 354 240 2,775 7,366 51,749 

West Germany ••..•. : 1,253 2,373 250 325 12 11 466 613 3M 903 4,225 


Subtotal •.•.•.•. : 14,286 27,055 22,236 28,865 1,461 1,331 1,995 2,625 354 240 3,115 8,269 68,385 

European Free Trade 
Association (EFTA): 

I Denmark •.•....••.. : 1,058 2,809 2,809 
~ 
00 Portugal .....••... : 781 1,479 1,479
I 

United Kingdom .••• : 1,636 3,098 15.667 20,338 379 345 230 303 1,540 4,088 28,172 
Subtotal •..•...• : 2,417 4,577 15\667 20,338 379 345 230 303 2,598 6,897 32,460 

Other: 
Brazil ..•......•••• 108 205 205 
Egypt (UAR) ....... : 5,922 11,215 320 415 t96 520 12,150 
Hungary •.......••• : 661 1,252 1,252 
Ireland •• _••••...• : 194 367 4,909 6,373 6,740 
Israel •••.....•..• : 550 501 827 2,1952,696 
Japan •••..•.••.•.• : 1,990 5,283 5,283 
Madeira Island" ••• : 331 627 627 
Mozambique ••.•...• : 413 782 782 f 

Nigeria •..••••..•• : 758 1,436 1,436 
Poland., ....•..... : 3,003 5,687 1,589 1,448 i,135 
Spain •..•.•..•..•. : 1,393 2,639 4,497 5,838 134 356 8,833 
U.S.S.R•....••.• , .. : 2,445 4,630 4,630 

Venezuela •...•...• : 742 1,405 '-'-- 1,405 

Yugoslavia •..••... : 515 668 668 


Subtotal ........ : 15,970 30,245 10,241 13,294 2,139 1,949 3,147 8,354 53,842 


Total 32,673 61,877 48,144 62,497 3,979 3,625 2,225 2,928 354 240 8,860 23,520 154,687 
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Table 23.--Transshiprnents of U.S. agricultural products through CanGda: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, fiscal year 1965 (r.evised) 

Wheat Corn Barley Rye Soybeans Total 
Destination 

: Quantity: Value : Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value : Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value' Value . . . .. 	 .... 
1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1.,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushelr- dollars· bushels dollars dollars 

European Community 
(EC): 
Belgium-Luxembourg 431 648 2,115 2,790 518 1,421 4,859 
France .•......•..... : 983 1,478 134 177 95 261 1,916 
Italy .•............• : 3,990 5,264 2,722 2,675 1,550 4,253 12,192 
Netherlands ...•....• : 1,304 1,961 20,726 27,344 325 319 82 105 4,678 12,837 42,566 
~est GeLmany ......•. : 351 528 3,849 5.078 974 957 143 183 812 2,228 8,974 

Subtotal •........• : 3,069 4,615 30,814 40,653 4,021 3,951 225 288 7,653 21,000 70,507 


I 
.po 
\0 European Free Trade 
I 

Association (EFTA): 
Denmark •.•.........• : 740 2,031 2,031 
Portugal •......•...• : 564 848 ---- 848 
United Kingdom ••...• : 3,820 5,744 16,994 22,421 1,202 3,298 31,463 

Subtotal •.....•..• : 4,384 6,592 16,994 22,421 	 1,942 5,329 34,342 

Other: 
Ireland 693 1,042 3,420 4,512 5,554 
Japan .•.......•...•. : 567 748 2,394 6,569 7,317 
Spain •....•..•....•. : 1,944 2,924 2,763 3,645 93 255 6,824 
Trinidad •..........• : 8 11 11 
U.S.S.R•............ : 1,677 2,522 	 803 2,204 4,726 

Yugoslavia 	•......•... 6,701 10,076 10,076 

Subtotal •..•...••. : 11,015 16,564 6,758 8,916 3,290 9,028 34,508 

.Total . . . . .. . ..... 18,468 27,771 54,566 71,990 4,021 3,951 225 288 12,885 35,357 139,357 

" 
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Table 24.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, fiscal year 1966 (revised) 

Wheat Corn Barley Rye Oats Soybeans Total 
Destination 

:Quantity:va1ue _~Quanti~y: Value ~Quandt}'LValue ~Quantity: Value :Quanti~ Value :Quantity~~a1ue~ Value 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars dollars 

European Community 

(EC) : 


4,1
Belgium-Luxembourg.: 804 1,321 3,427 4,465 164 193 35 100 6,079 
France ..•.. , •.•.••• : 390 641 120 341 982 
Italy ••.•..•..•••.• : 902 1,482 4,423 5,763 3,033 3,568 686 462 1,634 4,651 15,926 
Netherlands •....••. : 3,470 5,702 16,967 22,108 224 263 28 34 5,398 15;363 43,470 
West Germany ....... : Z.731 3,559 650 765 45 30 166 t.7~ 4,826 

Subtotal ......... : 5,566 9,146 27,548 35,895 4.071 4,789 28 34 731 492 7.353 20..92.7.• . 71.~83 

European Free Trade 
Association (EFTA): 

I Austria ..... · .... • .. : 231 279 279 
VI 

Denmark. 0o ..0_- 2,39; 6,822 6,822•••••••••• : 

I 
Portugal .•....•.••. : 3% ~1 ~1 
United Kingdom •.... : 3.400 5.586 15.112 19.691 437 514 927 2.638 28,429 

Subtotal •..••••.• : 3,796 6,237 15,112 19,691 437 514 231 279 3.324 9,460 36,181 

Other: 

Algeria .... , .•.•.••. 

British West Indies : 

Ireland ...•...••... : 

Israel •....•.••...• : 

Japan •••.•••••.•.•• : 

Morocco •••••••••••• : 

Total 11,196 18,396 54,904 71,540 4,641 5,460 259 313 731 492 18,268 51,992 

~ 
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Table 25.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quantity and value 
by commodity and destination, fiscal year 1967 (revised) 

Wheat Corn Barley Oata Soybeans Total 
Destination 

:Quantity: Value ~Quantity~ Value ~Quantity~ Value ~Quantity~ Value ~Quantity~ Value Value 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
J>ushe1s dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars dollars 

European Community 
(EC) : 

Belgium-Luxembourg 269 498 1,429 2,000 73 226 2,724 

France •..............• : 1,422 2,635 36 50 2,685 

Italy ....•............ : 592 1,097 3,013 4,216 1,768 2,053 274 194 2,647 8,181 15,741 

Netherlands ........... : 2,363 4,379 11,056 15.47~ 56 65 13 9 1,035 3,199 23,123 

West Germany .....•.••• : 613 858 184 2*4 1.072 


Subtotal •..........• :~_4,646 8,609 16,147 22,595 2,008 2.332 287 203 3,755 11,606 45,345 


I 

\.11 
t-' European Free Trade 

I Association (EFTA): 


Denmark •.............. : 102 315 315 

Norway •....•........•. : 101 312 312 

Portugal •.•.•.....•.•. : 400 560 ~-- 560 

United Kingdom •.•..... : 1,605 2,974 12,616 17,653 968 2,992 23,619 


Subtotal •..........• : 1,605 2,974 13,016 18,213 1,171 3,619 24,806 


Other: 

AIBeria + ••••••••••••••• 2,887 5,349 69 49 5,398 

Egyp t (UAR) ..•.......• : 2,156 3,995 3,995 

India •........•....... : 6,136 11,370 11,370 

Japan •..............•. : 173 24" 2,009 6,209 6,451 

Kore~ Republic of .•••• : 494 915 915 

Nigeria .............. '1: 101 187 187 

Pakistan ............•. : 2,696 4,995 4,995 

Spain ........•......•. : 669 1,240 2,208 6,825 8,065 

Taiwan •...•.........•. : 355 1,097 1,097 

Tunisia •.............. : 461 535 148 105 640 

Yugoslavia •.....•.•... : 1,280 2,372 439 614 2,986 


Subtotal •...•......• : 16,419 30,423 612 856 461 535 217 154 4,572 14,131 46,099 


Total •.•....•....• : ~2,670 42,006 29,775 41,664 2,469 2,867 504 357 9,498 29,356 116,250 


o 41 



Table '26.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: Estimated quant~ty and value 
by commodity and destination, fiscal year 1968 (revised) 

Wheat Barley Corn' Oats Rye Flaxseed Soybeans Total 

Destination 

: Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value : Quantity: Value : Quantity: Value : Quantity: Value Value . 
.L-.. ­

. 
_1__._ 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 \,000 1,,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels ~ ')Ushe1s ~ bushels dollars bushels dollars dollars 

European Commqnity (EC)~ 
Belgi~r.uxembourg •...., .•• : 1,38(1: 2,189 1,979 2,434 73 199 4,8~2 
France •••••••.•••••....•.• : 804 1,2]5 1,275 
Italy ..................... : 997 1.581 724 804 42 52 442 324 224 612 3,373 
tietherlands ••••.••••....•. : 3,040 4,R22 5,153 6,338 142 177 337 1,012 2,53~ 6,918 19,267 
West Germany ~ ............. : 

Subtotal ..... ',' ......... : 
1:F5 
7 96 

2:041 
12 8 

71 
795 

79 
883 

4;294 
11 468 

5;281
14 105 

237 
679 

174. 
498 142 177 

346 
683 

1:0j9 
2 0 1 

;500 
3 331 

1;364 10jH: 
9 09 '8 6 

European Free Trade 
Association (EFTA): 

Norway ......•....•..•.•.•. : 644 1,021 81 221 1,242 
Switzerl.nd ••.••••.•..••.. : 4 6 6 
United Kingdom ••..••••••.• : 1,342 2,129 3.847 4,732 381 1,040 7,901 

Subtotal ................ : 1,9903,156 3,8474,732, 462 1,2619.149 
, 
VI 
N, 

Other: 
Algeria ••.•••.•••..•..• , •• : !li4. 1,497 -,,- 1,497 
Barbados ••.•••.•••.••••..• : 4 5 5 
India ..................... : 4,440 7,.042 7,042 
Israel .................... : 1,143 3,120 3,120 
Japan ••••.••.••••.• , •.•••. : 1,610 4,395 4.395 
Malta ..................... : 299 474 474 
;){orocco ................... : 4,132 6,553 6,553 
Poland •.•.••••.••••.••••.• : 202 225 225 
Spain •••.••••••.••••.•..•• : -;- 1,997 5,452 5,452 
Taiwan ••••.•••••••.•.•..•. : 225 614 614 
Tunisia ••.•.••.••••.•...•• : 726 1,152 --- 1.152 

Subtotal., •••••• , •••.•.• ; 10,541 16,718 202 225 4 5 4,975 13,581 30.529 

Total ................. : 20,127 31,922 997 1,108 15,319 18,842 679 498 142 177 683 2,051 8,768 23,936 78,534 


------------------------------~-------------------------------------------------------------------~----------------------------------------------~ 
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Estimated quantity and value
Table 27.--Transshipments of U.S. agricultural products through Canada: 

by commodity and destination, fiscal year 1969 (revised) 

Barley Corn Soybeans Flaxseed Total
Wheat Rye 

. . . . .
. • • • . .

Destination.
: Quantity: Value : Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value : Quantity: Value :Quantity: Value Value 

•• t 

• .. • 

1,000 1,000
1,000 1,C~0 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars dollars
bushels dollars bushels dollars bushels dollars 

European Community 
(EC): 989 1,171 734 1,940 5,912
Belgium-Luxembourg.: 1,664 2,801 

210 248 1,601
France •............ : 804 1,353 4,592 16,7571,173 1,389 1,737
Italy •.••.•......•• : 6,403 10,776 1,085 3,259 57,93520,354 24,094 8,600 22,736
Netherlands •••..... : 4,639 7,808 30 38 

3,638 4,306 2,996 7,921 13,349
West Germany •...... : 595 1,001 141 121 

14,067 37,189 1,085 3,259 95,554
30 38 141 121 26,364 31,208

Subtotal .•....... :14,105 23,739 


European Free Trade
Association (EFTA): 97 256 256 

I Denmark •..•........ : 
190 225 740 1,956 2,380

\J1 118 199
W Norway ............. : 792 

I 669 792

Portugal ........... : 387

Switzerland ........ : 230 387 16,633
8,639 10,226 1.742 If,606
United Kingdom .•... : 1,070 1,801 

9,498 11,243 2,579 6,818 20,448
Subtotal ......... : 1,418 2,387 

Other: 1,173
Algeria •..•........ : 697 1,173 345

403 345
Colombia •.......•.. : 149


61 52 82 97
Cyprus ............. : 836
__ J
India •.•........... : 496 836 

1,1,21 2,964 2,964

Israel ............. : 175
148 175
Jamaica ............ : 5,187 13,713 13,713

Japan .............. : 6,167 7,410
1,050 1,243 2,333
Spain .............. : 130 344 344 

Taiwan ••........... : 932


408 350
Tunisia ............ : 346 582 2,733

Turkey ............. : 1,624 2,733 1,740

Venezuela .........• : 1,034 1,740 

872 747 1,280 1,515 8,771 23,188 32,514

Subtotal ......... :~7 7,064 


30 38 1,013 868 37,142 43,966 25,417 67,195 ~,085 3,259 If8,516

Total 19,720 33,190 
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AGFICULTURAL IMPORT PRICE INDEXES UP SHARPLY 


by 

Hans G. Hirsch 11 


The 1969 index of the prices (unit values) of nine leading agricultural import commod­
ities was 6.1 percent above the 1968 base and a record for any l2-month period since 
this series was started in 1965. That 6.l-percent rise is an average of increases of 
about 5 percent in each of the first 3 calendar year quarters over the corresponding 
quarter in 1968 and a similar 8.4-percent increase during the fourth quarter (table 28). 

Agricultural export prices, by contrast, rose merely 1.2 percent in 1969. That annual 
rate of increase is an average of virtual price stability during the first 2 quarters, 
a 4.8-percent rise in the third quarter, and a lol-percent rise in the fourth quarter. 

Overall agricultural trade price indexes (exports and imports combined) were 103.2 for 
1969 and 103.8 for the fourth quarter. The terms of trade index (export price index 
divided by import price index) was 95.4 for 1969, about in line with the magnitude of 
that index for the last l~ years. The terms of trade index for the fourth quarter was 
only 93.3, an all time low. 

The quarterly import price index of 108.4 reflects price increases for eight of the 
nine commodities included in the index. The price of cocoa beans was 35.2 percent above 
a year earlier; and the 1969 price, similarly, was almost one-third higher than the 
1968 price. The spot price of Accra cocoa beans in New York attained its highest 
level during the first half of November. However, during the following 4 months, it 
dropped by one-third to approximate the level a year earlier. Similarly, the rubber 
prices included in the quarterly and annual index were up about one-third; but the spot 
price for rubber, No.1, ribbed smoked sheets, New York, declined significantly from the 
record level attained in August. In March 1970, it was below a year earlier and ap­
proximately at the January-February 1969 level. 

Import prices of beef and veal and of hams rose 11 to 13 percent in the quarterly as 
well as in the annual series. These increases, in contrast to the fluctuating price 
movement of cocoa beans and rubber, were in line with a steadily rising trend. That 
trend has been at an annual rate of about 9 percent for beef and veal for the last 5 
years. For hams, price increases were more moderate from 1964 to 1968 but they accel­
erated in 1969. Sugar prices increased approximately in line with the price objective 
of the Sugar Act, that is, in line with increases in the Parity Index. The price of 
wool during the fourth quarter rose little, but for 1969 it was up 7.3 percent. This 
was the result of a large price rise during the firRt quarter and of intermediate price 
increases during the second and third quarters. Banana prices increased 2.6 percent 
during the fourth quarter and less during the year. Only tobacco import", unit values 

11 Agricultural Economist, Trade Statistics and Analysis Branch, Foreign Development 
and Trade Division, Economic Research Service. 
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Table 28.--Unit values of 21 leading U.S. agricultural trade commodities, years and quarters 
ending December 31, 1969 and 1968 1/ 

Unit value 
:U .: Year ending December 31 Quarter ending December 3~ 

Commodity nl.t 
., ,,,",,0 1969 1969 

1969 .L.;7UU 1969 1968
1968 1968 

Cents Percent ~ ~ Percent ~ 

Export commodities 

IDleat ..•....•.......•.•..•.............•••• : Bu.~ 163.5 
 167.6 154.4 

376.2Wheat flour •.••..•••.••..••..••••..•.•.•••• :Cwt • : 397.0 383.9 

Corn ....................................... : Bu.: 132.0 124.6 131.4 


122.7 127.6 116.7 
275.2 257.5 266<2 

10.3 11.1 9.1 
417.1 406.4 416.4 

23.9 23.0 24.1 
96.2 112.4 104.3 

829.l~ 806.4 821.8 
\J1 592.1 828.6 584.3 
\J1, 616.4 649.7 647.2 

, 

101.2 101.1Average, i.e., index number ~I ................. 
Import commodities 

Coffee ..................................... : Lb.: 33.4 33.9 98.5 35.3 33.8 104.4 
Sugar ......................................·:CWt.: 670.6 643.5 104.2 684.8 (;51.1 105.2 
Beef and veal, fresh, chilled, or frozen ••• : Lb.: 46.6 42.1 110.7 50.1 44.3 113.1 
Rubber ..................................... : Lb.: 21.0 15.5 135.5 22.8 17.1 133:3 
Wool, all .................................. : Lb.: 49.7 46.3 107.3 50.2 49.4 101.6 
Cocoa beans ................................ : Lb.: 34.4 26.6 129.3 39.6 29.3 135.2 
Tobacco .................................... : Lb.: 59.9 64.0 93.6 55.3 63.5 87.1 
Bananas •....•..•••..•..•....••..••.....••.• :Cwt.: 476.3 47,1.8 101.0 490.4 478 ..1 102.6 
Hams ....................................... : Lb.: 83.0 74.6 111.3 84.6 76.5 110.6 

Average, i.e., index number ~/ .............. 106.1 108.4 


All above commodities 
103.2 103.8Average, i.e., index number 2/ •••.•....•..• : 

published in Foreign Agricultural Trade of the1/ Unit values were computed from the value and quantity figures 
the Census Reports, Supplement to EM 522. ~/ TheUnited States. Cotten poundages were obtained from U.S. Bureau of 


index numbers are of "Fisher's Ideal" type. 




were down both for the quarter snd the year. The rates of decline -- 12.9 percent for 
the fourth quarter and 6.4 percent for the year -- exceeded the steady rate of decline 
of tobacco import prices during the last 4 years. Coffee, which carries a weight of 
about one-third in the import indexes, was up 4.4 percent in price for the quarter. 
The increase reflected the anticipated market effects of the serious Brazilian freeze 
last July on this year's crop. For 1969 as a whole, the coffe~ price was 1.5 percent 
below 1968. 

The range of the quarterly price changes of individual export commodities was as wide 
as that of the import commodities. Inedible tallow led the list with a 4l.8-percent 
price increase. At 8.3 cents a pound, the price of inedible tallow returned to its 
1965-66 range. The price rose throughout 1969; the annual price averaged 7.2 cents, 
21.3 percent ahove that of 1968. Soybean oil was up 22.6 percent for the fourch 
quar.ter and 5.8 percent for 1969. Protein meal (mostly soybean meal) and soybeans 
themselves, by contrast, dropped from 2 to 4 percent in price in the quarterly and 
annual series. The strong demand for soybeans which has built up gradually since the 
beginning of the new crop year is not yet reflected in comparisons of fourth quarter 
and calendar year prices with those a year earlier. Corn and sorghum grain prices 
were up 9 percent in the fourth quarter and less in 1969. 

As the unit values of tobacco imports declined more sharply than trend, the unit values 
of flue-cured tobacco exports increased much more rapidly than the upward trend of the 
last 5 years implies. Unit values for the fourth quarter and for 1969 were almost 8 
percent above a year earlier. The price of hides and skins increased each quarter 
compared with the preceding one, beginning with the fourth quarter of 1968 and ending 
with the third quarter of 1959, but dropped in the fourth quarter. Thus, the fourth 
quarter price was about the same as that a year earlier, but the 1969 price was 10 
percent higher than the 1968 price. 

The quarterly wheat price was down 7.6 percent -- the steepest decline among export 
commodities. That decline and a 2.5-percent decline of the annual wheat price reflect 
thp abandonment of International Grains Arrangement floor prices during the year. 
Wheat flour prices were down for the quarter but up for the year. Declines in quar­
terly and annual cotton and rice prices ranged from 1 to 5 percent. 

The quarterly quantity indexes obtained as byproduc~s in the calculation of the price 
indexes were up; they amounted to 110.4 for exports and to 105.9 for imports. But 
quantity indexes for the year 1969 were still under the influence of the longshore­
men's strike during winter. The yearly quantity index for exports was 90.0 and that 
for imports was 92.2. The latter was only slightly above the lowest magnitude of that 
index for any l2-month period calculated during the past 4~ years, but the yearly 
quantity index for exports exce2ded those for the l2-month periods ended March, June, 
a~d September 1969 more substantially. 
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SELECTED PRICE SERIES OF INTERNATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE 

During February, the c.i.f. U.K. price of Manitoba No.2 wheat was remarkably strong. 
It averaged $78.58 a metric ton, up 5.7 percent from January, and the highest level 
since March 1969 (table 29). The demand which this price strength reveals is being 
met by the transshipping of wheat fro~ storage in continental Europe, since the Great 
Lakes are frozen. Thus the export price for Canadian No. 1 wheat, in-store Fort William­
Port Arthur, remained at U.S. $61.86 a metric ton, unchanged for the third month, but 
$4.95 or 7.l. percent below February 1969. 

The c.Lf. U.K. price of Australian wheat during February also reflected lively demand. 
It was $65.55 a metric ton, equal to the November-December price but up 3 percent from 
January. The current Australian crop, just harvested, amounts to 10.3 million metric 
tons, compared to 14.7 million a year ago. However, exportable supplies carried over 
from the 1968/69 marketing year plus the recently harvested tonnage exceed total sup­
plies available in 1968/69. The Australian Government has guaranteed to growers an ex­
port price of $60.08 on 7.35 million metric tons of exports from the current crop. 

The c.i.f. U.K. price of U.S. No.2 Hard Winter wheat was also up from January but only 
by 1 percent, smaller than the increases in the quotations for Canadian and Australian 
wheat. At $70.39 a metric ton that price for U.S. wheat was at about the same level as 
in December and 3 percent below a year ago. The corresponding export price, that 1s the 
buyer1s price of U.S. No.1 Hard Winter wheat, f.o.b. Gulf ports, remained at $52.18 a 
metric ton -- essentially unchanged for the fifth consecutive month, but 17 percent be­1
low a year ago. However, the export-payment rate was slightly lowered; so the se1ler s 
export price was also slightly down. A year ago, the seller had to acquire an export 
certificate and his net price. after such acquisition, was only $56.95. So the seller's 
price in February 1970 was nearly 3 percent above a year earlier. 

Argentinewheat~ontinues unquoted in the United Kingdom. However, Argentina agreed to 
sell a quarter-million tons of wheat to Brazil at a price of $51 a metric ton, f.o.b. 

Buenos Aires. This agreement covers first-quarter 1970 shipments under an arrangement 

for the annual exportation of 1 million tons of Argentine wheat to Brazil during the 

3 years, 1969-71. 


Argentine Candea1 (durum wheat), c.i.f. Italian ports, for March loading, was quoted 

at $74.25 a metric ton in mid-February, down 12.6 percent from a year ago. 


The c.i.f. U.K. sorghum grain price in February was 4.5 percent less than in January. 

At $60.31 a metric ton, sorghum grain was quoted $3.84 less than U.S. No. 3 Yellow corn, 

the first month since last July that a substantial premium for corn prevailed. However, 

the February sorghum grain price was 11.8 percent above a year ago. The c.i.£. U.K. 

price for U.S. No.3 Yellow corn was similarly up -- 10.1 percent -- and it was also 

up from January, although by only 1.6 percent. The c.i.f. U.K. price for Argentine corn, 

although up 0.9 percent from January, was below the U.S. corn price. This sbnormal 
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Table 29.--Selected price series of international significance 

Year and month 
Wheat, Canada, No. 1 

Northern, in store 
Fort William-Port Arthur 

export (Class II) 

Wheat, U.S. No.1, Hard Winter, ordinary protein, 
f.o.b. Gulf ports 1/ 

Buyer's price Export certificate 
or 2a:l!!!ent 

Seller's price 

Wheat, U.S. No.2, 
~Hard Winter, c.i.f. U.K. 
: nearest forward shipment 

Can. $/bu. ~ $/bu. $/m. t. $/bu. $/m.t. $/bu. $/m.t. L/1. t. $/m.t. 

1969 
February .•••••••••••••• : 
!'oarch •••.••••••.••• _••• : 
April ••••••••••.••••••• : 
May ••••••••••••••••••.• : 
June ••••••••••••••••••• : 
July., , •••••••••••••••• : 
August ••••••••.•••••••• : 
September ••••••••••.••• : 
October •••••••••••••..• : 
November ••••••.•••••••• : 
December ••••••••.•••.•• : 

1.97 
1.95 
1.90 
1.90 
1.91 
1.90 
1.86 
1.84 
1.83 
1.83 
1.82 

66.81 
66.31 
64.55 
64.65 
64.77 
64.65 
63.18 
62.40 
62.20 
62.20 
61.86 

1.71 
1.68 
1.69 
1.69 
1.68 
1.63 
1.53 
1.50 
1.42 
1.42 
1.42 

62.83 
61.73 
62.10 
62.10 
61.73 
59.89 
56.22 
55.02 
.52.17 
52.18 
52.18 

0.16 
.15 
.16 
.17 
.23 
.23 
.10 

-.02 
-.12 
-.15 
-.17 

5.8& 
5.51 
5.88 
6.25 
8.45 
8.45 
3.67 
-.55 

-4.41 
-5.51 
-6.25 

1.55 
1.53 
1.53 
1.52 
1.45 
1.40 
1.45 
1.51 
1.54 
1.57 
1.59 

56.95 
56.22 
56.22 
55.85 
53.28 
51.44 
52.54 
55.48 
56.59 
57.69 
56.42 

30.76 
30.31 
30.05 
30.61 
31.09 
31.61 
30.87 
30.78 
30.15 
30.33 
29.77 

72.65 
71.60 
70.99 
72.31 
73.44 
74.67 
72.91 
72.68 
71.22 
71.65 
70.32 

, 
V1 
0>, 

1970 
January .•••.••••• , •.•.• : 
February ••••••••••••••• : 

1.82 
1.B2 

,,1.86 
61.B6 

1.42 
1.42 

52.18 
52.1B 

-.18 
-.17 

-6.61 
-6.25 

1.60 
1.59 

58.79 
58.42 

29.48 
29.80 

69.6. 
70.39 

Wheat, Northern 
Manitoba No.2, 
c.i.f. U.K., 

neares t forward 
shipment 

Wheat, Argentine : 
Up-River, c.i.f. U.K.,. 

nearest forward • 
shipment 

Wheat, Australian 
c.i.f. U.K., 

nearest forward 
shipment 

Corn, Argentine,
c.i.f. U.K., 

nearest forward 
shipment 

: Corn, U.S. No. 3 
.yellow, c.i.f. U.K., 
• nearest forward 

shipment 

L/1.t. $/m.t. ,r./1. t. $/m.t. "'/1.t. lli:.h "'/1.t. ~ "'/1.t. ~ 

1969 
-rebruary •••••••••••••• :: 

March •••••••••••••••••• : 
April •••••••••••••••••• : 
May •••••••••••.•••••••. : 
Jl.1I1e •••••••••••••••••.• : 
July ••••••••••••••••.•• : 
August ................. : 
September ••••••••••.••• : 
October .••••••••••••••• : 
November ••••••••••••••• : 
December ••••••••••••••• : 

33.89 
33.28 
31.95 
32.33 
32.23 
32.21 
32.03 
31.81 
32.05 
32.73 
31. 76 

80.05 
78.61 
75.47 
76.36 
76.14 
76.09 
75.66 
75.14 
75.70 
77.32 
75.03 

30.28 
30.38 
30.38 

71.53 
71. 75 
71.75 

28.69 
28.88 
28.72 
28.12 
28.12 
28.88 
28.56 
28.25 
27.70 
27.75 
27.75 

67.76 
68.21 
67.85 
66.43 
66.43 
68.21 
67.47 
66.73 
65.43 
65.55 
65.55 

25.78 
25.08 
25.90 
27.98 
29.34 
29.90 
30.44 
31.54 

26.62 
26.41 

60.90 
59.24 
61.18 
66.10 
69.31 
70.63 
71.90 
74.50 

62.89 
62.39 

24.66 
24.59 
25.32 
27.31 
26.12 
25:77 
26.42 
26.00 
25.25 
26.19 
25.82 

58.24 
58.09 
59.82 
64.74 
61. 71 
60.88 
62.41 
61.42 
62.00 
61...8" 
61.00 

1970 
--:January •••••••••••••••• : 

February ••••••••••••••• : 
31.48 
33.27 

74.36 
78.58 

27.00 
27.75 

63.78 
65.55 

26.69 
26.94 

63.04 
63.63 

26.73 
27.16 

63.15 
64.1'5 

Continued-­



Table 29.--Se1ected price series of international signifieance--Continued 

Sorghum grain., Soybeans, U.S. No.2, Cotton, American,
Rice, Thailand,

c.1.f. U.K., bulk, c.i.f. U.K., Memphis Territory,
White, 5% brokenYear and month nearest forward strict middling 1-1/16"nearest forward f.o.b. Bangkok shipment c.i.f. Liverpoolshipment ]j 

$/m.t. }'/1. t. $/m.t. 1,/1. t. $/m.t. ¢/lb. $/m.t,.!..}'/1. t. 

1969 
1l0_2,~ 29.14 642.35~bruary ••.•.••••••••••• : 22.84 53.96 74.50 178.80 46.69 

638.5077.25 185.40 46.73 HO.39 28.95March •••.••••••••.••.••• : 21.84 51.59 
638.50April •.••••••••••••••.•• : 21.97 51.89 76.50 193.60 46.65 110.1~ 28.95 

May .••••••.•.•••.••••.•• : 23.08 54.52 79.50 190.80 46.71 110.33 28.95 638.50 

June •••••••.•••••.•.•••• : 23.31 55.07 82.40 197.76 46.70 110.32 28.79 634.70 
625.67July •••••••.•••••••••••• : 23.47 55.45 82.75 198.60 43.82 103.52 28.38 

99.31 28.25 622.8061.12 78.50 188.40 42.04August .................. : 25.88 

28.25 622.80September •••••••.•.•.••• : 27.58 65.16 77.78 186.68 42.38 100.09 

626.11185.40 43.35 102.40 28.40October •.••••••.•.•••.•• : 26.62 62.88 77.25 
28.81 635.1562.01 77.50 186.00 44.09 104.15November ••••.•••.•••.•.• : 26.25 639.33178.56 44.34 104.73 29.00December •••••.••.••••••• : 25.78 60.91 74.40 

1970 639.33I 154.20 46.09 108.88 29.00 
V1 ----:iilnuary ••••••••••••••••• : 26.72 63.13 64.25 

29.00 639.33\D 60.31 63.00 151.20 47.36 111.87 
I Februsi.'V •••••.•..••••••• : 25.53 

1/ Buyer's price equals seller's price plus cost of export certificate or minus export payment, except for rounding errors. 
2/ February 1969 and May-September 1969, Argentine granifero; March-April and October 1969-February 1970, U.S./Argentine sorghu.s trans­

.hfpped from Continental European ports. 

Source: Monthly Bulletin of ~gricultura1 Economics and Statistics, FAO: The Public Ledger, London; Grain Ma~ket News, USDA, C&MB; Bangkok 
Board of Trade; and Cotton ~£ General Economic Review, Liverpool. 



discount reflects the record Argentine corn crop now being harvested. (The first 
official Argentine forecast for this crop is 9.1 million tons, compared with a 6.9 
million ton crop last year.) By contrast, old-crop Argentine corn, levy-paid, in 
Italian markets was quoted at prices about $9 a ton or 10 percent above quotations for 
U.S. No.2 Yellow corn. 

In February, the export price of Thai rice dropped once more but only 1.9 percent, 
compared with the l3.6-percent crash from December to January. The February price was 
15.4 percent below a year earlier. 

Soybean demand continued strong, as reflected by a 2.7-percent rise in the c.i.f. U.K. 
price of U.S. No.2 soybeans. This was the sixth consecutive month that registered 
a higher soybean price. Moreover, that price, at $111.87 a metric ton, was the highest 
since January-June 1968. U.S. exports of soybeans during the l2-month period ended 
January were 339 million bushels, and during the 12-month period ended February such 
exports exceeded 350 million bushels. 

The Liverpool price for American cotton (Memphis Territory, strict middling, 1-1/16 
inches) remained at 29 cents a pound during February, unchanged for the third consec­
utive month. 
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Ocean Freight Rate Highlights 
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GRAIN RATES ADVANCED IN FOURTH QUARTER 

by 
T. Q. Hutchinson !I 

In the fourth quarter of 1969, ocean freight rates for heavy grain reversed the downward 
trend of the previous 21 months.!1 Rates for U.S.-flag vessels from U.S. Gulf origins 
were the only rates averaging lower in the fourth quarter than in the third quarter 
(table 30). 

Increases'for rates at the Great Lakes ports in the fourth quarter ranged from $1.52 to 
$2.50 per ton, averaging 33 percent above the third quarter. Rate increases were rela­
tively greater for the St. Lawrence ports, with advances averaging 58 percent above the 
previous quarter. At both the Great Lakes and St. Lawrence ports, Antwerp-Rotterdamr 
Amsterdam rates rose, on the average, $1.58 in compariB~n with an average increase of 
$2.68 for U.K. trades. Labor unrest in the U.K. 's pur.~'1 probably is reflected in these 
re~atively large increases. 

Only the U.K. trade showed activity from the North Atlantic ports. An increase was 
posted over the third quarter, but the rise was a moderate 58 cents per ton. 

~oreign-flag vessel rates from U.S. Gulf port origins averaged $2.36 per ton (41 per­
cent) above the previous quarter. The U.S. Gulf ports to West Coast of India trade 
showed the largest increase, rising an average of $3.59 per ton from the third quarter 
of 1969. The second largest increase was in the U.S. Gulf ports to United Kingdom trade. 
It averaged $2.32 per ton more in the fourth than in the third quarter. 

For U.S.-flag vessels sailing from the U.S. Gulf ports, the East Coast of India trade 
increased $1.60 per ton while West Coast of India trade decreased $4.71. These opposite 
movements resulted in an average"declipe of 15 percent for U.S.-flag vessels from U.S. 
Gulf origins. Third and fourth quarter rates for heavy grain shipments in U.S.-flag 
ve.ssels from the U. S. Gulf ports to Brazil could not be compared. The fourth quarter 
rates for such shipments, however, averaged $5.29 per ton below the second quarter. 

Much more activity in grain exports was evident at the Pacific Coast ports north from 
San Francisco than in the previous two quarters. Here, the U.S.-flag vessel and foreign­
flag vessel trades were again active after a 6-month pause. The single trade for which 
a comparison between the third and fourth" quarters can be made (Pacific Coast ports 
north from San Francisco via foreign-flag vessels) showed an increase of 18 cents per 

11 Industry Economis.t, Marketing Economics. Division, Economic Res.earch Service •.

II Heavy grain includes wheat, corn, sorghum grains, and s.oybeans. 
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Table 30.--Average voyage charter rates for corn, wheat, and soybeans, calendar years 1968 and 1969 11 
FourthThirdSecondFirst 

Quarter Quarter
Quarter Quarter 

Flag 1968 1969 1969 1968 1969Origin and destination 	 1969 19681968 1969 1968 

Dollars 

Great Lakes Ports to: 	 6.62 6.55 9.57 9.056.71 7.096.96 7.16 8.04 6.70
United Kingdom •.•.•.••.•..••.• : Foreign 	 5.23 5.09 5.58 5.81 7.10

5.37 5.515.45 5.70 5.36Antwerp-Rotterdam-Amsterdam ••• : Foreign 


St. Lawrence River Ports to: 4.57 4.79 3.10 4.94 5.94

6.12 5.044.87 4.47United Kingdom •........•...... : Foreign 4.87 	

2.<18 3.02 3.24 4.67

3.35 3.03 2.373.07 3.69 YAntwerp-Rotterdam-Amsterdam ••• : Foreign 

U.S. 	Atlantic Ports north from 

Cape Hatteras to: 5.33 5.34 4.91 5.92 


4.9l 5.65 4.91 5.38 h.60 2/
United Kingdom ••..••...•••..•• : Foreign 	 2.81 2.64 3.14 4.27 '1:.1 

3.49 3.03 3.57 3.12 3.14 
Antwerp-Rott'rdam-Amsterdam ••• : Foreign 

U.S. 	Gulf Ports to: 5.36 2/ 2/ 3.91 5.09 6.23 

United Kingdom •..••.......•••• : Foreign 5.20 4.55 5.19 6.43 

3.54 3.71 3.87 4.57 

I 	 3.77 3.82 3.66 3.73 3.42 

Antwerp-Rotterdam-Amsterdam ••• : Foreign 3.73 	
2/ 21 E.21 21 21 12.78 11.46

'"N 	 13.62 11.36 14.09 
I East Coast of India 11 •....... : Foreign 	 37.74 26.12 31.93 27.72
34.54 28.79

U.S. 34.53 29.18 36.20 33.52 	 11.61 10.93
9.46 10.61 6.66 2/ 7.34

8.46 11.6911.65 	 19.87West Coast of India 11 ......... Foreign 	 32.89 24.58 27.20
26.87 23.43
U.S. 27.50 23.29 27.71 25.45 	 7.33 8.156.956.70 7.397.04 7.387.71 7.26 8.62 	 7.47Japan .••..•......•..•••••••.••• Foreign 	 2/ 6.96 6.21

6.96 2/ 7.54 7.22 
Brazil •.••••...•.••••...•••••• : Foreign 6.80 7.40 	

21. 72 22.63 1/ '1:./ 19.93 17.34 
20.37 17.60 '1:./ IiU.S. 


Pacific Coast Ports north from 

9.37 10.26San Francisco to: 	 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/

10.08 9.46 9.11
East Coast of India ............ Foreign 9.46 	 2/ 2/ 2/ 26.32 22.49 


25.02 25.06 2125.62 23.67 	 10.00U.S. 	 10.18 21 '1:.18.84 9.42 21 IIForeign 8.85 9.87 	 26.61 19.91West Coast of India ............ 	 21.38 22.79 2/

U.S. 26.40 21.82 28.75 2h.93 II 	

7.47 6.75 7.657.38 7.20 6.84
7.32 7.02 7.97 6.50

Japan ••...•••.•.•.•.••...••••• : Foreign 

11 Average of rates for individual cargoes weighted by volume: Rates for 2,000 pound-tons and calendar quarters or years. 

1/ None reported. 
I' 
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ton. A comparison of first and fourth quarter rates from Pacific Coast ports north 
from San Francisco shows that rates for U.S.-flag vessels declined substantially while 
those for foreign-flag vessels increased. 

The chief cause of these fourth-quarter increases appears to have been an increased 
demand for coal and petroleum occasioned by an unusually cold winter in Europe and 
North America. Many of the bulk carriers and tankers usually forced to enter the grain 
trades were able to continue carrying coal and petroleum. 

The most notable declines for U.S.-flag vessels during the fourth quarter of 1969 
were in the U.S. Gulf to East Coast of India and U.S. Gulf to West Coast of India trades, 
which declined $5.35 and $4.21 per ton, respectively. Foreign-flag vessels also 
showed the greatest tlec1ines in the Indian trades. The rates of these vessels to the 
East and West Coasts of India fell $2.26 and $3.19 per ton, respectively. 

All trades originating at the Pacific Coast ports north from San Francisco declined 

$1.04 per ton (7 percent) during 1969. U.S.-flag trades averaged as much as $4.59 per 

ton below 1968. Foreign~f1ag trades, however, averaged 45 cents per ton higher in 


1969 than in 1968. 

Preliminary data for the first quarter of 1970 indicate that the upward trend in ocean 

rates has continued and even steepened. Rates in the early months of 1970 may have 


returned to 1965 levels. 

While most ocean freight rates for heavy grain declined through the first three 

quarters of 1969, substantial increases in the fourth quarter caused three of the five 

origin areas to show annual averages above the previous year. These increases, how­

ever, were relatively small. For trades originating at the Great Lakes ports, the 

increases averaged 22 cents per ton. St. Lawrence and U.S. North Atlantic ports posted 

small increases averaging 11 and 14 cents, respectively, above 1968. 


Rates from U.S. Gulf ports during 1969 averaged $2.03 per ton below 1968. Most of this 
decline was the result of substantial decreases in the rates charged by U.S.-flag vessels. 
Rates charged by these vessels for U.S. Gulf sailings declined an average of $4.11 per 
ton from 1968. In contrast, foreign-flag vessels averaged 98 cents per ton lower in 

the same period. 

World Merchant Fleet, 

The world supply of merchant vessel tonnage, a major factor in ocean freight rate 
levels, continued to grow during 1969. Although the total carrying capacity of 
freighters decreased 100,000 d.w.t. (deadweight tons) by midyear 1969, the total 
capacity represented by bulk carriers and tankers increased 3.7 and 7.2 million d.w.t., 
respectively. Part of this increased capacity came through the additlon of 67 bulk 
carriers and 72 tankers to the world fleet. The chief factor was the increase in 
av~rage capacity, shown in table 31. The continuing increases in capacity, often 
accompanied by increased efficiency, show no signs of abating and will continue to 
exert a downward pressure on ocean freigh: ~ates. 
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Table 3l.--Average deadweight tonnage of world merchant fleets, by vessel 
type, selected years 1/ 

Year Freighters Bulk carriers Tankers 

1,000 tons 

1965 ....................... . 7.9 16.0 25.0 

1966 ........................ : 7.9 16.0 
 26.9 
1967 ....................... . 7.8 21.0 28.2 
1968 ....................... . 7.8 23.0 30.1 
1969 •...........•.........•. '1:./7.9 I/23.8 ~/3l.3 

Percent 

Percentage change 1965-69 -.0 48.8 25.2 

1/ Merchant Fleets of the World, Seagoing Steam and Motor Ships of 1,000 Gross Tons 
and Over. as of December 31, U.S. Dept. of Commerce. 

I/ Merchant Fleets of the World, Seagoing Steam and Motor Ships of 1,000 Gross Tons 
and Over, as of June 31, 1969, U.S. Dept. of Commerce. 
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World Trade Highlights 

1IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIilli8illliiliiillililiiiUilliElliililiililliliiO.lllillll 

AGRICULTURAL IMPORTS OF SEVEN SOUTHEAST ASIAN COUNTRIES 

Thailand.--Dairy products, tobacco, and cotton accounted for more than three-fifths of 
Thailand's $82 million worth of farm imports in 1967 (tables 32 and 33). Dairy imports 
were stable from 1964 through 1967, but cotton purchases more than doubled after 1994. 
Tobacco entries climbed to nearly $14 million in 1967 from $8 million in 1964 and 1965. 

The Netherlands remained the leading source of dairy products although its share stead­
ily declined to 44 percent in 1967 from 68 percent in 1964. Of the other major suppliers 
of dairy products, Australia and Switzerland accounted for steadily increasing shipments 
while those from Denmark and France declined. 

The U.S. share of Thailand's agricultural imports was 35 percent in 1967, up from 26 
percent in 1964 (table 34). Shipments from the United States in 1967 included the fol­
lOWing shares of Thailand's major imports: Tobacco, 99 percent; cotton, 71 percent; 
and wheat, 20 percent. These three commodities accounted for over 84 percent of Thailand's 
farm imports from the United States. 

By 1967, Brazil and Mexico were competing successfully for a sizable share of Thailand's 
cotton imports. Meanwhile, Australia increased its lead as Thailand's principal source 
of wheat and flour. Indonesia and Taiwan were the leading sources of the coffee-tea­
cocoa-spice group while Taiwan, Japan, and the Netherlands were major exporters of vege­
tables to Thailand. Animal and vegetable fats and oils were impoLted principally from 
Australia. 

Cambodia.--In 1967, agricultural imports of Cambodia were valued at nearly $8 million, 
10 percent higher than the previous year but 12 percent lower than in 1964. Dairy prod­
ucts, nearly all supplied by France and the Netherlands, accounted for close to two­
fifths of total farm imports (table 35). Other major imports were wheat and flour and 
beverages from France, sugar from North Vietnam and Dominican Republic, fats and oils 
from Singapore, vegetables from Mainland China, and tobacco from the United States. 

France replaced Mainland China in 1967 as the leading source of Cambodia's agricultural 
imports by providing nearly three-fifths of the total. France's 1967 gains were accounted 
for by spectacular increases in shipments of dairy products and wheat and flour. 

The United States accounted for 3 percent of agricultural shipments to Cambodia in 1967, 
about average for the 1964-67 period. The United States supplied two-thirds of Cambodia's 
tobacco imports in 1967, compared with its 75 percent share of a much larger volume in 
1964. 

South Vietnam.--Of South Vietnam's $72 million worth of agricultural imports during 1967, 
dairy products and sugar each accounted for a fifth (table 36). Wheat, cotton, tobacco, 
and rice -- nearly all imported from the United States -- accounted for another two-fifths. 
Chief sources of dairy products were the United States wit~ an 80-percent market share 
and the Netherlands with 10 percent. Taiwan supplied half of the sugar imports. Thailand 
and India were important sugar sources from 1964 to 1966, but were replaced in 1967 by 

Turkey. 
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Table 32.--Agricu1tura1 imports of seven Southeast Asian countries, calendar year 1967 

Commodity 

Rice .......-............................... ~ ................. . 

Dairy products and eggs •.••.•••..••••••. 

Wheat and flour •.•..•..•..•••.•....•.•• : 

Sugar and preparations and honey •...••• : 

Tobacco, unmanufactured ..•.......•...•• : 

Cotton ..............................••• : 

Anima 1 feed s •........•.•.....•.......•• : 

Vegetables and preparations ...........• : 

Other grain preparations ............•.• : 

Fruits, nuts, and preparations ....•.... : 

Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices, etc .•..•.••. : 

Rubber .................................. : 


, Meats and preparations ................. : 

0- Animal and vegetable fats and oils ..... :
0-, Oi1seeds, oi1nuts, and oil kernels ...•• : 

Beverages, exc1. distilled alcoholic .•• : 
CoarSE: grains ..•..•.....•....••.•.•...• : 
Live animals •....•......•.............• : 
Vegetable fibers, exc1. cotton ....••.•• : 
Hides, skins, and furs, undressed •••.•. : 
Wool •.•.•.......•....•....•.....•.•...• : 
Other ..•.••.•.•..•........••..•....•.•• : 


Total ........................................................ 


Compiled from United Nations data. 

Thailand 

23,171 
4,716 
1,935 

13,823 
13,342 

296 
2,060 
1,593 
1,132 
4,697 

19 
360 

1,899 
95 

392 
31 

296 
18 
15 

1 
11,906 

81,797 

Cambodia 

3,024 
1,974 

457 
123 
175 

5 
178 

53 
31 
54 

1 
71 

400 
13 

539 

13 
320 

32 
525 

7,988 

Soutli Malaya Sarawak
Vietnam 

1,000 dollars 

2,050 51,495 10,786 
14,192 23,377 3,171 
10,971 20,593 1,060 
14,748 12,873 1,720 

7,712 7,502 11 
7,731 2,359 

187 15,588 3,626 
984 15,069 1,644 

3,017 11,467 1,840 
1,615 11,810 1,104 

184 9,258 1,068 
7 15,680 147 

333 7,394 1,373 
1,047 4,239 514 

652 5,798 520 
332 2,601 980 
426 5,416 541 

21 2,530 393 
386 162 2 

6 95 1 

5,824 9,511 1,057 

72,425 234,817 31,558 

Sabah 

6,501 
2,507 

882 
1,297 

48 

2,048 
970 

1,766 
1,565 
1,146 

12 
1,249 
1,051 

402 
1,539 

426 
45 

2 

1,033 

24,489 

Brunei 

2;069 
1,200 

168 
365 

631 
522 
619 
821 
418 

637 
340 

67 
615 

4 
622 

301 

9,399 

Total 

72,901 

70,642 

40,364 

33,395 

29,219 

23,607 

22,381 

21,427 

20,355 

18,078 

16,825 

15,866 

11,417 

9,490 

7,547 

6,998 

6,844 

3,920 


888 

119 


33 

30,157 


462,473 

, 

v ..... 
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Table 33.--Major agricultural imports of Thailand, calendar years 1964-67 

Commodity and country 

Dairy products ............................... 
Netherlands . • . • . • . . . . . . . ..•.... 
Australia •. . . . • . • . . ..•..•. 
Switzerland •......•.......•. . ...... . 
Denmark •........................•......... 
France ..................................... 

Tobacco, unmanufactured ••.......•.........•• : 
United States •....•......................• : 

Cot ton ..................................... . 
United States 
Brazil 

I 
0' Mexico 
-....J 
I Wheat and flour 

Australia 
Canada ...................................• 
United States .....•.......•.....•........• : 

Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices, etc•......•..•.• : 
Indonesia ...........•......•.............. : 
Taiwan ................................... . 

Vegetables and preparations ................. : 
Taiwan ...•.......•.......................• : 
Jal'an .................................... . 

Total agricultural imports •......•...•.... : 

Compiled from United Nations data. 

1964 

23,810 
16,192 

1,043 
1,581 
2,594 
1,051 
7,785 
7,723 
5,966 
4,355 

893 
359 

3,675 
1,710 
1,346 

305 
4,496 
2,292 

737 
1,630 

413 
384 

47 
1,809 

613 
266 

59,083 

1965 1966 

-- 1,000 dollars 

23,570 
15,164 
1,851 
1,9l9 
2,771 

557 
8,223 
8,052 

13,988 
9,698 

655 
1,511 
3,061 
1,468 
1,178 

184 
4,366 
2,063 

795 
1,541 

467 
316 
104 

1,715 
568 
305 

....... ..... ," 


68,704 

23,443 
11,753 
3,464 
2,205 
2,312 

776 
12,977 
12,862 
14,266 

9,029 
727 

2,900 
5,117 
2,598 
1,195 
1,037 
5,357 
2,045 

902 
2,063 

660 
398 
219 

1,408 
497 
287 

74,099 

138,730 

1967 

23,168 
10,187 
4,212 
2,439 
1,856 

489 
13,823 
13,664 
13,342 

9,479 
1,364 
1,310 
4,716 
2,878 

706 
958 

4,697 
2,089 

934 
2,060 

543 
454 
303 

1,899 
711 
251 

18,092 

81,797 

i&W-A-




Table 34.--u.S. share of agricultural imports of selected countries, 
calendar years 1964-67 

country 1964 1965 1966 1967 

Percent 

Thailand ••••••••••••• 1\ ••••••••••••••••••• 25.6 30.9 62.8 35.0 
Cambodia 3.9 3.5 1.9 3.0 
South Vietnam •........................•• : 72.0 80.0 74.7 58.3 
Malaya .................................. : 2.9 3.3 4.5 5.4 
Sarawak •..... 1J •••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.2 
Sabar.1 •.••••..•.••..••••..•. "•••........• : 2.0 1.9 2.1 1.8 
Brur:l.ei •...•.•..••...•..•••..••••.•••...• : 1.5 1.8 1.9 2.0 

Compiled from United Nations data. 

The U.S. share of South Vietnam's farm imports declined to 58 percent in 1967 from 80 
percent in 1965. Meanwhile, Vietnam's takings increased significantly from Taiwan, 
Turkey, Malaya, Venezuela, and the United Kingdom. 

Malaya.--Rice, the foremost agricu1tur.al import of Malaya, accounted for nearly a 
fourth of that nation's 1967 farm product purchases, totaling $235 million (table 37). 
Rice imports vary widely from year to year -- dipping from $51 million in 1964 to $37 
million a year late~, then to $34 million in 1966 and rebounding to $51 million in 
1967. Thailand supplies three-fifths and Mainland China nearly a fourth of Malaya's 
rice imports with smaller quantities coming from Burma, Cambodia, and Singapore. 
Dairy products, second on Malaya's agricultural import list, dropped to $23 million 
in 1967 following 3 years of stable imports averaging about $28 million. Australia 
and New Zealand each accounted for about a third of Malaya's dairy product imports in 
1967. Imports from the Netherlands and the United Kingdom declined steadily from 
1964 to 1967 while those from New Zealand more than tripled. 

Wheat and wheat flour imports, mainly from Australia, reached $20.6 million in 1967. 
Malaya's imports of rubber, animal feeds, vegetables, and fruits were reiative1y 
stable throughout the i964-67 period, with each category accounting for about 5 to 6 
percent of total farm imports in 1967. 

The U.S. share of Malaya's farm product imports increased steadily to 5.4 percent in 
1967 from 2.9 percent in 1964. The United States supplied two-thirds of Malaya's 
tobacco pur,~hases in 1967. Rice imports from the United States were valued at over 
$2 million. 

Sarawak.--Food and related farm products entering Sarawak in 1967 were valued at about 
$32 million, up slightly from the 3 preceding years (table 38). The 27-percent gain 
in the value of rice imports in 1967 more than offset slight declines in animal feeds, 
sugar, meats, vegetables, and fruits and nuts. Rice, mostly from Mainland China, ac­
counted for a third of Sarawak's agricultural purchases. Rice imports from Thailand, 
Sarawak's leading source in 1964, have declined significantly, but those from Mainland 
China and Malaya have increased. 

Second and third on the import list were animal feeds and dairy products. Singapore 
accounted for about two-thirds of the feeds. Dairy products arrived chiefly from 
Malaya and Australia. 
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Table 35.-·-Major agricultural imports of Cambodia, calendar years 1964-67 

1964 1965 1966 1967 
Commod~ty and country 

1 2000 dollars 

2,123 3,0242,067 1,806..........................................
Dairy products 	 1,032 1,0131,167 	 58
Netherlands ........................................ •
II : 1,765417 401 348 
France ••••••••••..••.•.•••.•••••••••.••••.•••••••••.• : 

900
Portugal ••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••.•.••••.••••••• : 

222 296 217 
U.S.S.R••••.•.•••.•.•••••••••••••••.•••••.•••••.••••• : 67120 480 
China (Mainland) ••.•.••.••••.•••••••.••••••••••••...• : 

736 1,199 1,9741,695Wheat and flour ..••.•••••.••••••.•..•.•.•••.••••.. " •••• :(. 	 1,97475563France ••••••••••••.••••.••••••••••.••.•••.•.•.••••... : 516341469Japan •.•..•••.•••••.••.•••••..••••.••••.•••.••.•••••. : 277295275West Germany •••.•••.••••••••••.•.••••.••.•...••••••.• : 40625320
Hong Kong ..••••••• ·.•...•. ····························: 	 788 457732630Sugar and preparations and honey ••••••.•••••••• ········: 	 20891 608 643 
North Vietnam ••.••••••••••••••.••••••..•.••••••.•••.• : 239 

I 
Q'\ Dominican Republic ••••••••.•••••.••..•••••••....•.••• : 56 
I Hong Kong .••••••••••.•••••••••. II ••••••••••••••••••••• : '" 	 92 

4691JapaIl. ........ '!I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 


348Bulgaria •••.••••••.•••• •• •••••••.•.•.•.•••.•.••••••.• : 638 814 539344Beverages, excluding distilled alcoholic ..••.••.•.•..•• : 430 430210 287
France ............................................... : 
 23814454South Vietnam .•••.•••••.••••.••••.••.•••.••.••.•.•••• : 	 666011647China (Mainland) .••••••••••••.•.••••.•••••••••••••••• : 	 400488586506Animal and vegetable fats aLi oils •.••••.•...•.•••••••• : 	 278344429328Singapore ••.•••••.•••••••••.••••..••••••••••••••••..• : 	 80884532France .............................................. . 	 9
5248Malaya ............... ·· .............................. : 	 178
180122348Vegetables and preparations •••••.•.•••••.••••••••.••••• 	 11494 147326China (Mainland) •••••.•••••••..••••••.••••••••••••••• : 	 42302113France ................................................. : 
 70 123210

Tobacco, unmanufactured •••.••••••••.••••••••••• ········: 273 67 35 83 
United States ••.•.••••••••.••....•••••••••••••••••••• : 	 206 ~293:z579

Other agricultural imports ............................. : 	 3 2227 127:l~ .. 

9,090 . 6,555 7,241 7.988
Total agricultural imports ••.•.••.•.••••••••••••••••• : 

. ) 

Compiled from United Nations data. 
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Table 36.--Major agricultural impGrts of South Vietnam, calendar years 1964-67 


Commodity and country 1964 1965 1966 1967 


1,000 dollars 

Dairy products .............................•. 17,737 18,750 28,842 14,192 

United Sta tes ............................• : 16,899 17,931 27,772 ll,373 

Netherlands .....•......................... : 642 700 671 1,366 


Sugar and preparations and honey ....•....•.. : 10,376 6,763 7,792 14,748 
tITaiwan ................................... 3,328 3,933 4,809 7,405 


Thal1and ...........................•.....• 1,809 1,715 1,814 

India ........... ,.. ......................... . 2,283 1,103 991 35 

Turkey .... , ......................... , .. , .. . 1,874 


Wheat and flour .• : 8,906 13,057 13,337 10,971 
United States .. : 8,782 12,745 12,190 10,631 

Cotton ................................. , ... . 10,926 ll,887 10,344 7,731
I 


--.J United States •...•..............•.....•..• : 10,926 ll,887 10,343 7,727
o 
I Tobacco, unmanufactured ...•...........•••.•. : 4,148 7,552 7,031 7.712 


United States ..........•................. : 4,148 7,549 6,915 7,279 

Other grain preparations ................••.. : 2,232 2,583 3,767 3,017 


Australia ........................... ".... . 861 640 1,150 898 

Denmark ................................... . 460 1,042 

Belgium-Luxembourg .....................•.. : 392 384 533 681 

United Sta tes •......................••.... : 237 232 158 463 


Rice ... , ............. , ....................... . 3,961 2.241 2,050 

United States .................' ............ : 3,959 2,100 2,050 


Fruits, nuts, and preparations .........•..•• : 325 435 934 1,615 

ItTaiwan ....... , .................... , ..... • 48 106 331 738 


United States •......•... 153 188 391 414 

I. 0::00:: Q 1.01 ___ ll.427 --';:~L.:::.'='::"-10,389 __Other agricu1tu ra 1 impor ts ,,;:'T!..I..'J~U:.:J=--______J::..1.'.:c'"T::::U::..::."______~.:.Ji...!,;::,,!,,_____ 

Total agricultural imports ................ : 59,235 74,L~69 85,715 72,425 
Compiled from United Nations data. 



Table 37.--Major agricultural imports of Malaya, calendar years 1964-67 

1967Commodity and country 1964 1965 1966 

-- 1,000 dollars 

Grains and preparations 81,498 70,664 68,392 88,971 
51,495Rice .. 51,236 36,795 34,271

II ................................................ .. 


Thailand •.•••••••••••..••••••. 34,418 26,190 21,023 29,359 

China (Mainland) •.••.•...••••. 10,093 7,739 8,590 13,057 

BurtnEl .............................. w .......... ., .... .. 4,085 1,464 1,664 1,082 
35 993 2,667 1,494Singapore ••••.•••.•.•••••.•.•. 

373 102 1,911Cambodia •••.••••••••.•..••.••. 2,416 
Whea t and flour •.••.•••••••.•••. 17,244 19,882 17,964 20,593 

9,946 12,868 18,803Aus tra1ia •.••.•••••••••.•••••. 10,159 
10,636Cereal preparations •••.•.•..•.•. 8,378 10,188 10,318 

Aus tra1ia ••••••••••••••.•••••. 2,434 3,273 3,284 3,709 

United Kicgdom •.••••••.••••••. 2,869 3,248 3,360 2,605 

Dairy products •.••.•.•••••...•.••. 27,535 28,263 27,390 22,656 


Aus tralia •••.••.••••••.•.••••••. 9,400 10,135 8,811 7,970 

6,150 7,657New Zealand .•......•.•.......... 2,297 3,208 


5,886 4,311 1,4:'3Netherlands ••.••.•••.••.•••••••. 6,922 
2,278United Kingdom ••.•••••••••••••• : 5,929 5,296 4,273 

19,973 18,745 15,680Rubber ...................................................... .. 17,358 

7,364Thai1and ••••••••.••••••••••••••. 10,649 17,892 14,254 

362 1,356 5,,634Indonesia •••••••••••.••••••••••. 5,969 
Sarawak ................................................ .. 133 1,582 3,098 2,575 

Anima 1 feeds •••.••••••.••••••••••. 14,897 16,301 16,096 15,588 

Thailand .............................................. .. 2,432 3,225 4,832 4,Sa 
3,100Singapore .•••.••••..•. ~ •••.•.••. 4,558 5,538 3,284 

Aus tra1ia •••••.•.••••••••••••••. 2,560 2,239 2,039 1,797 

Vegetables and preparations •••..•. 14,631 14,490 15,677 15,069 
5,051 4,922China (Mainland) ............... . 3,546 4,419 


10 971 2,655 2,422India .............. ., .................................... .. 2,657 

1,981 1,810Thailand ••••.••••...••..••.•.••. 1,493 1,686 

Sugar and preparations and honey •. 30,774 19,116 19,664 12,873 
585 3,590Taiwan ................ \I 2,101 2,565


................................ .. 


Cuba •.•••••.•.•••.•.•.•..••.•••. 3,592 
Australia ••••..•..•••••.••.•..•. 947 3,387 3,728 2,988 
China (Mainland) •••••.••••••.••. 11,223 3,107 2,195 233 
United Kingdom. •.••••••••••..•••. 4,052 1,285 2,936 59 

Fruits, nuts, and preparations •••. 11,643 11,063 11,826 11,810 
China (Mainland) ••••.•••..•••••• 2,355 2,988 3,781 4,049 
Australia •.••••.•..••••••••••••. 2,803 2,869 2,846 3,174 
United States •••.••.•••••.•..••. 1,141 982 1,332 1,337 

Tobacco, unmanufactured ....••..... 5,769 7,135 8,090 7,502 
United States •..•..•....•...•.•. 3,176 3,508 5,119 4,920 
Rhodesia ........................ 1,931 2,464 853 3 
Mozambique •..•••................ 2 944 

Meats and preparations •.....•...•. 6,782 7,746 8,234 7,394 
Australia ....................... 1,860 1,948 2,324 1,990 
United Kingdom •......••.•.....•. 1,698 1,790 2,083 1,784 
China (Mainland) •..••....•.•.•.. 1,061 1,599 1,608 1,709 

Other agricu1tura1 impor ts ....•... _--=:.:4=.1J..,1:::.:3::.:3::..--__~4:::.1=-.L:3::.:3~2'--__...;3::..7~,L.:4!:..::9:..~8:...___...:3::..7c.J.L.!:2:.!7..::4:..-_ 

236,083 231,612 234,817Total agricultural imports .•..•. 252.020 
Compiled from United Nations da.ta. 

-71­



Table 38.--Major agricultural imports of Sarawak, calendar years 1964-67 


Commodity and country 1964 1965 1966 1967 


I! 000 dollars 

7,302, 7,080 8,503 10,786Rice .. "., ... , ......... "................................. . 

2,963 2,375 4,213 5,877China (Mainland) ..•......•....•.••....••••.•.... , ....• : 
3,958 4,141 1;111 1,635Thailand .........•.•..•••......•.........••..•....•... : 


.259 2,961 2,791Malaya ......... """ .. "" .. "".""."."".".".,"" .. "." ... ,, .. -" .. 

2,458 3,467 3,688 3,626Animal feeds .....•...............•...•................•.• 

1,336 2,201 2,352 2,221Singapore .•..•.•.....•....••.........................• : 

~85 47.1 572 561
Thailand ......•.....................•...........•..••• : 

259 374 255 214
Cambodia •.••.............•.••............•...•..•.•..• : 


2,507 2,670 2,726 2,727Dairy produc ts •....•....•......•.•.....•..•..........•.• : 

1,031 1,076 952 685
Australia ..................... <0:" •••••••••••••••••••••••• 


Malaya •.......•.•...........•.......•................• :' 135 280 397 1,189 

United Kingdom •...........•.....................•....• : 789 749 757 266 

Denmark •....•.........•••....•...................•..•. : 293 334 374 417 


I 
 Sugar and preparations and honey ••....•....•..........•• : 3,086 1,802 1,948 1,720

"N China (Mainland) ...................................... : 2,433 1,736 1,596 1,625

I 


Other grain preparations .........•.......•.•••.........• : 1,521 1,670 1,787 1,840 

China (Mainland) •.......•......•.....................• : 250 397 396 452 

Malaya ......•..•..•...........•............... , ..•... ~ 77 461 529 

Australia ............................................. : 208 214 288 416 

Singapore ............................................. : 532 467 117 90 

United Kingdom ••.•.••..............•.......••...•..... : 267 269 252 125 


Vegetables and prepar~tions ............................. : 1,643 1,854 1,933 1,644 

China (Mainland) ••••........•..............••.•......• : 611 784 891 833 

Thailand •...........•..•..............•............•.• : 208 220 266 258 

India •.............•.........•...•.........•.........• : 128 127 162 134 


Meats and preparations .................................. : 1,485 1,962 1,880 1,373 

t 

China (Mainland) ............... ,,, ..................... : 433 606 614 548 

Australia ............................................. : 312 532 460 231 

United Kingdom ...........•.•................•........• : 226 200 219 200 

Denmark .•.......••.......•.......•...........•........ : 154 245 207 86 

Singapore •.............•..••...••••..•....•...•......• : 162 163 166 163 


Other agricultural imports ............................. :: 8.767 9.273 8,572 7,842 


Total agricultural imports •.•••.•••....•..••.......... : 28,769 29.778 31.037 31.558 
Compiled from United Nations data. 



, 
, " 	 Mainland China, the leading source of Sarawak's agricultural imports 1n 1967, supplied 

the following shares: Sugar, 94 percent; rice, 54 percent; vegetables, 51 percent; 
meats, 40 percent; and other grain preparations, 25 percent. Malaya, Singapore, and 
Thailand were other leading suppliers. 

lne U.S. share of Sarawak's agricultural imports has been relatively small, ranging 
between 1 and 2 percent of the overall total. In 1967, the United States accounted 
for 10 percent of Sarawak's imports of fruits and nuts, 4 percent of the meats, and 
2 percent of the dairy products. 

Sabah.--Agricultural imports of Sabah totaled $24 million in 1967, about the same as 
a year earlier, but 6 percent higher than in 1964. Principal commodities entering 
were rice, 	dairy products, animal feeds, other grain preparations, fruits and nuts, 
beverages, 	 sugar, and meats. These products accounted for three-fourths of Sabah's 
agricultural imports in 1967 (table 39). 

Principal sources of Sabah's farm imports in 1967 were: Mainland China (24 percent), 
Thailand (18 percent), Singapore (12 percent), and Malaya (11 percent). Mainland 
China was the major source of Sabah's imported sugar, meats, and fruits, in addition 
to providing 43 percent of the rice. Thailand supplied nearly 56 perce~t of Sabah's 
rice imports and 14 percent of the animal feeds. Other important sources were 
Singapore for animal feeds, other grain preparations, and fruits and nuts; Australia 
for dairy products, meats, and fruits; and ~mlaya for dairy products, beverages, and 
other grain preparations. 

The U.S. share of Sabah's agricultural imports varied only sli~ltly from its 2-percent 
average during 1964-67. Fruits and nuts, meats, dairy products, and fats and oils 
accounted for three-fourths of U.S. farm exports to Sabah in 1967. 

Brunei.--From foreign markets, Brunei purchased $9.4 million worth of farm products 
in 1967, up 38 percent from the 1964 level. Brunei's farm ilnports increased every 
year from 1964 through 1967 (table 40). Significant import gains have occurred since 
1964 for every major agricultural import commodity. 

Rice, dairy products and eggs, fruits and nuts, and meats accounted for slightly more 
than half of Brunei's agricultural purchases in 1967. Rice came from Thailand; dairy 
products mainly from Australia and Malaya; fruits from Mainland China aGd Singapore; 
and meats from Australia and Mainland China. 

Thailand and Singapore each provided about one-fourth of Brunei's farm imports in 1967. 
Mainland China, Australia, and the United Kingdom were next in importance in that 
order. Together they supplied another fourth of the total. 

The U.S. share of Brunei's agricultural imports increased to 2,0 percent in 1967 from 
1.5 percent in 1964. Fruits, vegetables, meats, and dairy products account for three­
fourths of U.S. farm exports to Brunei. 
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Table 39.--Major agricultural imports of Sabah, 
calendar years 1964-67 

Commodity and country 1964 1965 1966 1967 

1,000 dollars 

Rice .............................. . 4,273 4,234 5,117 6,501 

Thailand ........................ . 3,876 3,701 3,470 3,608 


1,537 2,81.2China (Mainland) ................ . 379 518 

Dairy products .................... . 1,786 1,872 2,221 2,123 


555Australia ....................... . 765 762 890 

Malaya .......................... . 64 189 307 952 

Uni ted Kingdom .................. . 492 485 534 217 

Denmark ......................... . 222 222 266 248 


Anima 1 feeds ...................... . 880 1,308 1,766 2,048 

371 750 1,162Singapore ....................... . 179 


Hong Kong ....................... . 329 457 530 460 

294Thailand ........................ . 72 118 189 


Malaya .......................... . 132 201 142 2 


Other grain preparations .......... . 1,468 1,538 1,720 1,766 

Singapore ....................... . 534 506 152 134 


Aus tra lia ......................... : 156 191 264 332 

Hong Kong ....................... . 287 218 192 212 


Uni ted Kingdom •.................. 227 231 253 156 

19 339 442Malaya .......................... . 


China (Mainland) ................ . 47 162 287 282 

Fruits, nuts, and preparations .... . 1,262 1,350 1,451 1,565 


China (Mainland) ................ . 202 276 351 431 

Australia .....••......•........... 198 280 225 269 

Singapore ......................•. 177 235 288 262 

Hong Kong ....................... . 146 147 130 143 

United States .........•........•. 122 113 127 116 


Beverages, exc1. distilled 
alcoholic .................•....••. 1,632 1,554 1,411 1,539 


Denmark .....................•.... 412 401 379 283 

Malaya ........................... 5 9 425 744 

Singapore ......................... 345 385 322 65 

United Kingdom ......•..........•. 433 494 39 37 


Sugar and preparations and honey... 2,761 1,288 1,270 1,297 

China (Mainland) •................ 1,054 951 856 1,219 

Taiwan ........................... 627 263 68 22 


Meats and preparations ............ : 1,286 1,434 1.557 1,249 

China (Mainland) ................ : 249 293 398 365 

Australia ........................ 272 385 393 238 


Other agricultural imports .......•._____~7~.7~7~4~______~7~.~7~4;1______~7~,~7~2~6~______~6~,4~0~1 


23,122 22.319 24,239 24,489Total agricultural imports •...... 
Compiled from United Nations data. 
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Table 40.--Major agricultural imports of Brunei, 
calendar years 1964-67 

Commodity and country 1964 1965 1966 1967 

1,000 dollars 

Rice ............................... 1,280 1,055 1,618 2,069 
Thailand ........................ . 

Dairy products .................... . 
1,272 

614 
1,052 

729 
1,589 

821 
2,062 

901 
Australia ....................... . 233 289 310 261 
United Kingdom .....••............ 204 212 215 145 
Malaya .......................... . 18 71 122 283 
Denmark •......................... 109 115 120 126 

Fruits, nuts, and preparations ..••. 611 684 793 821 
China (Mainland) ................ . 103 135 191 218 
Singapore ....................... . 177 156 185 184 
Australia ....................... . 77 115 112 134 

Meats and preparations ............ . 373 499 584 637 
Australia ....................... . 78 113 153 182 
China (Mainland) ................ . 62 108 126 140 
Uni ted Kingdom .................. . 70 92 91 81 
Denmark ......................... . 44 39 60 70 
Singapore ....................... . 39 53 57 65 

Live animals ...................... . 476 561 649 622 
Singapore ....................... . 183 202 262 227 
Sarawak ......................... . 125 175 180 142 
Sabah ..........................•. 164 166 167 126 

Other grain preparations .......... . 493 557 619 619 
Singapore ......•................. 196 220 180 189 
United Kingdom •.........•.•...... 114 133 163 114 
Australia ••........, ............. . 62 72 83 104 

Beverages, excl. distilled 
alcoholic ......................... 514 490 645 615 

Singapore •..•.•...•.........•..•. 310 271 336 275 
Vegetables and preparations ....•... 331 427 584 522 

China (Mainland) .•............•.. 67 122 202 226 
Thailand •...........••.•.•.....•. 38 38 53 45 

Anima 1 feeds ....•...............••. 110 223 506 631 
Singapore •....................... 36 130 380 472 
Thailand ...•.•...••....•.......•. 38 53 87 119 

Other agricultural imports ......... 2~,_0_2_6 1~,~5_9_4______ _______ __
______ _______ 2~,~0~5_8 1~,9~6 2 

Total agricultural imports ...... . 6,828 7,019 8,877 9,399 
Compiled from United Nations data. 
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Table 41.--Thailand's total agricultural imports and imports from the United States, calendar years 1964-67 

~ 
'", 

United StatesWorld
SITC Code 

Sect. Group or Commodity 1964 1965 1966 1967 1964 1965 1966 1967 

Div. Subgroup 

1,000 dollars 

00 
01 
02 
04 

:041, 046 

:Live animals •• O' ........................................... .. 

:Meats and preparations ...............•. 
:Dairy products and eggs ......•........ : 
:Cereal& and preparations •............. : 

Whea t and whea t flour .............•. : 

31 
211 

23,810 
4,599 
3,675 

49 
236 

23,571 
4,178 
3,061 

179 
384 

23,446 
6,338 
5,117 

296 
360 

23,171 
6,340 
4,716 

16 
17 

649 
566 
305 

18 
9 

415 
497 
184 

114 
30 

844 
1,117 
1,037 

179 
19 

525 
1,080 

958 

06 
07 
08 
11 

*21 
22 

:042 
:043-045 
:047, 048 
:051-053 
:054-055 

: 121.0 

:261-265 
:*262 
:263.1-263.2 

Rice ••..•.........• ················• : 
Coarse grains •......•.....••........ : 
Other grain preparations ............ : 

:Fruits, nuts, and preparations ••.....• : 
:Vegetables and preparations •.......... : 
:Sugar and preparations and honey •....• : 
:Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices, etc .•..•.• : 
:Feeding stuff for animals •............ : 
:Beverages, exc1. distilled alcoholic •• : 
: Tobacco, unmanufac tured ••.•..•...•.••• : 
:Hides, skins, and fur~ undressed •••..• : 
:Oi1seecs, oi1nuts, and oil kernels •••. : 
:Natura1 fibers •.....•......•......•..• : 

Wool •.........•... ···•····•·•····••• : 
Cotton ......••....•...• ·········•··· : 

:Anima1 and vegetable oils and fats ..•• : 
:091.3,411.3: Animal fats, including lard •.......• : 
:421,422 Vegetable oils ••..•...............•. : 

23 
901 

1,186 
1,630 

87 
4,496 

221 
428 

7,785 
46 
60 

6,023 
54 

5,966 
1,809 

612 
564 

27 
1,090 

975 
1,541 

70 
4,366 

294 
519 

8,223 
14 
97 

13,998 
5 

13,988 
1,715 

584 
481 

15 
1,206 

657 
2,063 

96 
5,357 

266 
4,175 

12,977 
11 

2 
14,272 

3 
14,266 
1,408 

542 
181 

31 
1,593 
1,132 
2,060 
1,935 
4,697 

296 
392 

13,823 
15 
95 

13,361 
1 

13,342 
1,899 

773 
412 

261 
661 
196 

25 
207 

94 
55 

7,723 

4,355 

4,355 
46 

2 
15 

4 
309 
688 
123 
15 

2-71 
154 

31 
8,052 

9,698 

9,698 
60 

32 

5 
75 

364 
155 
41 

27P 
124 

3,243 
12,862 

2 
9,029 

9,029 
70 

18 

18 
104 
646 
142 

36 
315 
100 

4 
13,664 

9,479 

9,479 
99 

5 
28 

:091.4, 431 

: 231.1 

Animal and vegetable oils and fats 
and waxe~ processed ........••....... 

: Rubber, natural .............• ·.·······: 
633 

13 
650 

21 
685 

4 
714 
19 

29 
13 

28 
21 

52 
4 

66 
19 

29 :099. 551.1, 
599.5 :Other ....•.•.••...•••...••.........•••. 6,648 8,837 67,095 11,906 508 1,183 58,847 2,333 

Total ............................... : 59,083 68,704 138,730 81,797 15,131 21,235 87,116 28,640 

*Hides and skins exclude waste and used leather (211.8). Wool excludes carded and combed wool or other animal hair (262.7); wool 
tops (262.8), and waste of wool and of other animal hair (262.9). 
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Table 42.--Cambodia's total agricultural imports and imports from the United States, calendar years 1964-67 

United StatesWorldSITC Code 
Sect. Group or Commodity 1964 1965 1966 1967 1964 1965 1966 1967 
Div. Subp;roup 

1.000 dollars 

13:Live animals "',., , ................... , .. . 39 3
00 	 1 2
:Meats and preparations •.•.•••.•••••••.. 40 38 72 71 2 2 

01 	 22,123 3,024 1 1 3
:Dairy products and eggs •••.••••••••.•• : 2,067 1,80602 1,290 .2,027 1 

04 	 :Cereals and preparations •••••.•••••.•• : 1,811 838 
1,199 1,974Wheat and wheat flour ••••••••••.••• ~: 1,695 736 


:042 Rice •••.••••••••••. ••••·••·••·•·•·•• : 

:041, 046 

1Coarse grains ••••.•••.•••••••.•.•••• : 1 3 


:047, 048 

:043-045 

Other grain preparations ••••.••••••• : 115 99 91 53 
13 

:051-053 :Fruits, nuts, anc preparations •••••••• : 16 74 59 31 1 
8 2 17 

:054-055 :Vegetab1es and preparations •••••.•.•.• : 348 122 180 178 7 	
13 

06 :Sugar and preparations and honey ..••.• : 630 732 788 457 

07 :Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices, etc ••.•••• : 266 270 123 54 

08 :Feediug stuff for animals .•••.••••••.• : 5 3 7 5 
2814 539 5: Beverages, excl. distilled alcoholic •• : 344 638 	 2 

123 206 67 35 8311 	
: 121.0 :Tobacco, unmanufactured •••...•.••.•••• : 273 210 70 


:Hides, skins, and furs, IIndressed ••...• ~ 
~ *21 9 10 19 13:Oilseeds, oilnuts, and oil kernels •••• :';' 22 
:261-265 :Natural fibers ••.•.•.••••..•••.•.••.•• : 641 436 594 527 

1 	 32
:*262 Wool ••••.••.•••.••..• •.••··••••••••• : 175Cotton •••••••..•••••••.•...••..••••• ::263.1-263.2 2 25:Animal and vegetable oils and fats •••• : 506 586 488 400 


:091.3, 411.3: Animal fats, including lard •.•••.••• : 30 4 7 

410 343:421, 422 Vegetable oils ••....•••.•••••..••.•. : 428 555 25 

:091.4, 431 Animal and vegetable oils and fats 
and waxe~processed •••.•••••.•.•.••• 48 27 71 57 2 

:231.1 : Rubber. na tura1 ..•.•••••••••••••.•.••• : 17 3 1 


29 :099, 551.1 

:Other ................................. : 2.078 789 611 525 129 121 83 L15
599.5 

7,241 7,988 354 229 137 242
Total ••..••••••••••.•••.•••.•••••.••• 9,090 6,555 

*Hides and skins exclude waste and used leather (211.8). Wool exc1~dcs carded and combed wool ur other animal hair (262.7), wool 
tops (262.8), and waste of wool and of other animal hair (262.9). 
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Table 43.--South Vietnam's total agricultural imports and imports from the United States, calendar years 1964-67 


World 
 United States
SITC Code 


Sect. Group or Connnodity 1964 1965 1966 1967 1964 1965 1966 1967 

Div. Subgroup . 


1,000 dollars - ­

19 21 6 
00 :Live animals ........ , ................. . 3 26 657 21 2 


01 :Meats and preparations •••••••...•.••••. 74 57 383 333 29 19 43 
11,37328,842 14,192 16,899 17,931 27,772:Dairy products and eggs ............... : 17,737 18,751
02 19,947 16,464 9,340 18,017 14,994 13,424

04 :Cereals and preparations ....•......... : 11,464 20,702 

10,971 8,782 12,745 12,190 10,631

:041,046 Wheat and wheat flour •••..••.•••..•• : 8,906 13,057 13,337 
3,961 .2,241 2,050 3,959 2,100 2,050

:042 Rice •....•................ ·········• . 
 546 280 
:043-045 Coarse grains •••...•...•.•••..•.•.••• 326 1,099 602 426 321 1,081 

158 463 
:047,048 Other grain preparations ••..•..•..•• : 2,232 2,583 3,767 3,017 237 232 

934 1,615 153 188 391 414 
:051-053 :Fruits, nuts, and preparations ••..•••• : 325 435 

127984 61 199 345 
:054-055 :Vegetables and preparations ••.•.•••.•• : 731 1,197 1,514 

167,792 14,748 96 12 37 
06 :Sugar and preparations and honey ••..•• : 10,376 6,763 

l~9 -162 184 20 2 8
:Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices, etc •.•••••• : 6707 

80 79 161 187 34 71 118 104
:Feeding stuff for animals •••••.•••..•• :08 22 10 4:Beverages, excl. distilled alcoholic •• : 215 228 310 332 

7,549 6,915 7,27911 
:121.0 : Tobacco, unmanufactured ••••.•••••••••• : 4,148 7,552 7,031 7,712 4,148 

6 
I :Hides, skins, and fur~undressed •••••• :*21 

-.J 21 198 36 652 
co :Oilseeds, oilnuts, and oil kernels •••• :22 7,748I 

:261-265 :Natural fibers •••••••••.•••••••••••••• : 11,562 12,562 10,662 13,117 10,928 11,887 10,360 
2Wool •.••••••••••..••.•..•.•••..••.... 5:*262 10,344 7,731 10,926 11,887 10,343 7,727

:263.1-263.2 Cotton •.•••.••.•••.••.••••••••.••..• : 10,926 11,887 
1,047 564 2,962 1,254 466

:Animal and vegetable oils snd fats •••• : 656 3,312 1,604 
2 190 513 7 204 155:091.3, 411.3: Animal fats, including lard ••••.•••• : 

385 2,938 465 292415 2,981 487 344:421, 422 Vegetable oils •••••.•••.••••••..•••• : 

:091.4, 431 Animal and vegetable oils and fats 
 22 599 123

and waxe~ processed ••..••••••.•••••. 238 324 913 548 68 
1 116 40 7:231.1 :Rubber, natural •••.••.••••••••.••••••• : 


29 :099, 551.1, 
 1,776 2,542 5,640 5,824 324 730 1,814 1,246: Other •......................••.......•.
599.5 

Total ••...•.•..•.. , ••..•.••••...•.•• : 59,235 74,469 85,715 72,425 42,620 59,595 64,071 42,211 tJ 

*Hides and skins exclude waste and used leather (211.8). Wool excludes carded and combed wool or other animal hair (262.7), wool 

tops (262.8), and waste of wool and of other animal hair (262.9). 
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Table 44.--Ma1aya's total agricultural imports and imports from the United States, calendar years 1964-67 

, .... 
'"I 

World .: United States
SITC Code 

Sect. Group or Commodity 1964 1965 1966 1967 1964 1965 1966 1967 

Div. Subgroup 

1,000 dollars 

00 
01 
02 
04 

06 
07 
08 
11 

*21 
22 

:041, 046 
:042 
:043-045 
:047, 048 
:051-053 
:054-055 

: 121. 0 

:261-265 
:*262 
:263.1-263.2 

:Live animals ........................... 
:Meats and preparations ••••••••••.•.•••. 
:Deiry products and eggs ••••.•••••••••• : 
:Cerea1s and preparations ••••••••••••.• : 

Wheat and wheat flour •••.••.•••••.•• : 
Rice •••..•.••••....•.••••••••••••••• : 
Coarse grains ••••••••••••••••.•••••• : 
Other grain preparations ••••.••••••• : 

:Fruits, nuts, and preparations •••••••• : 
:Veg~tab1es and preparations ••••••••••• : 
:Sugar and preparations and honey •••••• : 
:Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices, etc••••••• : 
:Feeding stuff for animals ••••••••••••• : 
:Beverages, exc1. distilled alcoholic •• : 
: Tobacco, unmanufactured ••••••••••••.•• : 
:Rides, skins, and fur~ undressed •••••• : 
:Oi1seeds, oi1nuts, and oil kernels •••• : 
:Natura1 fibers ••••••••••••.••••••••••• : 

Wool •••••••••.•••••.•••..••••••••••• : 
Cotton ..•...•.•..........•.•..•...... 

:Anima1s and vegetable oils and fats •••. 
:091.3, 411.3: Animal fats, including lard , ••••.••• : 
:421, 422 Vegetable oils •..•.•.••••••...••.••• : 

4,892 
6,782 

29,600 
81,498 
17,244 
51,236 

3,857 
9,161 

11,643 
14,631 
30,774 

9,809 
14,897 
5,441 
5,769 

21 
5,429 

755 

667 
4,393 
2,103 
1,729 

4,161 
7,746 

30,l.70 
70,664 
19,882 
36,795 

3,278 
10,709 
11,063 
14,490 
19,116 

9,377 
16,301 
4,477 
7,135 

78 
5,565 
1,411 

1,330 
5,196 
2,321 
2,128 

3,473 
8,234 

28,536 
68,392 
17,964 
34,271 
5,056 

11,101 
11,826 
15,677 
19,664 

9,448 
16,096 

2,369 
8,090 

75 
5,856 
1,991 

1 
1,873 
4,305 
1,312 
2,217 

2,530 
7,394 

23,377 
88,971 
20,593 
51,495 

5,416 
11,467 
11,810 
15,069 
12,873 

9,258 
15,588 
2,601 
7,502 

95 
5,798 
2,521 

2,359 
4,239 
1,736 
1,912 

8 
293 
855 
293 

69 
25 

4 
195 

1,141 
121 
136 
41 
74 

3,176 

20 
263 

263 
100 

13 
36 

10 
242 
803 
404 
242 

25 
2 

135 
982 
123 

84 
90 

152 

3,508 
3 

22 
521 

521 
59 

4 
33 

16 
162 
621 
691 
356 
154 

8 
173 

1,332 
132 
137 
46 

251 
1 

S,119 

73 
679 

679 
177 

120 

20 
152 
624 

3,281 
605 

2,577 
5 

94 
1,337 

175 
128 

54 
138 

1 
4,920 

46 
1,058 

1,004 
156 

9 
119 

:091.4, 

:231.1 

431 Animal and vegetable oils and fats 
and waxe~ processed •••••••.••••••••. 

:Rubber, natural ....................... : 
561 

17,358 
747 

19,973 
776 

18,745 
591 

15,680 
51 22 57 28 

29 :099,551.1, 
599.5 :Other ••.......•.•.•••.••••.••.•••..•••. 8,328 8,860 8,835 9,511 719 728 882 660 

Total •.••••••..•••••....•••••••..••• : 252,020 236,083 231,612 234,817 7,240 7,731 10,319 12,750 

*Hides and skins ~xc1ude waste and used leather (211.8). Wool excludes carded and combed wool or other animal hair (262.7), wool 
tops (262.8), and waste of wool and of other animal hair (262.9). 
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Table q5.--Sarawak's total agricultural imports and imports from the United States, calendar years 1964-67 

United StatesWorldsrTC Code 
Sect. Group or Commodity 1964 1965 1966 1967 1964 1965 1966 1967 
Div. SubgrouJl 

1,000 dollars 

1 	 1:Live animals ........•.•.••.•..•.•••..•. 651 632 578 393 

01 :Meats and preparations •....••.....•.•. : 1,485 1,962 1,880 1,373 61 74 74 58 

02 

00 

:Dairy products and eggs ....•....•.•... : 3,540 3,499 3,382 3,171 61 58 57 52 
116 117 58 66 

04 :Cerea1s and preparations ....•.......•• : 10,225 10,271 11,724 14,227 

:041, 046 Wheat and wheat flour •..•..•..••...• : 915 1,006 948 1,060 81 71 4 3 

7,302 7,080 8,503 10,786 13 	 52 
:042 Rice .•..... , .•..•....... •······•·••• : 

:043-045 Coarse grains •........•......•.•..•. : 487 515 486 541 3 4 1 


19 42 54 10
:047, 048 Other grain preparations •.•.......•• : 1,521 1,670 1,787 1,840 


62 113
:051-053 :Fruits, nuts, and preparations •......• : 1,112 1,269 1,175 1,104 89 93 

:054-055 :Vegetab1es and preparations .•.......•. : 1,643 1,854 1,933 1,644 37 43 45 25 

06 :Sugar and preparations and honey .•••.• : 3,086 1,802 1,948 1,720 1 2 2 1 
8 16 7 6 

07 :Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices, etc ••••.•• : 1,105 1,324 1,156 1,068 

08 :Feeding stuff for animals •.•...•..•.•• : 2,458 3,467 3,688 3,626 1 1 

11 :Beverages, exc1. distilled alcoholic •• : 1,514 1,347 1,164 980 1 

: 121.0 :Tobacco, unmanufactured ....••....•••.• : 25 23 22 11 2 7 12 

, *21 :Hides, skins, and furs~ undressed •••••• : 4 1 

~ 22 :Oilseeds, oilnuts, and oil kernels •••• : 439 471 471 520 1 
3 2, 	

:261-265 : Na tura1 fibers •...•.•..•....••.••.•••. : 3 5 

:*262 Wool ••.•.•.•..••••••...•..• ·•••·•·•• : 
:263.1-263.2 Cotton •.••..•••.••••.•••••.•.••••••• : 

34 	 9:Animal and vegetable oils and fats •••• : 484 579 566 514 23 17 
200 242:091.3, 411.3: Animal fats, including lard ••••.•••• : 161 205 


:421,422 Vegetable oils •..••••••..••••.•••••• : 
 204 219 186 116 10 17 34 9 

:091.4, 431 Animal and veg~table oils and fats 

and waxe_processed ••.•.•••.•••••••. 119 155 180 156 13 


23 147:231.1 : Rubber, natural •.••..•••.•••.••••••••• : 6 


29 :099, 551.1, 

989 1,273 1,324 1,057 40 44 68 ~L599.5 :Other ••••....•.••••••.••••.•••••••.•.•• 

Total •••••••••.••••••••••..•••.••••• : 28,769 29,778 31,037 31,558 439 474 419 366 

*Hides and skins exclude waste and used leather (211.8). Wool excludes carded and combed wool or other animal hair (262.7), wool 
tops (262.8), and waste of wool and of other ani~l hair (262.9). 



~~ble 46.--Sabah's total agricultural imports and imports from the United States, calendar years 1964-67 

e , 

I 

SITC Code World United States 
Sect. 
Div. 

Group or 
Subgroup 

Commodity 1964 1965 1966 1967 1964 1965 1966 1967 

1,000 dollars 

00 :Live animals 29 37 61 45 
01 :Meats and preparations ...........•.•.•. 1,286 1,434 1,557 1,249 84 74 90 83 
02 :Dairy products and eggs ••...........•• : 2,212 2,362 2,672 2,507 84 65 58 60 
04 :Cerea1s and preparations •............. : 6,801 6,996 8,141 9,575 69 49 67 32 

:041,046 Wheat and wheat flour •......•.•••••• : 811 786 878 882 64. 23 30 9 
:042 Rice ..............•...•........•..•• : 4,2:]3 4,234 5,117 6,501 3 
:043-045 Coarse grains •••..•..•..•......•..... : 249 438 426 426 
:047, 048 Other grain preparations ............ : 1,468 1,538 1,720 1,766 5 26 37 20 
:051-053 :Fruits, nuts, and preparations •.•....• : 1,262 1,350 1,451 1,565 122 113 127 116 
:054-055 :Vegetab1es and preparations •.......... : 918 1,081 1,067 970 21 31 28 23 

06 :Sugar and preparations and honey •..•.. : 2,761 1,288 1,270 1,297 1 1 
07 : Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices, etc. • .•..• : 1,078 1,004 1,164 1,146 12 15 11 8 
08 :Feeding stuff for animals •........•.•• : 880 1,308 1,766 2,048 2 3 6 4 
11 :Beverages, excl. distilled alcoholic .. : 1,632 1,554 1,411 1,539 

:121.0 :Tobacco, unmanufactured ..............• : 4 6 8 48 
*21 :Hides, skins, and fur~undressed •...•• : 8 6 4 2 

22 :Oilseeds, oi1nuts, and oil kernels ..•• : 2,258 1,611 1,392 402 
:261-265 :Natura1 fibers ........................ : 2 1 1 
:*262 Wool ....•.........•..............••• : 
:263.1-263.2 Cotton .......•.•••••.••.•••••••••.•• : 

:Anj.ma1 and vegetable oils and fats •••• : 856 1,030 960 1,051 21 7 27 48 
:091.3, 411.3: Animal fats, including lard •.••••.•• : 50 44 37 38 1 
:421, 422 Vegetable oils •••••..•••.•••••.••••• : 713 881 810 898 10 7 23 48 
:091.4, 431 Animal and vegetable oils and fats 

and waxes, processed ••••.•••••.•••••. 93 105 113 115 10 4 
:231.1 :Rubber, natural ••...••••••••••.•.•..•• : 51 54 25 12 

29 :099, 551.1, 
599.5 :Other ••.•••.....•.•.....•..••••••••••• : 1,084 1,197 1,289 1,033 50 58 85 57 

Total ••••...•...•.....•...•.•...•••• : 23,122 22,319 24,239 24,489 466 416 499 431 

*Hides and skins exclude waste and used leather (211.8). Wool excludes carded and combed wool or other animal hair (262.7), wool 
tops (262.8), and waste of wool and of other animal hair (262.9). 

1\ ,,' t"ei"";"":" "et ......... !iI. Irl':"jj ¥ ...4'" ¥~........._...~,..c.,'>.."""""'"'-.,~., ..~.,.,;.:L.....-.........!._.J--... 




Table 47.--Brunei's total agricultural imp?rts and imports from the United States, calendar years 1964-67 

I 
co 
N 

I 


SITC Code World United States 
Sect. 
Div. 

Group or 
Subgroup 

Connnodity 1964 1965 1966 1967 1964 1965 1966 1967 

1,000 dollars 

00 :Live animals 476 561 649 622 
01 :Meats and preparations .••••••••••••.••. 373 499 584 637 25 30 35 32 
02 :Dairy products and eggs ••.•...•.•••••• : 878 1,076 1,203 1,200 12 11 14 23 
04 :Cerea1s and preparations •••••••••••••• : 1,931 1,762 2,396 2,860 3 9 8 10 

:041, 046 Wheat and wheat flour ••....•••.••••• : 137 149 155 168 1 2 2 3 
:042 Rice .•••.....••..•....•.••.•.•.••••• : 1,280 1,055 1,618 2,069 
:043-045 Coarse grains •••••••••.•••.••••••••• : 21 1 4 4 
:047, 048 Other grain preparations •..•••.•.••. : 493 557 619 619 2 7 6 7 
:051-053 :Fruits, nuts, and preparations •.•••••. : 611 684 793 821 38 42 57 67 
:054-055 :Vegetab1es and preparations ••••••.•.•• : 331 427 584 522 8 9 16 21 

06 :Sugar and preparations and honey •..••• : 747 327 451 365 1 1 1 
07 :Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices, etc. • ••.•• : 310 354 412 418 3 6 5 5 
08 :Feeding stuff for animals •••.••••....• : 110 223 506 631 2 1 1 
11 :Beverages, exc1. distilled alcoholic •• : 514 490 645 615 1 

:121.0 : Tobacco, unmanufactured ••.•.•••••••••• : 1 
*21 :Rides, skins, and fur~undressed ••.••• : 

22 :Oi1seeds, oi1nuts, and oil kernels •••• : 54 56 66 67 
:261-265 :Natura1 fibers ........................ : 
:*262 Wool ••.•.•••••.•.•.•.•••.•.••••••.•. : 
:263.1-263.2 Cotton •...••.•.••..•.••.•••.•.•••.•• : 

:Anima1 and vegetable oils and fats •••. : 266 326 329 340 1 2 
:091.3, 411.3: Animal fats, including lard ••.•••.•• : 9 9 18 
:421, 422 Vegetable oils .•.•.••••...•..•.••••• : 223 277 273 288 1 2 
:091.4, 431 Animal and vegetable oils and fats 

and waxe~ processed , •••.•••.••••..•. 34 40 56 34 
:231.1 :Rubber, natural ....................... : 

29 :099, 551.1 
599.5 :Other ••.••...•.••••.••••••.••••••.•••• : 226 234 259 301 12 16 26 30 

Total ••.••••••••••• >•••••••••••••••••• 6,828 7,109 8,877 9,399 101 126 165 192 

*Hide~ and skins exclude waste and used leather (211.8). Wool excludes carded and combed wool or other animal hair (262.7), wool 
tops (262.8), and waste of wool and of ~th~r animal hair (262.9). 
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Export Highlights 
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U.S. AGRICULTURAL EXPORTS, JULY-FEBRUARY 1969/70 

U.S. agricultural exports in July-Februarj advanced to $4,369 mi1110n, up 24 percent 

from the like period a Jear earlier. While all maj~r commodities contributed to tee 

gain, the strong upsurge in exr.orts of soybeans, feed grains, vegetable oils, soybean 

meal, fruits, and rice accoul1ted for most of the increase. Of the $844 million in­

crease in July-February, $647 million occurred in January and February. Exports were 

unusually smail for these months in 1969 because pf the strike at the Atlantic ar.d 

Gulf p.orts. 


Export prices advanced for many m~jor commodities during the current fiscal year 
(table 48). Higher prices in July-February I.'epresented about cne-fifth of the over­
all gain. For July-Februarj 1969/70, the quantity index was 150 percent of the 1957-59 
base. The percentage for the same month s year earlier was 125. 

Developed countries took most of the increase in exports in the current fiscal year. 

Their takings rose to $2,824 million in July-February 1969/70 from $2,252 million in 

1968/69. The gain was concentrated for Japan, Canada, and Western Europe -- other 

than "t:C (t,'I.~le 50). Agricultural exports to the EC gained only slightly from the low 

level of ~he previous year. Sharply rising incomes in these countries have encouraged 

consumers to expand their purchases of higher priced food items, especially meat. 


Exports to developing nations totaled $1,409 million, up from $1,160 million in 1968/69. 
However, there has bne•. some shift in the purchase of more commodities for dollars 1..n 
lieu 01: Government program sh:.~ents. 

Animals and an;tma:l products.--A l4-percent rise in exports of animals and animal prod­
ucts was concentrated in sharply expanded shipments of animal fate, meats and meat 
products, and hides and skins. Poultry exports were about the same as last year's 
$38 million. Dairy products were down 10 percent in July-February, reflecting large 
stocks of dairy products in WeS'1rn Europe and substantially lowe!:.' prices in most 
world markets. 

Larger e~ports of ~ariety meats and sausage casings to Western Europe boosted exports 

of meats and meat produ~ts. The quantity of pork was down somewhat in July-February. 


·Japan took $15 million worth of pork -- down considerably from July-February i968/69, 
when U.S. supplies were reduced and Japanese demand was strong. A gain in Japanese 
production near the end of the year caused imports to fall. Variety meat exports 
rose to $42 million in 1969/70 from $31 million in 1968/69. France's purchases rose 
to $14 million. Other major markets for variety meats included West Germany, the 
Ne ther lands, BeIgium-Luxembourg, and the. United Kingdom. 

Exports of hidss and skins rose over one-fourth to $104 million in 1969/70. Taking 

more were Japan, European Community, Yugoslavia. Rumania, and U.S.S.R. Plentiful 

U.S. suppli~s, coupled with attractive pr:l.ces, encouraged many foreign buye'~'s to step 

up their buying. Many East European countries ueem to be stockpiling. 
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Table 48.--Average export prices for related agricultural products exported, 

July-February 1968/69 a'l:td 1969/70 


. . Average ~nit price PercentageCOlIIllodity ;Unit;------------------------- ­ change1968/69 1969/70 

Dollars Percent 

Animal fats and oils •••••••••••••••• !Lb. 0.06 0.08 +33 
Meats and meat products ••••••••••••• :Lb. .34 .39 +15 
Hides and skins ••••••••••••••••••••• :No. b.35 6.97 +10 
Cotton """""."."""".""." ... "".""""",,.,, :Rhl. : 119.09 119.74 +1 
Wheat and flour ••••••••••••••••••••• :Bu. : 1.67 1.59 -5 
Feed grains ••.•••....••.•.•••••.•••• :Mton: 47.40 51.91 +10 

1.21 1.34 +11Corn """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""",,: Bu" : 
Rice ........... t' :~t.: 8.83 8.41 -5 
Soybeans """""""""""""""""""""""""".,,: Bu" : 2.70 2.61 -3 
Cottoli.seed and soybean oil •••••••••• :Lb. : .10 • 1 +10 
Protein meal••••••.••.••••••••••..••• :Ston: 83.77 9 -1 

.89 .j6 +8Tob~cco "" ... """""""""""""""""""""""",,: Lb" 

Cotton.--For the first time during the current year, exports of cotton were above the 
level in 1968/6~. Exports totaled $208 million, up 12 percent. India's gain of $30 
million 1n July-February accountea for much of the increase. Japan, South Vietnam, 
and Indonesia largely accounted for the rest of the gain. Reduced crop expectatiQns 
in Brazil, Colombia, Mexico, and Tutkey caused many foreign buyers to look to the 
United States for cotton. Furt~ermore, lower production of cotton in the U.S.S.R. in 
1969 provided more buoyancy in ir.ternational cotton trade. 

Fruits and preparations.--Increased production in the United States, along with lower 
prices. stimulated U.S. exports of fruits 3nd preparations in July-February 1969/70. 
They increased nearly one-fourth to $235 million. ExpJrts of oranges incr.eased to 
$31 million from only $22 million in 1968/69. The gaJn occurred primarily to Westarn 
Europe and Canada. There also was a slight increase in shipments of grapefruits. A 
substantial increase in Florida's citrus production this year has encouraged producers 
to export. Shipments of canned fruits advanced sharply this year. Peaches, totaU.ng 
$22 million, more than doubled the previo,a year's level. Most of our exports of 
fruit cocktail. peaches. and other canner , :uits are destined [or Western Europe. U.S. 
production of mORt canned fruits was larger 1.n 1969/70 and prices were down somewhat. 
A drop in Australian. production resulted in less t:.ompetit:ion in the major markets. 
Shipments of dried fruits, raisins, and prunes were down from the previous year's level. 
Smaller prune production and higher prices dampened exports. A:',t:ht1ugh foreign raisin 
production is dow-n this year, higher U.S. prices limited exports in July-February. 

Grains and preparations.-·Exports of grair.s and preparations in July-February 1969/70 
advanced o'1e-fourth from the same period in '!.968/69. The increases were notable for 
f!:ed grains, rice, and smaller gains in wheCit and flour. A large part of these gailts, 
of course, re:;lected shipments in January and Februtry this yea,,: over the low level of 
1968/69 when a strike at the Atlantic and Gulf ports severely limited exports. 

U.S. exports of feed grains rose to nearly 14.1 million tons in July-February 1969/70. 
from 10.9 mil1ioG tons in 1968/69. Corn is running over 100 million bushels ahead of 
last year1s pace. Exports have been increasing, especi~lly to ,Tapen and Spain. 
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Table 49.--U.S. agricultural exports: Value by commodity, 
July-February 1968/69 gnd 1969/70 

Conmodity 

Animals and animal. products: 
Dairy products •••..•.•..•...•..•.• : 
Fats, oils, and greases •••.•••.... : 
Hides and skins •••••....•....•.•.. : 
Meats and meat products •••....•... : 
Poultry products •••.•..•.•..•.•... : 

July-February 

1968/69 :. 1969/70 -1/ 

Million dollars 

88 79 
91 122 
81 104 
94 105 
38 37 

Other •..... ~ •.................•... :~____~5.1___________5~7_______ 
Total animals and products ••••...==4:::43======50:=4==== 

Cotton, excluding linters •.•....•.... 185 208 
Fruits and preparations •............ : 191 236 

Grains and preparations: 
Feed grains, excluding products •••. 500 716 
Rice, milled ••.••.•....•......•..• : 172 213 
Wheat and flour ••....•.•....•..•.• : 
Other •.•.•....•.........•.•....... :_~5~;~=--___6-=g:.&g___ 

Total grains and preparations •.•. ===1=,=2=6=9======~]~.~6~Q~2======= 

Oi1seeds and products! 
Cottonseed and soybean oils •.•..•.• 
Soybeans ••.•.........•..•....•...• : 
Protein meal ....'................... : 
Other •............•.........•..... :____~~________~~______ 

Total oilseeds and products . ......====~============~====== 
Tobacco, unmanufactured ••.••.......•. 
Vegetables and preparations •••..•.•. ! 
Ot:her ............. - ~ •••••••••••••• • : --A....'--­. c. __ 

• • • • • • • Ii ••••••••••Total exports . 

1/ Preliminary. 

Change 

Percent 

-10 
+34 
+28 
+12 

-3 
+12 
+14 

+12 
+23 

+43 
+24 
+11 
+27 
+26 
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Shipments were unusually high to these countries because of smaller production and 
stocks available for export by South Africa and Argentina in the 1968/69 season. This 
year, however, production in Argentina is up substantially and competition is expected 
to be very strong for the rest of the curreht year and the start of the next year. 
However, demand for feed grains continues to expand with substantial gains in per 
capita income in Japan and other West European countries and European countries out­
side the EC. Shipments to the EC continue to trail last year's level. Production in 
the EC has increased and its imports were down -- especially from the United States. 
This year nearly all grain exports were destined for the more developed countries. 
However, there were considerable quantities going to Taiwan, South Korea, and Vietnam. 
Feed grain prices this year are up substantially. They averaged $51.91 a ton, c0rnpared 
with $47.40 per ton in July-February 1968/69. 

Wheat exports in July-February rose about 50 million bushels above the comparable 
period in 1968/69. This increase reflects increased takings by the developed coun­
tries. The United States has expanded its exports to Japan. This year Japan took 60 
million bushels, compared with 45 million in 1968/69. Last year, U.S. shipments of 
white wheat to Japan dropped because of moisture and sprouting problems. Other im­
portant export gains were made with Colombia, Turkey, Switzerland, Venezuela, Brazil, 
India, Tunisia, and Nigeria. Exports to the EC were about one-half the level in Ju1y­
February 1968/69. 

Ric~ exports were up one-fourth, largely due to increased sales to the EC countries, 
South Vietnam, Indonesia, and to a number of other Asian countries. About half of 
U.S. rice exports proceeded under Government-financed programs. The world shortage 
of rice in the ~ast year has stimulated U.S. exports. However, production in Asia, 
the major prod~cing area, has increased. As a result, prices have fallen sharply in 
recent months, indicati~g that U.S. exports will face stronger competition in the major 
markets in the remaining months of 1969/70. 

U.S. exports of oi1seeds and products rose 36 percent in July-February 1969/70. Soy­
bean shipments alone were up 33 percent and accounted for most of the overall gain. 
Exports of vegetable oils were up $40 million and protein meal, up $69 million. Demand 
has been unusually strong for oi1seeds and products in Western Europe in the past year. 
EC increased its purchasE:s of U.S. soybeans by nearly one-third in July-February. In 
addition, other European countries also increased their purchases. The EC countries 
are substituting more protein meal for nigher priced grains. Exports of soybeans to 
Japan, the top outlet for U.S. soybeans, totaled 60 million bushels in 1969/70, com­
pared witr. 44 million in 1968/69. Less competition, increased U.S. production, and 
lower U.S. prices have all encouraged the high level of U.S. exports in the current 
fiscal year. 

Exports of tobacco topped last year's total by 20 percent in July-February. A consid­
erable part of this value increase is from exporting higher priced stemmed tobacco. 
In additior') the high qua 11 ty of the 1969 U. S. flue-cured lea f commanded a higher price 
than in the previous year. Exports to the United Kingdom, the largest outlet for U.S. 
tobacco, totaled 108 million pounds in July-February, compared with 95 million in 
1968/69. 

Exports of vegetables and preparations rose 15 percent. Exports of dried peas rose to 
$15 million from $12 million a year earlier. Dried beans also contributed considerably 
to the overall increase. Exports have been stimulated by a large harvest along with 
higher quality production. In additign, fresh vegetables, canned vegetables, and other 
specialty products also gained this July-February. Even with the strong competition 
from many other suppliers, the United States with an aggressive market promotion pro­
gram has been able to capture larger overseas markets for U.S. vegetables and prepar­
ations. Exports of canned asparagus, once the top-selling vegetable item, totaled 
$2.5 n:':lion in July-February 1969/70, compared with about $3.6 million in the previous 
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year. Taiwan has developed an asparagus industry for export. In recent years, it 
has replaced the United States in many principal importing markets, especially in West 
Germany. 

U.S. Agricultural Exports to EC, July-February 1959/70 

U.s. agricultural exports to the European Community advanced 15 percent in July­
February 1969/70 and totaled $919 million (table 50). This increase was accounted for 
by nonvariable-levy commodities. Exports subject to variable levies totaled $241 mil­
lion, 13 percent below the level of a year earlier. This decrease was accounted for 
by a sharp reduction in exports of feed grains and wheat. Rice exports, at $26 million, 
were over two-fifths above the level of a year earlier. Other variable-levy commodities 
showed relatively little change from a year earlier. 

Exports of nonvariable-levy commodities rose to $678 million in July-February 1969/70, 
up nearly one-third from 1968/69. Exports of oilseeds and products accounted for 
nearly two-thirds of this increase. Demand for oilseeds and products has been advanc­
ing in the EC because of its high grain price, the relatively low U.S. price, and 
the increased livestock industry. Other increases were noted for fruits and prepara­
tions, especially citrus and canned fruits. 

Cotton exports continued to trend below levels of recent years. Exports of corn by­
products, now included in nonvari&ble-Ievy commodities, advanced to over $20 million 
in July-February 1969/70. The bulk of this groupi.ng is gluten feed and meal -- exempt 
from the EC variable levies. These are being used it) lieu of feed grains for many 
feed rations in the EC. The Netherlands takes most of the corn byproducts. 
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Table 50.--U.S. exports to the EC: Value by commodity, 
February and July-February 1968/69 and 1969/70 

Commodity 

~~iab1e-1evy commodities 1/ 
Feed grains •...•.........•.....•....•.•.. 

Corn •.................................. 
Grain sorghums .•.....•..•..•.....•..... 
Barley ..................... ..
i' ........... 


Oats 
Rice .. 0 ................................... . 


Rye grain •.................•.•...•.•••.•. 

Wheat grain.............................. 

Wheat flour .....•..........•....•......•. 

Beef and veal, exc1. variety meats ....... 

Pork, exc1. variety meats .............•.. 

Lard J:/ .........•.......•............... : 

Dairy products •..••..••.............•.... 

Poultry and eggs ......................... 


Live poultry........................... 

Broilers and fryers .....•..........•... 

Stewing chickens ........•.............. 

Turkeys ...•....••.•...•....•.•........• 

Other fresh poultry.................... 

Eggs .•..•.•............................ : 


February July-February 

1969 1970 1968/69 : 1969/70 


1,000 dollars 

11,313 20,998 188,042 164,918 

11,307 20,100 173,983 157,146 


6 898 9,349 7,728 

o 0 2,935 0 
o 0 1,775 44 

o 2,635 17,774 25,507 

0 0 690 121 


2,978 5,281 54,314 30,077 

45 57 660 720 

14 12 370 250 


4 27 166 219 

0 2 114 174 

3 10 91 362 


985 972 9,242 9,474 

202 165 1,415 1,065 


74 36 743 390 

0 0 14 0 


646 531 6,368 6,690 

13 0 85 58 

50 240 617 1,271 


Other ...................•............... '_-:--..,...::,9.:;3__-;:.1z..:,0::.;:0:.=:1:...--__.,--.::.5,z.;,2::.;7:..:6:...----:-.,..:8::...1,:..:,7;;8.::,9 


Total .................••.............===1=5='::,:4=35====3=0=,=99=5====2=7=6~,=73::9==2::4::0=,::61:=1 


Nonvariab1e-1evy commodities 

Canned poultry 3/ •................ , .•.... 

Cotton, exc1. linters .•.................. 

Fruits and preparations ................. . 


Fresh fruits ...............•......•.•.. 

Citrus •...••................ ·•······ . 


Oranges and tangerines .•........... 

Lemons and limes ..•..........•..... 

Grapefruits ...............•........ 

Other ............................. . 


Apples .............................. . 

Grapes .............................. . 

Other ...........................•... 


Dried frui ts .......................•... 

Raisins ........................••.... 

Prunes ....................••......... 

Other .....................•.......... 


Fruit juices .......................... . 

Orange .....................•......... 

Grapefruit .................•.•.••.... 

Other .......•...........•............ 


Canned fruits Iz/ .........••..•.•..•••.. 

Peaches ......................•.....•. 

Fruit cocktail ...................... . 


1 o 

984 2,063 


3,546 5,827 

695 784 

694 762 

333 238 

242 407 

119 116 


o 1 

o o 

o 5 

1 17 


1,002 1,284 

221 323 

775 471 


6 490 

386 1,217 

260 884 


71 216 

55 117 


1,367 	 2,466 
532 1,198 
592 1,080 

116 43 

16,652 12,974 

29,863 46,626 


8,764 12,049 

8,609 11,685 

2,267 6,591 

5,345 3,993 


996 1,096 

1 5 

o 7 


76 170 

79 187 


6,416 7,162 

1,522 1,438 

4,714 4,922 


180 802 

2,972 5,138 

1,848 3,364 


569 894 

555 880 


11,003 20,991 

3,239 9,636 

3,443' 5,014 


Continued-­

-88­



Table 50.--U.S. exports to the EC: Value by commodity, 

February and July-February 1968/69 and 1969/70--Con. 


February July-February 

Commodity 
1969 1970 1968/69 1969/70 

1,000 dollars 

Nonvariab1e-1evy commodities--Con. 
Canned fruits--Con. 

Pineapples .......................... : 199 125 3,872 3,735 
Other ................................ : 44 63 449 2,606 

Other fruits •..•.•.•••...•••••••.•.•.. : 96 76 708 1,286 
Vegetables and preparations •..••...•.•.• : 1,021 2,086 12,247 15,711 

Pulse ................................. : 482 1,016 7,214 10,603 
D:Lied beans .••.•.••.•••......••..... : 219 620 2,974 6,203 
Dried peas .•...•••..•....•....•••..• : 263 396 4,240 4,400 

Fresh vegetables •..................... : 180 90 840 410 
Canned vegetables .....•..•..••••..•••• : 113 190 1,434 1,161 

Asparagus •..•.••..••..••......•..•.. : 59 111 981 501 
Other ............................... : 54 79 453 660 

Other vegetables and preparations ..... : 246 790 2,759 3,597 
Hides and skins .....•.• , ........•••..... : 1,345 1,335 13,840 15,085 

Cattle hides ......••••..•.•.•••..••.•. : 840 1,089 10,509 12,957 
Calf and kip skins .......•.•.•...•..•• : 
Other ................................. : 

62 
441 

80 
166 

1,185 
2,146 

580 
1,548 

Oi1seeds and products .......••.•..•..... : 18,148 49,915 295,654 390,891 
Oil cake and meal ........••..•........ : 2,997 15,652 88,852 136,777 

Soybean ••.•......•.......•.......... : 2,952 15,544 83,331 131,502 
Other ............................... : 45 108 5,521 5,275 

Oi1seeds ..•......•...••......•...•.... : 12,209 31,065 196,778 242,856 
Soybeans ••••....•....•....•........ : 
Flaxseeds •......•..•.......••....... : 

11,791 
o 

31,016 
0 

176,807 
16,927 

232,191 
8,593 

Other ............................ · .. : 418 49 3,044 2,072 
Vegetable oils ..••.••..•....••.....••. : 2,942 3,198 10,024 11,258 

Cottonseed ......•....•..•...•...•... : 2,411 2,600 2,598 4,616 
Soybes'"'1 •• e , ••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 2 22 55 238 
Linseed .•....•.........•..••.....•.. : o 9 4,987 858 
Other ............................ ···· : 529 567 2,384 5,5~6 

Tallow 3/ ... . •...•.•.•....•••..•••••... : 
Tobacco~ unmanufactured •..•.••..•....... : 

1,018 
927 

1,329 
6,401 

11,981 
76,964 

10,320 
87,099 

Variety meats, fresh or frozen 11 ....... : 827 2,722 17,038 26,082 
Nuts and preparations ........•.......... : 383 4,213 2,704 16,282 
Hops •••.•••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••• : 80 80 816 957 
Corn byproducts (feed) 5/ ...•.....••...• : 475 2,191 16,164 21,550 
Food for relief and charity ..•....•..... : o 6 363 570 
Other ................................... : 3,184 5,351 30,189 34,039 

Total nonvariab1es ..••• ~ .•.......•.... : 31,985 83,519 524,929 678,289 
Total EC ...... ,: ....................... : ~ . ,', ': 47,420 114,514 801,668 918,900 

1/ Grains, poultry, and pork were subject to variable levies beginning on July 30 
19b2; rice! on Sept. 1, 1964; and beef and dairy products, on Nov. 1, 1964. The variable­
levy class fication is designed to suw overall changes in exports rather than to measure 
the impa.ct of the variable levies. 2 Lard for food is a varl.able-levy commodity while 
lard for industrial use is bound in e General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT) at 
3 percent ad valorem. U.S. lard is for food use. 3/ Although canned poultry, tallow, 
and variety meats are subject to variable levies, tnese cannot exceed the amount of 
import duties bound in GATT. 4/ Variable levy on sugar-added content only. 5/ Mainly 
corn iglutenf feed and meal, Wttich are nonvariable-1evy commodities~ but may ~ontain small 
quant ties"o other corn products, subject to variable levies (see Export Highlights
March 1970 ). ' 
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Import Highlights 
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u.s. AGRICULTURAL IMPORTS, JULY-FEBRUARY 1969/70 

During February, U.S. agricultural imports amounted to $449 million. A year earlier, 
these imports were depress~d by a strike and value reached only $316 million. This 
expansion brought the July-February total to $3,532 million or 14 percent ahead of 
last year's pace. Fiscal year gains through February were on the strength of higher 
prices and larger entries for many items (table 51). 

During July-February 1969/70, supplementary agricultural imports as a group registered 
a l2-percent value gain over the year earlier period. Beef volume jumped 25 percent 
to 923 million pounds, and value gained 36 percent to $446 mill ion. Pork import.s 
showed a 10-percent increase in volume to 205 million pounds, but value climbed 22 
percent to $158 million. Sugar imports rose 5 percent to more than 3.1 million 
tons; value was nearly 8 percent higher at $423 million. A sharp increase in p~e­
pared pet food entries accounted for much of the increase in animal feed imports. 
Gains in consumption boosted purchases of foreign wines by nearly a third to 18 
million gallons valued at $86 million. 

In the complementary group, the value of imports rose 17 percent above July-February 
1968/69. Price increases contributed substantially to this expansion, particularly 
for coffee, cocoa, crude rubber, black pepper, and vanilla beans. Green coffee 
entries were 2 percent higher at nearly 2 billion pounds, while value gained 7 per­
cent to $693 million. Cocoa bean entries jumped 60 percent above the same period 
a year earlier to 395 million pounds, while value more than doubled to $147 million. 
Crude dry rubber purchases expanded 15 percent to 817 million pounds; value increased 
51 percent to $180 million. In the spice group, volume fel~ to 71 million pounds 
from 82 million pounds, but value rose more than 18 percent chiefly because of 
higher black pepper prices and increased vanilla bean purchases. 

Nonagricultural imports, including minerals, manufactured goods, and fishery and 
forest products, rose to $21.3 billion in July-February, up 15.3 percent from 
a year earlier (table 52). 
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~ble 51.--U.S. agriculturel imports: Value by commodity, 
July-February 1968/69 and 1969/70 

July-February 
ChangeCommodity or commodity group 

1968/69 : 1969/70 1/. -
Million dollars Percent 

Supplementary 

Animals and animal producls: +11Cattle, dutiable ••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••..••.•••••• 	 65 72 
76 +15Dairy products ••••••••••••.•••••••••.••••.•••••••••••••': 66 

Hides and s"kins, excluding fur ......................... : 35 32 -9 

Meats and meat products, excludin~ poultry: 
Beef and ....eal •••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 329 446 +36 

+22Pork •••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••• : 129 158 
Other meats and products •••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• : 38 59 +55 

Wool, apparel ••••••••••••••••••••••.• , •••••••••••••••• : 61 50 -18 
+1657 66 

780 959 +23
Other animals and animal products •••••••••••••••••••••• :______~~--------~~---

Total animals and products ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••==================:6~=== 

Cotton, raw, excluding linters •••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 8 5 -37 
16 +60Feeds and fodders, excluding oil cake •••••••.•••••••••••• : 10 

-6108 102 
43 +23

Fruits and preparations •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••• : 
Grains and preparations ••••.••••••.••••••••••.•••••.••••• : 35 
Nuts and preparations, edible •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 75 60 -20 

Oilseeda, oilnuts, and products: 
40 -11Coconut oil ••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••.•••• : 	 45 


33 33 
 0 
Copra •••••••••••••••••••.••• •••••••••••••••••••·••··••• : 12 11 -8
Olive oil ••••••••••••••••••••••• ·······················: +2Other oilseeds and products ••••••••••••••••••••••.••••• : 53 54 

Seeds and nursery stock, excludiog oilseeds •••••••••••••• : 25 27 +8 

Sugar and molasses: +8Sugar, cane ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••• : 391 423 
+922 24Molasses, inedible ................... • .. •• .. • .... • .... ·: 
 -286 84 


Vegetables and preparations ••••••••..•••.••..•••••••••••• : 

Tobacco, unmanufactured ••••.••..••••••••..••.•••••......• : 

115 121 +5 

Wines and malt beverages: +28 
Wines •••••••••.•••••• ••••••·••••••••••·••••••••••·••••• : 

67 86 
20 +25Me 1t beverages •••••••••••.••••••••••.•••.•••••••••..••• : 	 16 

35 39 +11Other supplementary vegetable producta ••••••••••••••••••• :--~~~~------~~~ 
1,916 2.147 +12Total supplementary products ••••••••.•.•••.•••••••••• :====~~~======~~~-== 

Complementary 

119 113 -5 
"ananas, fresh •••••••.••••••• ············,,················ 

Cocoa and chocolate: 


69 147 +113Cocoa beans •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 

Cocoa and chocolate, prepared •••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 25 26 -t4 


Coffee: 
647 69.3 +7Coffee, green or crude ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 


Coffee, soluble •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 11 31 +181 

17 0Drugs, crude ............................................. : 17 


-22Essential oils ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••• "••• : 23 18 

Fibers, unmanufac tured •••••••••••••••••••••• ; •••••••••••• : 13 
 13 0 

Rubber, crude: +51119 180 

Rubber, la tex •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 18

Rubber, crude, dry form ••••••••••••••••• ···············: 

18 0 
10 11 +10Silk, raw •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 

35 +21Spices ••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••• : 29 
Tea, crude ............................................... : 33 35 +6 

28 29 -t4Wool, carpet ............................................. : 

23 119 -17... Other complementary products ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• :------~~------~~~--­

1, 18l~ 1,385 +17Total complementary products ••••••••••••••••••••••••• :====~~~========~~=== 

Total agricultural imports ............................... . 3,100 3,532 +14 

'-'''' 

!! Preliminary. 
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Table 5~--U.S. agricultural imports: Quantity and value by commodity, 

~ 

February and July-February 1968/69 and 1969/70 

February 	 July-February 

Commodity 	 Unit Quantity Value Quantity Value 

1969 1970 !I 1969 1970 !I 1968/69 1969/701/: 1968/69 1969/70 !I 


Thou­ Thou­ 1,000 1,000 Thou- Thou- 1,000 1,000 
sBnds sands dollars dollars !!.!!!!!. ~ !!ill!!! !!ill!!! 

Supplementary: 

Animals and animal product3 


Animals, live 

Baby chicks •••.•••..••••.••••••••.•..••..•.••••• : No. 
 230 246 176 166 2,009 2,375 1,428 1,439

Csttle, dutisble ••..••.••••..••••••...•......••• : No. 82 96 7,148 8,490 677 744 64,890 72,478

Csttle for breeding, free •••.••••••.••...••.•••. : No. 1 1 571 556 10 12 4,441 5,494

Horses , ••••....••.•••.••••••..••.•...•........•• : No. 2/. 2/ 635 1 834 2 J 9 401 9 068 

Other, includir.g live poultry ................... : 'Il "11 42 '208 1/ ;3 1:327 1;91.Q 


Total animals, live •.•..•••....•.•.••.••.•••.• : 8.572 11.254 _8J.lI.il.L __ ~~9 


Dairv products 

Blue-mold cheese. including Roquefort .•..•...... : Lb. 309 500 254 385 4,167 4,859 3,074 3,687 

Cheddsr •••••••••••••.••.•••.•.•••••.•.•••...••.• : Lb. 373 770 151 285 6,330 6,906 2,398 2,749 

Colby ........................................... : Lb. 316 585 100 183 5,046 4,942 1,627 1,657 

Edam and Gouda ••...••••..••••••.••.•.•••••••••.. : Lb. 319 542 151 273 15,915 8,308 4,980 3,884 

Romano, Reggiano, Parmessno, snd Provo1oni •.•.•• : Lb. 959 748 350 418 8,174 8,672 4,387 4,396 


I Pecorino •.••.•••••••••..•••.••.•.••.•.•.•.....•• : Lb. 1,493 1,342 946 1,037 11,228 12,591 7,092 9,245 

~ Swiss ••.•• r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '••••••• : Lb. 1,202 3,031 622 1,636 38,677 26,437 14,280 13,964 

I 

Other ........................................... : Lb. 894 3,311 424 1,331 26,745 33,520 8,788 12,729 

Totsl cheese •••••••••.••..••..•.....•....•.... : Lb. 5.865 10.829 2.998 5,548 116.282 lP63235 ______ 46,~_2Ji_____~L311 


Butter ••••.••••..•..•... : ...•.........•...•.•.•• : Lb. 46 32 26 15 338 340 200 196 

Cssein and mixtures ............................. : Lb. 5,965 13,185 1,310 2,860 78,192 82,231 17,060 18,256 

Other ••.•••...••••....•.••.•..•.•.•••.••..•.•••. : :J./ 1/ 212 _362 ___ __'ll____~__~6 5.707 


Totsl dairy products •.•.•••••..•...•.••..•.••• : 4.546 8,785 __ 62.5J2___26~~10 


Hides and skins, except furs 

Calf and kip skins •••••.••.••.••.•.•...•.•.•••.• : Lb. 447 243 258 109 6,115 4,881 3,092 2,555 

Cattle hide" .... , ............................. : Lb. 1,258 929 164 161 16,082 9,354 2,192 1,607 

Goat and kid skil,~ •••.•.••.•••••.•.••••••......• : Lb. 308 525 300 543 3,150 4,385 2,501 4,694 

Sheep and lamb skins •••..•••......•.•••..•.....• : Lb. 2,631 3,825 2,143 2,431 31,409 23,540 22,921 17,623 

Other 4/ •••.•..••.......•..•....•.....•.•••...•. : Lb. 854 937 499 5368.929___ 9.5M____lt.J:)32____5~J~2 


: 	
_nTotal hides and skins ..•.•.•..••......••.•.••• : Lb. 	 : 5.498 6,459 _. 3~6l!_ u_3~lS0 65.685 51.704 34.738 31.814 

: f 
Mests and meat preparations 

Beef and veal: 

Canned ••••...••.••.••.•••............. , ••.•• Lb. 6,102 10,223 2,501 4,069 80,556 93,349 33,086 36,515 

Fresh or frozen ••••...•••.•••.••••..•.•••••••. : Lb, 48,197 96,166 21,091 46,453 610,926 785,062 265,725 382,160 

Prepared or preserved ••.•.•••.•••.•.••••••••• , Lb. 5,701 3,781 3,446 2,.101 48,4/t.L __ . 1+4,775 30,043 27,480 


Total beef and veal ••••••••••••••••••••••.•• : Lb. ~o.ooo 110.170 27.038 52,823 739,924 923.186 328.854 446,155 

Mutton, goat, and lamb ••.•••.••••••••••••••••••• : Lb. 

Pork: 


Fresh or frozen •••••••..•••..••••.••••••••••.• : Lb. 3,056 3,918 1,537 2,243 27,810 27,123 12,871 13,810 

Hams and shoulders, canned, cooked, etc •..•••• : Lb. 16,310 26,694 13,223 22,993 133,135 149,859 101,548 126,955 

Other ......................................... : Lb. 2,083 2,490 1,291 1 595 26,456 27,792 ~4,986 1~'!l~ 


Total pork .................................. : Lb. 21.449 33,102 16,051 26,831 187,411 _ _ ..J.~,77t. __ L9,405 15,;; 
Continued-­
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Table 52.--U.S. agricultural imports: ~antity and value by commodity. 
February and July-February 1968/69 and 1969/70--Continued 

Ju1y-Febru3ryFebruary 

ValueQuantity
COttmlodity Unit Quantity 

1969 1970 1/ 

Value 

1969 1970 1/ 1968/69 1969/70 1/ 1968/69 1969/701/ 

Thou­
sands 

Thou­
~ 

1,000 
~ 

1,000 
~ 

Thou­
~ 

Thou­
~ 

1.000 
~ 

1.000 
~ 

Mests and meat preparations--Continued 
Sausage casings ................ O' ... O' ......... O'O'O'.O'O'O' .. O' ... O'O' ... : 

Other, including meat extracts •....••.••••••..•• : 
Total meats and meat preparaU.ons •..•.••.•.••. : 

Lb. 

1I 
3,352 

'J.I 
4,518 

1,522 
1;243

46 782 

2.099 
1;712

86 094 

11 
30.965 

1.1 
41.153 

13.187 
12.432 

496.399 

17,245 
16.970 

662 969 

Poultry products
Eggs, dried and otherwise preseL-ved •••...•.•...• : 
Eggs in the shell .••..••.•.••..•..•.•....•...... : 
Poultry meat .................................... : 

Total poultry products .•.•..••......•..•..••.. : 

Lb. 
Doz. 
Lb. 

219 
45 
17 

360 
7,545 

17 

112­
65 
38 

215 

220 
2.802 

38 
3.060 

1.082 
347 
245 

3.196 
12,762 

_ 466 

588 
380 
563 

1.531 

1,996 
5.274 

753 
__.-B.....QU. 

Other animal products
Beeswax ......................................... : 
Bones. hoofs. and horns ............... · ........ ·: 
Bristles. crude or prepared •.••.•.•...•..••..... : 
Fats. oils, and greases ...................... · .. : 
Feathers and downs. crude and sorted •.........•• : 
Gelatin ..•.......•.... ·.···········•••······•··• : 
Hair. unmanufactured ..•.•••..•..•....••..•..•... : 
Honey ................... ··············,·········: 
Ossein •..••.••..•..•••.• ····················,··· : 
Rennet .••..••••.••.• ····••·•··•••·····•··••·•·•• : 
Wool. unmanufsctured. except free in bond •..•••• : 

Lb. 

Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Glb. 

352 
1/

239 
2.038 

734 
2.477 

590 
483 
389 

26 
9.914 

11 

74 
1/ 

335 
1.342 

311 
2,208 

631 
485 
616 
49 

l4.156:u 

255 
110 
567 
185 
812 
780 
230 
46 

101 
36 

6,3B4 
567 

54 
305 
742 
104 
497 
607 
457 

60 
164 

89 
7,904 
1,202 

2,589 
:J./

1,971 
11,200 
4,414 

23,108 
5.412 
8,009 
3.986 

558 
103,329 

3/ 

2,369 
11 

1,802 
11.984 

3,345 
24.961 

5.912 
6,163 
5,043 

45B 
84,027 

3/ 

1,902 
2.077 
5,085 
1,017 
5.456 
6,193 
3.737 

852 
1.054 
1,740 

61.161 
B,354 

1.691 
2.392 

.4.920 
1,324 
4,935 
7.126 
4,229 

724 
1.311 
1.32B 

50.153 
9,237 

Other •...•..••..••.•. ••····•••··•··••··•·•·•···• : 
Total other snima1 products ...•....•..•..•..•. : 

10,073 12:185 9B,628 B9,370 

Totsl animals and animal products 
73,552 125,15B 780,315 959,035 

Vegetable products 
Cotton, unmanufactured (480 1b,) 37 B,379 5,303153 1,184 501 8Cotton. raw •.••••.•••.•••.••••.•••.••••..•••••.. : R.bale: 8B 109 3.215 2.962

9 12 345 352
Linters , ••.•••.••••.••.•••.•••.••..••.•.•.•••..• : R.bale: 138. 146 11,594 8.26520 49B 1,53610 

Fruits and preparations 403 62,5B7 59,319 6,525 4,210 

Total cotton, unmanufactured •••.•.••.•• , .••.•• : R.bale: 

10,972 6,14B 1,162Apples. fresh ••••••.••••••..•...••. , ••.•....•.•. : Lb. 
306 406 9,184 10,466 2,034 2,6B1

Gal. 1,398 1,6B1Apple juice and pear juice •••••••.••.•...•••.•.. : 11,217 11.01B ..... 541 2.372172 71
Blueberries ••••.•..•....•..•.•••••.••.••.••.•••. : Lb. 590 304 

77,584 11.661 12,9213.327 3,769 69.053Lb. 20.4B6 23.266Strawberriea .................................... : 2.031
13 B,217 B.5B5 1,612 
Other berries ••••.••••.•••..•••••••••..••••••••• : Lb. 127 32 33 

2.50613.977 B.325 4.034 
Cherries •••••••••••••.••.•.••.•••.•.••.•.•.•..•• : Lb. 613 224 167 79 

2.374 1.954410 24.450 20.752 
Dates •••.••••••••...••.•••••.••••••••.....•.•..• : Lb. 1,352 3,939 103 

&9717B 46 11,96B 5.500. 1.469Lb. 2,384 0Figs ••••••••••..••.•.•.....••.•••••.••.••...•••• : 113 10.263 19.733 6B7 1.811384 B15 54 
Grapes ••••..•••••••••• •••••·•••••••••·•·•••••••• : Lb. 40B 29.726 22,526 1,317 1,093

Lb. 9,B59 9.270 339Melons .......................................... : Continued-­



"":'"'"'!'"~~' 

Table 52.--U.S. agricultural imports: Quantity and value by commodity, 
February and July-February 1968/69 and 1969/70--Continued 

February July-February 

Quantity Valnp, .:________________________________________Ouantity Value __Commodity Unit 

1969 1970 1/ 1969 1970 1/ 1968/69 1969/701/: 1968/69 1969/70 11 

Thou­ Thou­ 1,000 1,000 Thou- Thou- 1,000 1,000 
sands sands dollars dollars ,~ ~ dollars dollars 

Fruits and~parations--Continued 
2,148 11,194 10,046 25,479 22,945Olives in brine •••.••••••.••.••.•.••.••••.••••.• : Gal. 966 941 2,064 

Oranges, mandarin, canned •••••••••••.•.••.•••••• : Lb. 5,280 5,000 1,010 986 45,595 45,697 8,679 8,763 
Oranges, other ••••.••••.••.•.•..•••••••••••••••• : Lb. 10,315 4,970 509 233 74,503 45,659 5,514 2,767 

4,797 1,580Orange juice ••••••.••.•.••..•••.•••..••••.•••••. : Gal. 12 36 16 14 15,177 3,881 
Pears .•.•.•••.••••.••..••....••.•.••.•••••• ·· .•• : Lb. 1,437 326 136 19 7,151 3,415 959 328 
Pineapples, canned, prepared, or preserved ••••.. : Lb. 14,064 18,347 1,553 2,047 147,453 163,957 16,163 18,984 

llu 4,254 6,682 1,028 1,549Pineapple juice •••.•••..•.••..••..•...•••.••.••• : Gal. 1,470 460 338 
11,474 12,805Other •••••••..••••.••..••.••..•..•••.••. • •• ••·.• : J.l :.i/ 1.~lJ 2,O!MI: l!. l!. 


Total fruits and preparations •...••.•••. '....•• : 12.980 
 l3,279 108,347 101,997 

Grains and preparations 
7,073 8,204Barley (48 lb.) ................................. : Bu. 81 132 89 148 5,902 7,842 


168 242 257 1,208 1,283Barley malt •...•..•......•......•.•..... : .....•. : c.:t. 30 35 150 
827 798 1,496 1,890Corn (56 ·lb.) ...•...•.•...•.....•....••......... : Bu. 95 225 146 497 


Oats (32 lb.) ........•....•..........•.•.•...... : Bu. 191 148 229 
 150 1,127 1,064 1,151 939 

Rice ...•.••.................••.......•.•••• •···· : 48 77, Lb. 8 15 504 1,363 384 673 
\0 0 9 949 343 1,119 559.p­, Rye (56 lb.) •.••.•....•...••..•.••• ' .•.......••. : Bu. 0 12 


163 1,263 474 2,230Wheat (60 lb.) .................................. : Bu. 35 165 69 230 

0 0 20 14 87 73Wheat flour .................................. ···: Cwt. 0 0 


Whea t gluten .•.••••••..•••••..••.•.••.••.••.•..• : 776
Lb. 1,489 161 292 7,257 10,943 1,456 2,157 
1,228 1,810 41,393 50,565 15,130 18,512Biscuits, cakes, wafers, etc .................... : Lb. 4,071 5,141 


2,018 170 276 13,450 16,283 1,791 2,163Bread crumbs •••••••••.•.•••.••....•..••••••••••• : Lb. 1,503 
31 54 15,753 3,550 367 555Bread, yeast-leavened •••.•••••.••••••••...••.••• : Lb. 1,733 364 

12,473 15,946 2,150 2,825Macaroni, spaghetti, etc •.••..•••.•••••••.••••.• : Lb. 1,816 1,940 300 340 
3/ 3/ 56 80 11 3/ 689 900

Other ••••••••••.••.•••••••••••. , ••.•••• ··•·•·••• : 
2,637 4,069 34,575 42,963Total grains and preparations ••••••..•.••.•••• : 

Nuts and preparations 

Almonds ••.••••••••.•••••••••••.••••••••••••.•••• : Lb. 184 31 
 136 35 558 281 334 169 

1,524 904 567 405 33,791 19,589 8,321 6,334Brazil. nuts ••••.. : ••••••.•.••••••.•••••••..••••• : Lb. 
2,703 60,701 56,865 34,482 31,296Cashew nuts ..................................... : Lb. 7,167 4,759 3,988 


12,540 15,182 2,106 2,888Chestnuts ••••••.•••.•••••••••••••••••.••.•••••.. : Lb. 54 32 18 14 
994 389 108,968 62,097 19.749 8.2W6,197 2,717Coconut meat, fresh, prepared, or preserved ••.•• : Lb. 

434 449 249 328 3,759 2.359 2,116 1,567
Filberts •••••••••••••.••.•••••••••••••••.••••••• : Lb. 328 8,655 11,817 5,034 8,1602.773 395 1,593Pis tache nuts ................................... : Lb. 


0 234 0 1,245 289 684 162414Walnuts •••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••.••••••.• : Lb. 
3/ 159 175 11 1,796 1,673

Other •••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• : 11 11 
Total nuts and preparations •.••••••••••••••••• : Z,938 !I,JZ7 H,m 60,469 

Oilbearing materials and products 
Oil cake and meal ............................... : Lb. 6,014 6,752 172 196 50,882 21,108 1,485 661 
Oilseeds and oilnuts: 

Copra •••••.••.•••.••.••••.••••.••...••.•.••.•. : Lb. 12,024 19,163 1,302 1,875 394,278 405,862 33,344 32,681 
Sesame seed ••..•••••••••••...••..•.•••.••..•.• : Lb. 3,427 5,696 444 803 20,724 26,340 2,982 3,745 
Other •••.•••••••••.•••••••..••••...•.•.•••.••• : 11 Y 121 18(1 ]J _---'JJ__ 1.437 1.464 

Total oilseeds and oilnuts •.••.•.•••••.••••• : 1.867 2.858 37 763 3]...B!lO 
Contlnued-­
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Table 52.--U.S. agricultural importa: Quantity and value by commodity, 

July-February 

February and July-Feb uary 1968/69 and 1969/70--Continued 

February 

Unit Quantity ValueCommodity 

1969 1970 !/ 1969 1970 !/ 

Thou­ Thou­ 1,000 1.000 
sands sands ~ ~ 

Oilbearing materials and produc[s--Continued 
Vegetable oils and waxes: 654 1,115808 1,333Cocoa butter ............................. ·· .. ·: Lb. 
 257 250860 815 


Castor oil .................................... : Lb. 

Carnauba .•.••••..•••.••••..•..•.•..••.•••••••• : Lb. 

12,411 13,486 1,453 1,398 

Coconut oil ................................ · .. : Lb. 40,132 49,393 4,601 6,353 
1,292

Olive oil, edible ............................ : Lb. 4,547 4,062 1,470 


Palm oil ...................................... : Lb. 
 15,574 12,124 811 955 

Palm kernel oil ............................... : Lb. 6,521 5,449 853 782 
6834,790 4,192 486Tung oil .•••••.•••••...••.•.•••••..••..••.••.• : Lb. 530 2733,785 870Other .••••...••.•.•••.•.••..•••••••.•. , ••••... : Lb. 13,10191.724 11.115Total vegetable oils and waxes •.••••••••.••. : Lb. 89.428 

13,154 16,155
Total oilb~aring materials and products •.. : 

~~r and related products 265 34,378 35,138S.ton 264 
Gal. 24,926 26,256 2,247 2,684Sugar, cane a:r beet .................. • ...... • .. ·: 


Molasses, inedible ................... ·· .. · .. ····: 

I Lb. 1,364 551 510 209

Maple sugar and sirup .••••••••...•••.•.•..•••••. : 
\0 127 
IJ1 Other ••...•..••.•••••.••.•.•.•••..••..•..•.••••• : 3/ 1I 26 
I 37,161 39.158Total sugar and related products ...•••.••.•..• : 

Vegetables and preparatioils 

Fresh or frozen: 
 57 952,643 1,625C.,rrots ....................................... : Lb. 
 2,28744,515 29,555 3,439 

4,514 !o,456 515 523Cucumbers ...•....•••.•••.•...•......••...•••.• : Lb. 
Eggplant •.•..•...•.•••....•.••.•.•....••.•.••. : Lb. 506 3752,339 2,172Garlic ...••...•..••...•. , •..•...•........••••• : Lb. 
 625 9209,837 9,891Onions .....•...••••..•.•.....•...••••.•••.•.•. : Lb. 2,161 2,49911,717 13,919 
Potatoes, white or Irish ...................... : Cwt. 
Peppers .••.....•......••....••....•..••••....• : Lb. 

257 223 908 722 

Squash .••..••..•....•••......•....•.•.•..•.... : Lb. 4,717 6,351 615 905 
79,867 105,637 12. ,539 16,275Toms toea ••....•...••...•.......•.••.•...•••... : Lb. 
 224 30285 79Turnips or rutabagas .......................... : ewt. 


Prepared or preserved: 

8,901 13,043 338 447

Caasava, flour, starch, and tapioes .....•••... : Lb. 
935 1,560 573 1,026

Mushrooms, including dried ................... ·: Lb. 
 4142,266 2,896 429Pickled vegetables ........................... ·: Lb. 

Toms toea ••.••.•..••..••...•.....•....•.•..•.•• : Lb. 8,935 6,313 843 569 


Tomato paste and sauce ........................ : Lb. 
 2,486 6,147 386 , 890 
3/ 2,972 3,925

Other .....•.............•.....•.....•...••.....• : 1i 

27.130 32,174Total vegetables and preparations ....•.•...•.• : 

Other vegetable products 267 278Broomcorn •.•..................•......•.••.••...• : S. ton 1 'U 

1,105 2,305Feeds and fodders, except oil cake and meal ...•. : 'Jj 1I 

247 1,382Hops •.•.•...•.•.•..........•..•...............•. : Lb. 318 1,293 


Quantity 

1968/69 

Thou­
sands 

12,214 
7,234 

87,949 
346,357 

36,746 
100,223 

72,784 
12,990 
37,381 

713,878 

2,995 
212,140 

8,759 
3/ 

53,243 
78,813 
8,312 

10,499 
31,821 
25,135 

1,429 
12,146 

201,836 
719 

106,954 
10,768 
18,922 
76,564 
94,788 

3/ 

9 
1I 

6,378 

1969/70 !/ 

Thou­

~ 

14,355 
6,292 

96,860 
335,196 

35,601 
113,458 

58,651 
17,158 
27,090 

709,661 

3,141 
237,995 

9,758 
'}) 

53,382 
74,223 
10,986 

8,638 
37,201 
27,289 

962 
13,611 

215,741 
611 

125,575 
14,024 
21,497 
77,974 
59,684 

J/ 

7 
'if 

10,390 

Value 

1968/69 1969/70 1/ 

1,000 1.000 
~ ~ 

8,052 12,503 
2,243 2,044 

11,560 10,294 
45,321 39,488 
11,620 11,190 
6,272 8,366 

11,875 7,825 
1,208 2,541 
5,927 5,140 

104 ,078 99,391 
143,326 137,942 

390,617 423,332 
22,248 23,708 
3,352 3,610 
1,221 2,398 

417,438 453,04!l 

1,555 2,591 
8,051 6,324 

909 1,276 
2,325 1,209 
2,042 3,53'7 
4,550 4,834 
3,798 2,770 
1,703 1,947 

30,040 32,551 
1,913 1,989 

3,927 4,347 
6,775 8,734 
3,002 3,268 
6,764 7,249 

13,260 8,737 
24,415 29,585 

115.029 120.948 

3,936 3,986 
9,560 16,216 
6,139 10,197 

Continued-­
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Table 52.--U.S. agricultu;al importa: Quantity and value by commodity, 
February and J,;ly-February 1968/69 and 1969/70--Continued 

I 

'" 
J '" 

February July-February 

Conmodity Unit Quantity Value Quantity • Value----.........:r..- ~:----_

1969 1970 11 1969 1970 1/ 1968/69 1969/70 11: 

__ 
1968/69 1969/7.0 1/ 

Other vegetable products--Continued 

Thou~ 

sands 
thou­
sands 

1,000 
.!!,Q.lJ!Il:!'. 

1,000 
.~ 

Thou­
~ 

Thou­
~ 

1,000 
!!.!!.!!!!.!.. 

1,000 
~ 

Jute and jute butts, unmanufactured ••......••.•• : 
Malt liquors •••...•••..••.•••.•.•.••.•••.•• : •••• : 
Nursery and greenhouse stock ....••••.•.•.•••.•• : 
Seeds, except oilseeds ••.••.•••.•.•.•••.••.•.... : 
Spices •••••••••.••••••.••••••••.•.•••.••.......• : 
Tobacco, unmanufactured •...••.•.•.•••.•••••..•.• : 
Wires •.••••..•..•..•.•..•..••..••.••..•.•...•..• : 
Other •.•••...•.••..••••.••.•...•.•••.•.......•.• : 

Total ot~er vegetable products •.•....•....•..• : 

L.ton 
Gal. 

Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb'. 
Gal. 

2 
637 
')j

8,049 
8,456 

12,776 
952 
1/ 

2 
1,519

11 
11,383 
9;137 

17,413 
1,770 

11 

353 
672 
755 

1,867 
1,448 
7,811 
~.~?~ 

845 
19.396 

235 
1,745 
1,267 
2,340 
1,309 

10,442 
7,545 

630 
29,478 

22 
14,650 

. 11 
51,708 
64,447 

138,519 
14,325 

11 

19 
17.785 

. J/
50,765 
66,600 

142,090 
18,136 

11 

3,084 
15,957 
13,651 
11,087 

8,699 
86,249 
66,655 

5 988 
231.005 

2,634 
19,980 
15,684 
10,833 

8,186 
83,606 
86,080 
4,802 

262.204 

Total vegetable products ••.•.............••• : 120,894 140,226 1,135.936 1,187.836 
Total supplementary imports 

194,446 265.384 1.916,251 2.146.871 

Comp1"" ..ntsry: 
Bananas and p1ant6ins, fresh: 

l!ananas .•.••.•..•..........................•..•• : Lb. 327,028 289,086 15,435 13,760 2,497,028 2,343,323 118,665 112,546Plantains ....................................... : Lb. 
 4,060 6,990 188 391 46,327 52,909 2,133 2,794Coffee, green .......•....•.•...••.•••.•.••••••.••. : Lb. 
 '46,964 243,527 48,977 102,961 1,910,Ot;0 1,952,703 647,412 692,519Coffee extracts, essences, and concentrates •••.••• : Lb. 697 2,435 831 2,472 10,918 28,540 10,633 30,936Cocoa beans .•.•••.•..•••..••.•••....•.........•.•• : Lb. 
 52,456 53,608 15,336 19,814 247,357 394,615 68,525 147,018~ocoa and chocolate preparations ..•.•.•....••..••. : Lb. 15,932 13,098 3,227 3,125 132,688 119,592 24,776 25,787Drugs, herbs, roots, etc .......................... : 
 1/ 'J.J 2,771 2,005 11 1/ 16,840 16,604ESsential or distilled oils ••...•.••••.•..••.•••.• : 1/ 1/ 2,006 1,756
Fibers, unmanufactured •.••••....•.•......••••...•• : 11 'JJ 22,701 17,992L.ton 5 7 1,007 1,526 75 60 13,184 12,875Rubber, crude, natural: 

Rubber, dry form ••••••••••••.•••••••••.••.•.•••• : Lb. 97,193 88,228 17,889 18,2'~ 713,192 871,200. 118,925 180,415Rubber, Is tex ...••....••.••.....••••••..•••••••• : Lb. 12,566 10,444 ,;,,476 1,657 95,319 96,315 17,981 18,111Silk, raw ••••...•...•..••..••...•.•..••..•••••.••. : Lb. 177 99 1,339 752 1,181 1,269 3,635 9,000Spices: 
Pepper, unground, black ......................... : Lb. 5,345 4,200 1,407 1,748 38,326 30,830 9,823 10,644Vanills beans ••••..•.•..••...•.•......•...••.••• : Lb. 127 378 601 1,793 ~,273 1,842 5,945 8,818Other spices •...••..••...•............•...•...•. : Lb. 
 6,003 4,103 2,198 2,448 42,876 37,853 13,373 15,157Tea ...........•...•.•...•••...•...••.•••........•. : 
 Lb. 4,046 12,264 1,646 4,383 84,053 93,892 33,278 34,555Wool, unmanufactured, free in bond ....•........... : Glb. 
 3,189 7,705 1,159 2,610 82,976 79,826 270 916 29,089Other complementary agricultural products ••..••••. : 3/11 2,649 1,980 3/ 3/ 2<:,328 ._ 20.074 
Total complementary impo>:ts ...............•..••. : 121.142. 183,394 1,184,073 1...~!!4,934 

Total sgricu1 tural imports •••••.•.•.•..•..••.•..•••• : 
.___==",:::,~====='-=="..,..=3,;15;<,.!.<5~8~8= 448.778 '3,100,324 3,531,805 

Totsl nonsgricultural import8 ...............•...•.• : 2,088,012 ~~~80,519 18,462,776 21,275,795 

Totsl imporrs. sll cOl111liodities ...................... : 2,403,600 .2,929,297 --- 21,563,10024,807,6001I Preliminary. Y Less than 500. :if Reported in value only. !zJ ExcludE' the weight of "other hides and skins," reported in value only. 
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Table 53.--U.S. agricultural exports: Quantity and value by commodity, 
February and Ju1y-Febr.uary 1968/69 and 1969/70 

July-FebruaryFebruary 

_Value Quantity ValueQuantityCommodity Unit 


1970 1/ 1969 1970 1/ 1968/69 1969/70 11: j''168/69 1969/701/
1969 
 :....-""­

1,000 1,000
Thou­ Thou- 1,000 1,000 Thou- Thou­

~~sands ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

Animals and animal products 

Animals, live 24 27 10,480 lO,969


4 2 1,519 1,151

Cattle •....•...........•........................ : No. 

Poultry, live: 1,314 864 693 280 16,940 9,229 8,942 3,133·


Baby chicks, excluding breeding chicks ........ : No. 
 181 1,225 573 1,230 368 7,416 1,165 7,639
Breeding chicks ..............................• : No. 
 '£/ '£/ 257 170 '£/ '£/ 2,162 1,576

Other live poultry .......................•.... : 
 2/ 2/ 523 .626 2/ 2/ 4,892 8,401 

Other ........... ································ : 3,565 3;457 27,641 31,768.
Total animals, live ........................... : 


Dairy products 1,239 6,371 336
o 28 7,1040 33
Anhydrous milk fat, including donations .......•. : Lb. 
 15 4,495 164 3,199 115

42 24 31
Butter, including donations .................... ·: Lb. 3,122
4,679 5,032 2,951550 506 314 380


Cheese and curd, including donations ............ : Lb. 

Milk and cream: 11,475 11,488

3,863 3,197 633 551 53,895 53,258 

I Condensed or evaporated ..................... ·.: Lb. 14,492 11,671 2,314 4,151


1,309 3,761 299 611 

..... Dry, whole milk and cream ..................... : Lb. 982 1,206 1,369
'" 
I 125 81 168 125 857 


Fresh ........................................• : Ga 1. 50,696 51,109

21,504 44,721 4,650 10,713 256,615 229,710

Nonfat dry, including donations ............... : Lb. 2/ 10,029 7,430
2/ 2/ 526 213 2/ 

Other ............... ························ .... : 6,621 12,636 88,241 79,120' 


Total dairy products ...........•.............. : 

Fats. oils. and greases 114,270 203,619 9,235 23,075
14,045 38,072 1,159 4,867

Lard and other rendered pig fat ........•........ : Lb. 

Tallow: 350 665 32 75 6,150 3,115 439 351


Edible ........................................ : Lb. 
 122,185 114,596 7,464 9,198 1,262,629 1,080,278 73,229 86,295..
Inedible ...................................... : Lb. 
 7.194 Z4,271 715 2.575 97.788 117.421 7.857 12.303

Other animal fats, oils, and greases ............ : Lb. 
 143.774 177,604 9.370 16,715 1.480,837 1.404.433' 90,760- 122.024
Total fats, oils, and greases ............... ··: Lb. 


Meets and meat preparations 
 1,883 1,981 1,535 1,761 17,446 16,995 13,295 14,552
Beef and veal, except offals .................... : Lb. 
 15,434 3,752 5,796 1,752 98,051 68,436 37,198 32,034
Pork, except offa1s ............................. : Lb. 
 7,204 15,224 1,659 4,303 134,663 159,804 30,915 42,093
Offa1s, edible, variety meats ............... ····: Lb. 
 586 882 488 918 6,704 8,104 4,519 7,701

Sausage casings ................................. : Lb. 
 2,059 1.789 904 1,008 17,109 16,275 8.254 8,802
Other, including meat extracts ..............•... : J~. 
 27~n 23,628 10,382 9,742 273,973 269,614 94,181 105,182

Total meats and meat preparations .....•....... : ~D. 


Poultry products 592 444 533 391
34 45 31

Eggs, dried and otherwise preserved ............. : Lb. 66 

7,356 6,322 7,686
979 1,143 7,3551,304 1,1"1Eggs in the shell, for hatching ................. : Doz. 901 1,393 371
24 3,40283 53 38

Eggs in the shell, other ........................ : Doz. 

Poultry meat, whole or parts, fresh or frozen: 1,225 1,749 59,100 55,675 15,375 15,407 


Lb. 4,990 6,646
Chickens ..................... ················· : 759 29,141 26,904 9,439 9,597


2,442 2,069 804 

Turkeys ...... ................................ : Lb . 7,902 6,835 2,712 2,385


533 524 202 195 
................ : Lb .
Other ............. ·········· . Continued-­
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Table 53.--U.S. agricultural exports: Quantity and value by commodity, 
February and July-February 1968/69 and 1969/70--Continued 

February July-F..bruary 

Commodity Unit Quantity Value Quantity Value 

1969 1970 1./ 1969 1970 J/ 1968/69 1969/70 l/~ 1968/69 1969/70 11 

Thou­
sands 

Thou­

~ 
1,000 
~ 

1,000 

~ 
Thou­

~ 
Thou­

~ 
1,000 

~ 
1,000 

dollars 

Poultry products--Continued 
Poultry, canned and specialties ...........•..... : 

Total poultry rroducts ..•..•.................. : 
Lb. 32!L___lli ___ liO _ 

3,403­
_ _92 

3: 993 
5.544 L632 L93L 

37; 705 
LS91 

37;428 

Oti.'l!r anima 1 produc ts 
Hair, animal, except wool or fine hair ...•...... : Lb. 
Hides and skins, except furs 3/ ................. : No. 
Honey, natural ............. ::-................... : Lb. 
Wool, unmanufactured, inciuding fine hair .....•. :Cnt.Lb.: 
Other •..•.......•.•...•...•..••..............•.• : 

Total other animal products ................... : 

239 
1,354 

188 
202 

2L 

399 
1,848 

558 
349 
2/ 

108 
8,825 

44 
218 

_1,307 
10,502 

156 2,424 2,246 
13,703 12,834 14,878 

126 5,008 8,404 
246 11,135 6,840 

2.245 2/ 2/ 
16,476,-­ - -­

781 
81,[,66 

1,000 
7,607 

13.248 
104,102' 

919 
103,740 

1,589 
5,010 
l6~909 

128,167. 

Total animals and animal products 43,843 63.019 442,630 503,689· 

I 

'" CD 
I 

Vegetable products 
Cotton, unmanufactured (480 lb.) 

Cotton, raw ..................................... : 
Linters ......................................... : 

Total cotton, unmanufactured .................. : 

R. bale: 
R.bale: 
R.bale: 

55 
8 

63 

324 
17 

341· 

6,504 
320 

6,824' 

39,046 
528 

39,574· 

1,556 
106 

] .662 

1,739 
124 

1.863 

185,301 
3.609 

198,910 

208,223 
3,804 

212,027·' 

Fruits and preparations 
Canned: 

Cherries ...................................... : 
Fruit cocktail ................................ : 
Peaches •.....•.••••...•.•..•..•.•......•..••.• : 
Pears ......................................... : 
Pineapples •..•••.••.•.•.•••••.••.•......•.•••• : 
Other ......................................... : 

Total canned fruits ......................... : 
Dried: 

Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 

280 259 123 
10,860 15,399 1,694 
12,309 18,886 1,503 

289 212 60 
2,609 1,791 433 
1..nL_ ~184__ 3~ 

27.623 37,7:31 __",119 _ 

114 
2,345 
2,204 

42 
279 
2~4 

_ 5,2Z8 

2,202 
73,696 
86,700 
3,690 

43,420 
_14,~1i4 
224,072-, 

14,557 
91,240 

193,623 
2,678 

44,810 
15,Q19 

361,927. 

878 
12,486 
10,670 

643 
6,586 
3,287 

34,550 

3,121 
14,486 
22,420 

558 
6,911 
3,265 

50,76]> 

Prunes •.•.••.•...•••.•.•••.•.•..•.••.••...•.•. : 
Grapes (raisins) .............................. : 
Other ......................................... : 

Total dried fruits •....•..•..••.••..•....••• : 
Fresh: 

Apples .•••..••...•.••......•.•..•..•.•....•.•. : 
Berries •....•..•..•.......••.••......•.•••.•.. : 
Grapefrui ts ..•••.......•..•.....•••....•...... : 
Grapes ................ : ....................... : 
Lemons and limes ••.•••.••.••.•.••.•......•.•.• : 
Oranges, tangerinp.s, and clementines ••••.•...• : 
Pears ••. : ••.•.....•.•••.•••••••.••.••..••.••.• : 
Other .••..•...•...•.•••..••.••••••••.•••..•••. : 

Total fresh fruitB .......................... : 

Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 

Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 
Lb. 

10,252 
9,252 

565 
20,069 

6,224 
293 

28,277 
4,621 

15,039 
40,880 

1,267 
1,365 

9'7,966. 

9,442 2,086 
9,572 1,691 
3,184 267 

22,198. __ .,L",O§.. __ 

15,793 691 
598 74 

24,336 1,292 
6,.:1 532 

20,673 1,579 
47,067 3,623 

5,074 141 
1,022 186 

120;074· 8,118,~ 

2,153 
1,747 

917 
_!>.8.JL 

1,429 
116 

1,356 
725 

2,082 
4,159 

4.91 
159 

10,517. 

68,527 63,221 
105,067 102,556 

6,433 9,860 
180,027 175,637. 

52,192 79,797 
7,528 8,897 

127,564 145,111 
226,918 272,503 
164,049 155,156 
229,406 357,385 
'32,305 61,597 
150,955 160,148 
990,917.1,240,594 

14,345 
17,975 
,2,883 
'\,203 

5,~41 
1,622 
7,647 

22,551 
15,72~ 
22,108 
3,658 

10,894 
90,042. 

14,350 
18,314 
3,752' 

36,416· 

7,671 
1,924 
8,752 

26,949 
17,225 
31,301 
5,923 

12,275 
112,020'" 

Continued-­
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Table 53.--u.S. agricultural exports: Quantity and value by commodity, ) 
February and July-February 1968/69 and 1969/70--Continued 

July-FebruaryFebruary 

Quantity Value
Connnodity Unit Quantity Value 


1969 1970 !/ 1969 1970 !/ 1968/69 1969/70 !/: 1968/69 1969/70 !I 


1,000 1,000 '!hou- Thou- 1,000 1,000Thou­ Thou­
sands dollarsaand!!. sands ~ ~ ~ ~ 

Fruits and preparations--Continued 
Fruit juices: 2,670 3,979 3,081 4,419355 753 34d 833
Grapefruit .................................... : Gal. 9,325 10,949 15,917 18,69j
978 2,577 1,985 4,031

Orange ........................................ : Gal. 6,818 6,757 6,985 7,473
958 750 998 882
Other ........................................ : Gal. 
 18,813 21,685 25,983 30,585'2,291 4,080 3,331 5,746Total frui t juices .......................... : Gal. 

4~140 6,230 986 1,377425 455 85 107
Frozen frui ts ................................. : Lb. 


2/ 2/ 296 226 2/ 21 4,169 4,545

Other ......................................... : 
 190,933' .232-.704
19,993 26,691Total fruits and preparations ............... : 


Nuts and preparations 1,697 10,346 1,110 7,717 13,904 46,180 9,007 33,475Almonds .................... ; .................... : Lb. 

64 647 39 360 4,349 6,841 1,862 2,833
Lb.Walnuts ........................... ···· .. ······ .. : 
 8,335 2, 73~ _ .1,757 1,561 64,471 40,820 13,815 14.. 180
Other ........................................... : Lb. 


10,096 13,724' 2,906 9,638 82,724 93,841· 24,684 50,488
Total nuts and preparations Lb. 

, 

'" , Gr~ns and preparations
'" Feed grains and products: 5 69 6 91 5,803 1,295 5,749 1,637


Barley (48 lb.) .............................. . Bu. 

16,307 50,842 21,657 70,377 329,156 444,109 398,418 592,014

Corn, including donations (56 lb.) •........... : Bu. 

4,011 11,453 5,544 15,236 78,767 97,006 92,990 121,183

Grain sorghums (56 lb.) ................ .. .... : Bu. 

41 129 31 121 3.658 1,063 __ ...£..424 840


Oats (32 lb.) ................................. : Bu. 

__-:-...:5;.:1~7__ 1,586 27,238 85,825 10,540 13,787 499,581 715,674'Total feed grains ........................... : M.ton 


2,470 4,098 175 253 44,269 37,686 2,906 2,364
Malt and flour, including barley malt ......... : Lb. 

2,190 6,)33 101 240 27,774 30,032 1,053 1,216
Corn gri ts and huminy •........................ : Lb. 


74 307 288 1,486 2,838 2,115 6,218 8,431

Cornmeal, includi~g donations ................. : Cwt. 


2,958 3,994 344 452 46,953 34,533 4,993 3,610

Corn starch ..................•................ : Lb. 


4,818 11,221 304 661 38,721 46,947 2 407 2 793 

Oatmeal, groats, and rolled oats .......•...... : Lb. 


534 1,635 28,450 88,917 10,899 14,085 517;158. 734;088'
Total feed grains and products •............. : M.ton 


Ric~, milled basis: 
 42,519 . 321,479 3,797 25,409 1,246,751 2,178,433 106,802 177,650
Milled, including donations •................... : Lb. 


694,021 353,739 64,349 35,159190,593 15,098 16,838 1,255Husked, brown .•............................... : Lb. 

0 2 0 4/ 3,772 3,784 506 504 


Paddy or rough ....................•........... : Lb. 

26,664 1,944,544 2,535,956 171,657 213,313'233, H2 336,579 20,635Total rice, milled basis .................... : Lb. 


2 81 3 116 702 507 805 617 

Rye (56 lb.) ....•........................... . .. : I!u. 

Wheat and products, including donations: 
 25,894 79,629 292,242 339,645 485,955 534,462Bu. 15,062 51,761Wheat (60 lb.) ............................... : 


692 2,526 3,046 9,807 15,336 19,029 60,193 73,667Cwt.Wheat flour .......................... ·········: 

735 703 1,779 1,427 8,534 8,073 20,179 16,706


Other whea t produc ts .......................... : Bu. 

30,719 90,863 335,743 391,104 566,327 .624,83517,375 58,223Total wheat and products .................... : Bu. 


-599 585 11,088 10,181 4,342 3,9251,577 1,450Bakery products ................................. : Lb. 

2,/ 11,503 2./ 1,514 2./ 12,790 2./ 2,278Infants' and dietetic foods ..................... : Lb. 


£/ 727 £/ 10,670 £I 13,278
Blended food products, for donations ............ : Lb. §/ 9,461 


598 947 2/ 2/ 8,730 9,922
2/ 2/Other, including donations ................. · .... : 
 81~004 210,333 1,269,019 1,602,256
Total grains and preparations ................. : 


Continued-­
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Table 53.--U.S. agricultural exports: Quantity and value by commodity, 
February and July-February 1968/69 and 1969/70--Continued 

CODIIlodity 	 Unit 

Feeds and fodders, excluding oil cake and meal 

Corn byproducts, feed ...........•.......•....... : S. ton 

Alfalfa meal, dehydrated ........•..•...........• : S. ton 

Alfalfa meal, sun-cured .•.......•...•........... : S. ton 

Poultry feeds, prepared ......................... : S. ton 

Other .........•................................. : 


Total feeds and fodders ...............•....... : 


Oilaeeds and products 
Oil cake and meal: 

Soybean oil cake and meal ..................... . S.ton 
Other ......................................... : S.ton 

Total oil cake and meal .........•........... : S.ton 
OUseeds: 

Flaxseed (56 lb.) •...........................• : Bu. ... Soybeans (60 lb.) •..•....•....•.............•. : Bu.

, 
o 
o Safflower seed ........................•....... : Lb.

• 	 Other •.•...••••.•••......•...•........•....... : 


Total oUseeds .......••......•.•..• , ........ : 

Vegetable oiLa and waxea, including donations: 

Cottonseed oil ••...............•......•.•..... : Lb. 
Soybean oil ..••....•....•..................... : Lb. 
Other .•...........................•.•.•....... : Lb. 

Total 	vegetable oils &waxes, incl. donations! Lb. 
Total oilseeds and products .......•....... : 

Tobacco, unmanufactured 

Burley .•.•..•................................... : Lb. 

Cigar wrapper ................................•.. : Lb. 

Dark-fired Kentucky and Tennessee .......•....... : Lb. 

Flue-cured •......•......................•....... : Lb. 

Maryland .•.........•............................ : Lb. 

Other ..••....•...............•..•....•.....•.... : Lb. 


Total tobacco, ul1lDllnufactured ...... , .......... : Lb. 


Vegetables and preparations 
canned: 

Asparagus ..••.•...•.....•..................... : Lb. 
Corn .......................................... : Lb. 
Soups ..•.....••......•........................ : Lb.' 
Tomatoes, tomato sauce, tomato puree, etc•.... : Lb. 
Other ......................................... : Lb. 

Total canned vegetables ......•.•....•......• : Lb. 

February 	 July-February 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

1969 1970 !I 1969 1970 !I 1968/69 1969/70 !I; 1968/69 1969/70 !I 

ThGU- Thou­ 1,000 1,000 Thou- Thou- 1,000 1,000 
sands~ ~ ~ ~ ~ .!!2.!.l!.!:!!. ~ 

11 36 553 2,212 350 429 18,543 23,037 

33 23 1,714 1,329 153 144 7,920 7,557 

24 8 1,014 406 140 136 5,956 6,379 

5 11 567 1,421 84 88 9,913 11,150


l/ 1/ 2,690 3,377 2/ 2/ 28,033 29,~ 

6,538 8.745 70,365 77 ,648 


60 287 5,269 24,953 1,560 2,428 130,974 199,572 

5 ~____ ~ ____5ML..~_ ,-.l23.~-----.lO9__~0.007 _ 9.963 

~ __.2~L __-------.5.51l~_2.'i.521 __1.683~ _2.537 140.981 209.S3S 


o 1 o 4 7,287 5,723 22,294 16,574 

11,436 31,597 31,342 84,274 182,024 250,090 490,643 652,049 


1,378 45 44 67,281 121,083 3,050 5,311

2/ 872 2.165 Y 2/ 6,872 ll,4SQ 


32,259 86487 _ 522,859 685,3fIW. 


1,5~? 

29,694 52,293 3,437 6,233 71,553 287,417 9,245 34,346 

19,986 57,600 1,928 6,835 567,297 616,367 53,310 68,804 

11,292 13,721 2,067 2,506 165,955 148,607 26,633 24,990 

60,972 123,614 7,452 15,574 804,805 1,052,391 89,188 128,140 


45,2ZQ.~ 127 • .5J!.2 753,028 _1,023,059 


1,054 2,285 936 2,144 26,770 32,644 25,997 33,009 

42 46 164 123, 2,109 928 ,5,787 2,765 


566 754 301 455 12,686 15,090 7,041 9,190 

2,048 20,249 1,821 22,408 268,411 306,496 267,181 330,515 


110 547 114 502 9,188 6,185 8,083 5,617 

404 4,344 142 848 47,952 48,059 13,523 12,298 


4,224 28,225 3,478 26,480 367,~ _~09,4Q2 327,612 393,394 


1,548 1,174 481 359 12,430 7,715 3,595 2,502 

1,140 1,054 201 191 8,497 10,784 1,610 1,954 

1,342 1,849 286 410 11,882 17,841 2,471 2,925 


I'2,114 	 2,021 350 347 12,671 ~5,271 2,501 4,041 
2.086 	 2.246 394 366 22.452 23.082 3,625 3,687 •
8,230 8,344 _~~1~7~ .1.~9I3&7,932 79.693 13,802 15,109 
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Table 53.--U.S. agriculturai exports: Quantity and value ~y commodity, fJ.
February and July-February 1968/69 and 1969/70--Continued 

f: 
)i

February July-February Ii 
i~ 

Commodity Unit Quantity Value Quantity Va1'~e 

1969 1970 11 1969 1970 1/ 1968/69 1969/70 !I 1968/69 1969/70 11 

Thou- l'hou- 1,000 1,000 Thou- Thou- 1,000 1,600 
~ .!!!!.!!!!! ~ .!!£!.1!!!. !!.!!.!!!. ~ ~ .2!ill!!!. 

Vegetables and preparations-~Continued 
Pulses: 

Dried beans, includi~e donations .......•...•.. : Lb. 26,292 26,799 2,546 1,645 215,341 259,966 19,890 23,468 
DrIed peas, including cow and chick ••..•...••• : Lb. 21,678 32,638 1,281 1,960 201,880 246,427 11,977 15,051 
Dried lentils ................................. : Lb. 4.480 4.989 432 42L _ 38,255_ Sg,130 _~592_4_,341 

Total pulses ••••.....•..•••......••.•.•.•..• : Lb. 52.450· _64~426 4.259 __ --.i~027 ' _455~ill_ ~~23 35.459. 42,880-
Fresh:' 

Lettuce •..••••••...•..•.••••••.••..•...•....•• : Lb. 32,649 23,677 1,592 984 156,338 149,705 7,865 7,915 
Onions ••.••......••....••.....•..•.•..•..••..• : Lb. 7,062 9,628 292 573 51;702 82.,600' 2,462 4,117 
Potatoes, except sweet potatoes ................ : Lb. 6,516 4,007 216 170 118,506 127,120 3,593 3,790 
Tomatoes ••...•••••••...•.••..•..••.•.....•...• : Lb. 791 507 112 68 74,463 69,551 7,928 7,498 
Other •....•...•.•.•..•..•.••.•..•..•.••••...•• : Lb. 41.809 _27.539 2.581_ _~,13L_I72.54L. __169..496 1l.702__ 13~557 

Total fresh vegetables ••.•.••..•.•••.•..•••. : Lb. 88.82765,358 4.793 _~,93L_~!i73,5.5~ __5!l:3.4.72 3~.550, ___3§.,877: 

... 
Frozen vegetables •..••••.••..••.•••.••.•..••..•• : Lb. 2,140 2,261 457 

u 

389 --16,406--f9,134 3,045----j;467 

I 
Soups and vegetables, dehydrated •.••.••••.•••.•• : Lb. 3,544 4,525 1,093 1,526 20,796 24,448 7,1-~ 7,766 
Tomato jui,ce, canned .•••..••••••.•••••••..••.••. : Gal. 127 52 146 54 833 764 962 , 832 o .... 592 4,509 333 1,075 6,021 33,303 3,221 6,659

I 
Vegetable seasonings ............................ : Lb • 
Other ...•..•••..•.•.•••.•••.•••..•••.••.••.••.•• : lJ ?:..I 1,029 __l,2l.L Y. ____lJ 9,667 9.783 

Total vegetables and preparations •.•..•.•.•••• : 13.822 14.891 106..840' 123,373, 

Other vegetable products 
Coffee .......................................... : Lb. 2,155 1,372 1,800 1,521 17,593 16,148 15,253 14,344 
Drugs, herbs, roots, etc ........................ : Lb. 448 1,047 313 744 5,318 7,515 5,774 7,191 
Essential oils and resinoids •.•..••..•••.••...•• : Lb. 585 1,371 1,797 2,771 6,073 8,784 18,912 21,065 
Flavoring sirups, sugars, and extracts •.•.••.••• : ?:..! Y 1,294 4,212 lJ lJ 22,385 28,331 
Hops ••••..••.••.••...•.••••••••••.••••••••••..•• : Lb. 2,020 1,076 1,184 894 11,623 9,363 7.151 6,912 
Nursery stock ••.•..••••••••••••.••...•••.••••.•• : 1,198 1,019 Y lJ 6,469 5,379Y Y
Seeds, except oilseeds .......................... : Lb. 9,235 10,882 3,228 4,607 53,000 58,302 21,478 25,313 
Spices .......................................... : Lb • 329 578 290 422 3,991 4,280 2,751 3,01>4 
Other, including donations •••••••••.••••••••.••• : Y Y 4.158 7.311 Y Y :11 206 ' 3~,693 

Total other vegetable products ••••.••.••••.•.• : y- ?:..! 15,862 23.50L 11 151:379 147,292­--Ie 
Total vegetable products •••••••••••••••••••• : 195.703 487.441 ~-- _3.082_.770 3.865.241' 

Total agricultural exports 239,546 550,460 3,52~.400 4,368,930 

Total nonagricultural exports ••.•.•.•.•••••••.•••... : 1,905,854 2,829,098 18,106,30021,936,470 

Total exports, all commodities ••.••.•.••.••...•••..• : 2,145,400 3,379,558 21,631,70026,305,400 

1/ Preliminary.

2/ Reported in value only.

1/ Excludes the number of "other hides and skins," reported in vs1ue only. 

41 Less thsn $500.

11 Formerly included in dairy products. 

~I Not separately classified prior to January 1, 1970. 




Table 54.-U.S. agricultural exports and imports: Value by country, 
July-February 1968/69 and 1969/70 

Agricultural ______......Al1l'icultural 
Country ~ts ImPOrts Country 	 Exports Imports 

1968/69 1969/70 1968/69 1969/70 
1968/69 1969/70 1968/69 : 1969/70 

- 1,000 dollars _ :Europe --Continued 	 _ 1,000 dollars _Greenland .............. , ..... . 
 o 1 4 
 17: Finland ..................... 7,865 9,206 1,966 2,515
Cana.da .................. , ••••• : 406,801 
 4i5,504 155,603
MiquelOIl and St. Pierre Is. J.U 	

172,515: Denmark ••••••••••••••••••••• 38,113 48,559 76,367 92,139
1 0 0: 	United Kingdom •••••••••••••• 229,075 298,037 22,377 24,537 

Ireland ••••••••••••••••••••• 14,003 18,699 26,346 34,316
Latin Am~rican Republics Netherlands ••••••••••••••••• 279,127 293,098 77,947 94,219 

Mexico ....................... : 56,021 66,241 251,443 282,965: Belgium-Luxembourg .......... : 7-7,735 103,978 8,50~ 11,770 

Guatemala ••••••••••••••••••• : 7,612 8,182 45,820 50,342: France ••••••• , •••••••••••••• : 79,620 92,857 56,711 64,171 

El Salvador ••••••••••••••••• : 6,245 6,238 25,431 27,812: West Germany •••••••••••••••• : 234,468 280,669 35,178 40,975 

Honduras •••••••••••••••••••• : 3,995 4,069 44,705 47,979: East Germany •••••••••••••••• : 13,015 20,856 31 50 

Nicaragua .. " ............... : 3,576 4,179 24,732 28,400: Austria ..................... : 3,748 8,286 3,139 4,064 

Costa Rica •••••••••••••••••• : 6,195 4,287 53,597 67,227: Czechoslovakia •••••••••••••• : 3,021 3,306 1,042 1,538 

Panama ...................... : 9,071 12,263 32,131 25,601: Hungary ..................... : 5,437 6,990 350 797 

Cuba ........................ : O· 0 320 149: Switzerland ................. : 39,764 53,332 12,777 16,958 

Haiti ....................... : 6,051 3,706 6,349 7,023: Estonia ..................... : 0 0 0 0 

Dominican Republic .......... : 16,139 17,684 75,378 102,470: Latrla ...................... : 0 0 0 0 

Colombia .................... : 19,486 23,303 104,978 121,731: Lithuania ................... ; 0 0 5 0 

Venezuela ................... : 57,831 68,663 11,302 15,:;!:9: Poland ...................... : 40,164 32,735 28,266 34,806 

Ecuador ..................... : 7,263 7,604 45,237 50,512: U.S.S.R..................... : 3,758 8,020 1,367 321 

Peru ........................ : 12,865 12,416 66,977 50,119: Azores ...................... : 21, 215 12 21 


.... I Bolivia ••••••••••••••••••••• : 5,104 8,032 1,837 2,049: Spain ••••••••••••••••••••••• : 80,270 119,346 48,789 47,153 
o Chile ••••••••••••••••••••••• : 23,394 19,501 3,276 3,263: Portugal •••••••••••••••••••• : 8,760 12,213 .17,061 14,994 
I 
'" Brazil ....................... : 48,932 51,326 352,270 373,104: Gibraltar ................... : 11 13 8 3 


Paraguay .................... : 797 2,425 7,298 8,282: Malta-Gozo .................. : 149 374 1 10 

Uruguay ••••••••••••••••••••• : 7,968 1,441 7,696 4,582: Italy ••••••••••••••••••••••• : 130,717 148,298 49,711 53,890 

Argentina •••••••••••• : •••••• : 2,711 10,752 79,581 73,335: Yugoslavia ••••••.•••••.••••• : 9,314 11,495 16,156 16,290 


Total L.A. Republics ...... : 301,256 332,312 1,240,358· 1.342,494: Albania ..................... : 1 0 96 104 

Other Latin America Greece ...................... t 14,915 21,261 24,11i2 21,368 

British Honduras •••••••••••• : 1,373 1,742 2,453 1,845: Rumania •••••••.••••••••••••• : q76 2,073 830 609 

CsnalZone .................. : 0 60 11: Bulgaria. .................... : 1,097 1,585 1,773 825 

Bermuda .................... : 4,418 4,792 0 2: Turkey ...................... : 3,018 28,753 48,619 43,927 

Bahams ..................... : 17,865 18,050 340 568: Cyprus ...................... : 1,415 1,924 424 281 

Jamica ...................... : 16,845 21,533 6,201 4,050: 

Leeward-Windward Is......... : 2,610 3,108 466 557~ 


Total Europe •••••••••••••• : 1,374,752 1,691,442 564,322 628,198Barbados .................... : 2,089 2,487 865 1,269: 

Trinidad-Tobago ............. : 8,246 9,601 5,083 3,688:~ 

Netherlands AntillElS ........ : 7,53( 7,831 3ll 11: Syrian Arab Republic ........ : 
 152 477 1,335 1,114
French West Indies •••••••••• : 1,345 1,246 2,288 3,006: Lebanon ••••••••••••••••••••• : 6,313 6,949 4,444 3,292Guyana •••••••••••••••••••••• : 2,375 3,281 10,162 12,995: Iraq •••••••••••••••••••••••• : 787 718 3,014 1,592
Suripam ..................... : 2,311 2,957 540 195: Iran ........................ : 
 4,198 12,155 13,193 16,008French Guiana ............... : 167 156 30 0: Israel ...................... : 
 48,272 69,412 2,109 2,269Falkland Islands ............ : ° 0 0 0: Jordan .............. ~ ....... : 
 3,630 5,659 4 o 

Gaza Strip .................. :Total Latin America 	 2 4 12 o 
....... : 368,436 409,096 1,268,876' 1,370,693:: Kuwait ...................... : 
 3,157 2,275 o o 

Europe Saudi Arabia ................ : 12.582 18,122 36 o


Arabia Pen. States, n.e.c •••• : 910 677
Iceland ....................... 1,218 1,257 360 255 	 132 96

Southern Yemen •••••••••••••• : 1,385 1,646 oSweden II •••••••• II ............ : 36,338 40,955 2,361 	 7
3,553 Ba.hra.in •.••••••••••••••••••• : 1,135 761 43
Nox-ws.y ••• 110 17,616 23,052 1,537 	 o••••••••••••••••••• : 1,739 Afghanistan ••••••••••••••••• : 146 2,284 986 228 
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Table 54.-U.S. agricultural exports and imports: Value by country, 

July-February 1968/69 and 1969/70--Continued 

Amcultural 
Exports ImPOrts 

Country 

'lit 

Agric\iltUiaI 
E:x.wrts Imports 

R. 
~: 

Ii 
\\,, 
Ji 
j!
I: 
" I' 

t 
F 
" 

, .... 
a 

'", 

ASia - - Continued 
India ....................... : 
Pakistan •••••••••••••••••••• : 
Nepsl ....................... : 
Ceylon ...................... : 
BUI'llB ....................... : 
Thailand •••••••••••••••••••• : 
Ncrth Vietnam ••••••••••••••• : 
South Vietnam ••••••••••••••• : 
laos ........................ : 
Cambodia .................... : 
Malaysia .................... : 
Singapore ................ ; •• : 
Indonesia ••••••••••••••••••• : 
Philippines ••••••••••••••••• : 
Macao ••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
S.-S.E. Asia, n.e.c......... : 
China (Mainland) ............ : 
Outer Mongolia .............. : 
North Ko.~ ................. : 
Korea, Republic of •••••••••• : 
Hong Kong ............ , ...... : 
Rep. of China .............. ;: 
Ja~n ••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Nansei Islands, n~e_~c • •••••• : 

Total Asia •••••••••••••••• : 

1968/69: 1969/70 1968/69: 

- 1,000 dolJars -
116,106 184,402 46,911 
43,323 48,870 4,734 

33 55 511 
13,158 7,413 15,797 

363 213 12 
23,392 22,955 15,862 

0 0 0 
58,337 101,359 93 

304 387 198 
110 126 968 

7,441 8,9ll 69,905 
6,053 8,591 11,063 

59,101 89,635 74,954 
55,203 41,940 187,848 

133 40 0 
35 22 132 

0 0 0 
0 0 1,543 
0 0 0 

132,066 96,306 5,302 
36,703 37,795 1,943 
57,552 65,760 25,509 

541,578 764,963 23,116 
'5,492 12,04.5 l' 

249 152 1,612 927. 511,709 

1969/70 

:Afclca .-'Cont:lJiued 
47,104: ~tania .................. : 
4,181: Federal Rep. of cameroon •••• : 

475: Senegal ..................... : 
16,962: Guinea ...................... : 

0: Sierra Leone ................ : 
20,791: Ivory Coast ••••••••••••••••• : 

0: Ghana ••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
97: The Gambia •••••••••••••••••• : 
18: Togo ........................ : 

1,830: Nigeria ................ ; .... : 
102,898: Central African Republic .... : 
16,850: Gabon ....................... ~ 
88,109: Western Africa, n.e.c••••••• : 

188,306: British West Africa ••••••••• : 
0: Madeira Ielandes ~ •••••••••••• " : 

27: Angola ...................... : 
4: West. Port. Africa, n.e,c... : 

881: Liberia ..................... : 
0: Congo (Kinshasa) ............ : 

5,/83: Burundi-Rwanda •••••••••••••• : 
2,.';73: SOll8li Republic ............. : 

25,827: Ethiopia ... ~ ................ : 
25,827: Afars-IsBas •••••• , •••••••••• : 

0: Uganda •.••••••••.••••••.•••• : 
Kertya •• or •••• ,.,. •••••••••••••• : 

572 8491 Seychelles-Dependencies ••••• : 

1968/69: 

2 
570 
400 

25 
1,034 

238 
8,912 

98 
117 

15,135 
10 
96 

~;576 
o 

107 
1,069 
2,104 
5,029 
4,666 

48 
625 

1,164 
292 
126 
290 

8 

1969/70 1968/69: 
1.000 dolJirs 

9 1 
258 14,096 

3,271 17 
2,836 1,930 
2,042 201 

465 .c·2,287 
10,225 17,983 

294 0 
350 228 

13,745 10,094 
80 3 
90 15 

2,978 4,097 
3 0 

401 95 
1,248 39,910 
1,232 56 
6,857 16,881 
2,674 13,136 

395 17,127 
1,266 68 

970 15,186 
157 301 
232 27,460 
842 10,251 
20 927 

1969/70 

39 
10,034 

2 
2,122 
2,334 

48,390 
52,746 

0 
191 

14,805 
19 
0 

2,876 
0 

150 
40,446 

58 
1~,462 
13,676 
15,740 

102 
32,842 

0 
29,478 

9,664 
234 

f, 

"' ..... ".-a.w.<> ............ ....... 

Australia and Oceania' 
A ___..L_"1-'_ 

20,483 28,250 200,541 

Tanza.n.ia. •••••••••••••••••••• : 
: Mauritiua-Dependencies ...... ; 

291,856: Mozambique ' ................. : 

346 
106 
250 

863 
1,039 

322 

6,595 
4,174 
7,793 

10,756 
3,917 
8,319 

New Guinea ..... ............. 276 227 4,515 6,798: Malagasy Republic ........... : 155 658 19,417 22,260 
New Zealand ................. 
British W. Pacific Is. ...... 

5,426 
836 

5,321 
760 

98,853 
5,968 

117,749: Rep. of Snuth Africa ......... : 
6,120: Zambia ...................... : 

13,593 
421 

17,844 
5~6 

13,013 
239 

17,584 
149 

French Pacific Islanda ...... 2,358 2,296 51 79: Rhodesia .................... : 16 6 60 1 
Trust Terr. of Pacific Is. .. 1,458 1,911 1 198: Malawi ...................... : ll9 109 710 948 

Total Australia and 
Oceania ................. 30,837 38,765 309,929 422,800! 

Southern Africa, n.e.c•••••• : 376 1,591 1,304 171 

Africa Total Africa .............. : 96,152· 141,194 294,076· 364,735 ' 

"1iOrOc'co 
Algeria 

..................... : 

..................... : 
9,927
8,062 

ll,596
10,765 

2,526
49 

1, 722:Total all countries 
197: 

.......... : 3,526,140 4,368,930 3,104,519' 3,531,805 

Tunisia ..................... : 8,875 18,749 1,044 565:Major Trade B~ocs 
Libya. ....................... : 2,268 2,896 0 0: CACM ........................ : 27,624 26,955 194,286 221,759 
UAR ••••••• , ................. : 4,951 16,664 3,663 1,372: IAFTA ....................... : 242,372 271,705 931,896 985,491 
Sudan ....................... : 276 281 936 1,356: EC .......................... : 801,668 918,900 228,050 265,025 
Canary Islands .............. : 2,495 4,325 3 2: EFTA ......................... : 381,279 493,639 137,585 160,499
Spsnish Africa, n.s.c....... : 175 1/ 0 6:
.!.I Less tt1atC~5UU.-:-------------------------------------___:....____________________ 

\) 

k.hd w?ii#r1itbrttmi$,j' ''at H '''':-';'';';rii'ffiall',;-;;;;''';iI' iIiol 'ait.......''9''dVi- . ti1oy~ ..w.~·,._.:s.:....:L...·~~~d..:~~.:_. 




Tabl, 55.--l!xporta: Quantlty lnd..... of forelgn trade ln agrlcultural product., 
and &ccUIII\Ilatad, July 1968 to date 

Anlmal 	 Vegetable AllCotton Tobacco, Grains Fruitaend 	 ol1a 'grie"l turdYear and month and unmanu.. 	 and endanlma1 	 and cOlIIlIodlt1ulinter. factured feed. vegetablesJ!roduct. 	 o11aeedl 1/ 

B.,e -- 1957 throu!!;, 1959 . 100 

Yelr endinB June 30 


1962 ..................................: 110 93 	 108 155 1~2 108 125 

1963 ................................. : 112 71 	 98 155 148 114 124 

1964 ................................. : 151 100 	 110 le5 156 106 147 

1965 ............ ~ ............... ~ .... : 139 88 	 99 180 189 III 145 

1966 115 61 	 98 231 194 122 157•••• j •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 

1967 ................................. : 109 90 	 130 :03 182 122 153 

1968 ................................. : 104 80 	 117 206 187 106 149 

1969 ................................. : 119 55 	 118 169 200 107 135 


July-February 

1968/69 •.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : lQ8 46 114 156 190 106 125 


Ju1y·February 

1969/70 .............................. : 107 52 	 127 192 260 128 150 


Adjusted for seasonal variation 
?:.I 	 ~ 

~!!k 
1968/69 

July ...... ~ ........................... : 102 102 	 130 205 192 115 150 

August ............................... : 123 75 	 147 202 187 103 159 

September ............................ : 126 69 	 136 175 243 102 145 

October ............................... : 116 44 	 86 156 213 103 126 

November ............................. : 113 40 	 120 174 225 96 140 

December ............................. : 126 44 	 111 2.24 237 101 150 

January ............................... : 81 12 	 24 54 37 101 50 

February ............................. : 83 11 	 14 80 109 111 68 

March ................................ : 112 25 	 127 159 264 116 133 

April ................................ : 143 146 	 118 195 294 116 172 

Hay 160 88 	 195 209 199 108 168• ~ ...................... #' .................... : 


June .................................: 129 56 	 168 209 148 107 151 


1969/70 

July ................................. : 106 78 125 203 205 114 150 

August ............................... : 105 46 	 91 172 131 123 131 

September ............................. : 107 37 	 103 180 190 127 138 

October .............................. : 116 47 	 139 201 320 123 168 

November ............................. : 95 27 	 98 188 137 117 143 

December ............................. : 101 22 	 110 195 241 125 137 

January .............................. : 110 76 	 62 198 271 121 152 

F~bruary ............................. : 124 63 	 88 206 293 134 161 

March ................................ : 

April ................................ : 

May .................................. : 

June .................................: 


Not sdjusted for seasonal variation 
1968/69 

July ................................. : 95 84 	 109 178 152 108 133 

August ................................ : 128 50 	 159 199 138 98 141 

September ............................ : 120 62 	 182 166 152 121 136 

October .................... " ......... : 120 36 	 96 150 266 136 122 

November ............................. : 133 44 	 177 199 378 96 170 

December ............................. : 119 65 	 158 229 304 97 174 

January .............................. : 71 14 	 20 52 33 89 48 

Febr\i.ary ............................. : 79 13 	 11. 77 95 100 65 

March ................................ : 117 30 	 105 179 262 109 140 

April ................................ : 142 134 	 98 199 276 104 170 

May .................................. : 174 86 	 165 201 200 112 164 

June ................................. : 131 46 	 138 199 148 111 142 


1969/70 
July ................................. : 99 66 108 195 169 108 139 

August ............................... : 109 35 102 171 103 117 118 

Septem.ber ............................ : 102 34 153 171 138 157 129 

October .............................. : 120 40 155 193 414 178 174 

November ......... " .... ~ .... " ." " " ........ : 112 30 186 219 436 117 181 

December .............................. : 96 42 192 200 324 120 162 

Janu.ry- •••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••• : 97 91 51 191 243 106 145 

Februa;y' ........................ ~ ., .. : 118 77 70 198 256 120 154 
 ;
March ................................ : 

April ................................ : 

May .................................. : 

June ................................. : 


1/ Based on 332 classifications. 
"'if The seaaonal adjustment series has been revised to incorporate the Bureau of the Census Method X-It. TIlis new method 

of adjusting for seasonal variations 1s a continuing system which takes into aCCount changing seasonal patterns. TIle ., 
previous adjustments were based on the seasonal factors developed from the base period 1957-59. For detailed explanation 
of the new adjustment proc~dures, see U.S. Department of Cottmterce, Bureau of the Census, The X-ll variant of the seasonal 
Method II seasonal ad1ustment program, Technical Paper No. 15. U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. t 1965. 
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Tabl.' 56.--Importa, Quantity induea of fore:l.gn trade in dgdculpuwl product_, ftacd ye.... i!l6Z-7O, .oatbl,. 
8n4 accumulated, July 1968 to dete 

Supplementnr 1/ All 
: .mimal I Graine :VegetabIe: Sugar Totel: Cocoa, : llubber :·lIdcuIt..... lToul

Year and aoath : and ; 'Ild 011a :mol•••el : lupple-: coffee,: and : c_od~tt..c""'i'le-­: animal f : and f and lientery:' and : allted .:. ....nt• ..,. : 11
:pr0duct.: feeds :oilseedl lirupl ; tea ; guml 

Bue 1957 th1'!!UI!b 1959 - 100 
t9ar ,pding .June 39 

1962 ............................ 134 71 111 95 113 III 77 104 109 
1963 •••• •••• .......... •••• ••• ••• 152 45 117 105 122 114 80 108 114 
1964 ...... ......... ••••• ••••• ••• 137 88 110 83 113 116 71 107 110 
1965 .............. " •••••••••••: 123 51 125 87 110 100 83 97 103 
1966 •••• ••• ..................... 160 39 124 88 123 121 87 113 117 
1967 ...........................: 154 43 136 107 129 107 77 100 114 
1968 ........................... : 159 38 128 109 134 114 90 107 119 
1969 ........................... : 16B 40 136 110 139 108 107 106 121 

.Tul,.- February 
1968/69 .........................: 159 40 141 101 131 104 101 102 116 

July- February 
1969/70 ........................: 174 53 145 107 140 114 114 111 124 

Adjgsted for seu"""l vartetion 3/ 

~W~ 
.Tuly .......................... 189 33 173 103 151 146 146 139 143 

August ........................ ~ 187 34 114 127 150 153 99 135 142 

September .....................: 191 36 149 100 143 134 138 130 136 

October ........... , ................................. :. 166 49 149 118 141 85 90 86 III 

November .......................: 172 48 126 110 138 123 91 116 126 

December .......................: 149 40 144 103 130 125 107 118 127 

January ........................:. 90 28 106 29 88 21 47 33 59 

February ........................: 126 32 109 94 113 66 108 73 91 

IIIIrch ..........................: 195 32 93 115 143 97 117 96 118 

April ........................... 191 53 157 129 162 128 119 124 140 

ltay ............................: 185 42 146 100 152 113 112 112 133 

June ...........................: 166 40 III 125 144 123 114 116 127 


1969/70 

July ...........................: 174 54 153 116 155 119 110 115 133 

August .........................: 188 39 159 98 140 107 117 107 122 

September ......................: 163 52 124 79 120 112 107 105 112 

October ........................ : 169 
 38 153 113 144 114 144 113 127 

November ....................... : 148 
 44 128 79 122 130 101 120 121 

December ....................... : 174 57 118 130 146 "118 108 112 133 

January ........................ : 177 49 117 126 154 117 126 124 137 

February ...................... .: 198 57 120 95 148 '01 98 99 121 

IIIIrch .......................... : 

April .......................... : 

1liiy ............................ : 

June ................................ : 


Not ac1u.ted for Be.sonal vari.tion 
1968/69 . 


July ........................... : 178 28 149 128 143 137 115 130 136 

Auguat ......................... : 179 28 96 143 150 137 104 125 137 

September ...................... : 196 26 142 114 152 130 141 130 140 

October ........................ : 166 65 158 119 
 141 95 82 94 116 


November ....................... : 182, 66 117 92 137 118 97 113 124 


December ....................... : 162. 54 114 120 141 116 112 113 126 


.Tanuary ........................ : 90 25 234 19 84 22 49 31 56 

February ....................... : 118 25 119 73 102 73 110 79 90 


IIIIrch .......................... : 220 
 28 111 107 157 126 134 124 139 
50 146 131 164 130 122 126 143April .......................... : 194 

52 133 123 149 108 110 108 1271liiy ............................ : 169 

37 III 145 14~j 108 105 104 123.Tune ........................... : 159 


1969/70 

July ........................... : 165 47 134 154 147 113 90 
 108 126 


August ......................... : 180 34 136 114 
 140 97 123 100 118 


September' ...................... : 168 
 41 119 91 127 108 110 105 115 


October ........................ : 170 58 164 113 144 129 133 124 133 


November ......................... 157 73 120 67 121 
 124 109 117 119 

December ....................... : 190 85 93 157 159 109 113 107 131 


January ........................ ! 177 43 259 84 146 120 132 118 131 


February ....................... : 185 45 131 74 134 ',13 99 107 119 

!larch .............. , ................................ : 

April .......................... : 

1liiy ............................ : 

June ........................... ~ 
. 
11 Supplementary agricultural imports consist of all imports Similar to agricultural cOtImlodit:ies produced cOtImercial1y in 

the United States together with all other agricultu1'81 imports inteY- 'hangeable to any significant extent with such United 
States c01Iltlodlties. Complementary agriculture1 imports include all other, about 98 percent of which ~on8i8t of TUbber, 
coffee, raw silk, c.caD beans, wool for carpets, bananas, teo, and vegetable fibere. Jj Based on 417 claSSifications. 
'J/ The Beasonal adjuatment series has been revised ~D incorpocate the Bureau bf Census Method X-II. TIle new method of 
adjusting for seasonal variations is 8 continuingsystem\which takes into account changing seBsonal patterns. The previous 
adjustments were based on the seasonal factors deve10ped from the base period 1957..59. For detailed explanation of the new 
adjuatment procedures, see U.S. Departm.ent of C01JIllel'ce~ Bureau of Census, The X-It variant of the seasonal Method II 
8eanonal adjustment progr.nat Technical Paper No. 15. U.S, GoveTnment Printing Office, Washington, D.C., 1965 •. 
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Explanatory Note 

U.S. foreign agricultural trade statistics in this report include official U.S. data 
based on compilations of the Bureau of the Census. Agricultural commodities consist 
of (1) nonmarine food products and (2) other products of agriculture which have not 
~assed through complex processes of manufacture such as raw hides and skins, fats and 
oils, and wine. Such manufactured products as textiles, leather, boots and shoes, 
cigarettes, naval stores, forestry products, and distilled alcoholic beverages are not 
considered agricultural. 

The trade statistics exclude shipments between'the 50 States and Puerto Rico, between 
the 50 States and the island possessions, between Puerto Rico and the island posses­
sions, among the island possessions, and'intransit through the United States from one 
foreign country to another when documented as such through U.S. Customs. 

EXPORTS The export statistics also exclude shipments to the'U.S. armed forces and 
diplomatic missions abroad for their own use and supplies for vessels and 

planes engaged in foreign trade. Data on shipments valued at less than $:251 are not 
compiled by commodity and are excluded from agricultural statistics but are reflected 
in nonagricultural and overall export totals in this report. The agricultural ex­
ports statistics include shipments under P.L. 83-480 (Agricultural Trade Development 
and Assistance Act), and related laws; under P.L. 87-195 (Act for International 
Development); and involving Government payments to exporters. (USDA payments are ex­
cluded from the export value.) Separate statistics on Government progra~ exports are 
compiled by USDA from data obtained from operating agenCies. 

The export value, the value at the port of exportation, is based on the selling price 
(or cost if not sold) and includes inland freight, insurance, and oth.er charges to 
the port. The country of destination is the country of ultimate destination or where 
the commodities are to be consumed, further processed, or manufactured. When the 
shipper does not know the ultimate destination, the shipments are credited to the last 
country, as known to him at the time of shipment from the United States, to which the 
commodities are to be shipped in their present form. Except for Canada, export ship­
ments 'valued$251~$499 are included on the basis of sampling estimates; shipments to 
Canada valued $251·""$1,999 are sampled. 

IMPORTS Imports for consumption are a combination of entries for immediate consump­
tion and withdrawals from warehouses for consumption. The agricultural 

statistics exclude low-value shipments from countries not identified because of 
illegible reporting, but they are reflected in nonagricultural and overall import 
totals in this report. 

The import value, defined generally as the market value in the foreign country, ex­
cludes import duties, ocean freight, and marine insurance. The country of origin is 
defined as the country where the commodities were grown or processed. Where the 
country of origin is not known, the imports are credited to the country of shipment. 

Imports Similar I;) agricultural commodities produced commerCially in the U'nited States 
and others that are interchangeable in use to any sigp.ificant extent with such U.S. 
commodities are supplementary, or partly competitive,' All other commodities are ~_ 
plementary, or noncompetitive. 

Further explanatory material on foreign trade statistics and compilation procedures 
of the Bureau of the Census is containerl in the publications of that agency. 
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